mk s £ OBA #12280

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FORF I LE D
THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA

SEP 23 1990
DONNA GILMORE, d/b/a Jack C. Sitver, Clerk
KEYSTONE KORNER, o Dmfnnfftdﬁgr

Plaintiff,

Vs, Case No, 89-C-458-E

NORTH STAR MUTUAL INSURANCE
COMPANY,

N vt g St Nt N Nt S e Nt il

Defendant.

ORDER OF DISMISSAL

Now on this 24th day of September, 1990, the parties appearing
before this court for a closing conference. The Court having
observed exchange of the settlement proceeds and witnessing the
execution of the Stipulation of Dismissal and Release, does herein
find that this matter should be dismissed with prejudice as to

refiling.,

s/ JAMES O. ELLISON

Pnited States District Magistrate




UNITED STATES DI
NORTHERN DIS!

UICT COURT FOR THE
[CT OF OKLAHOMA
UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Plaintiff,

FILED
SEP 28 1330

jack C. Siltver, Clerk
U.S. DISTRICT COURT

vs.

DALE FLETCHER a/k/a DALE R.
FLETCHER; CHERYL FLETCHER
a/k/a CHERYL L. FLETCHER; 1
COUNTY TREASURER,Tulsa County,
Oklahoma; and BOARD OF COUNTY
COMMISSIONERS, Tulsa County,
Oklahoma,

Defendants. CIVIL ACTION NO. 90-C-0086-C

)
)
)
)
)
) .
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)

This matter comes onffor consideration this W day

of Dt , 1990. The Plaintiff appears by Tony M.
Graham,tbnited States Attornef?fdr the Northern District of
Oklahoma, through Phil Pinnelié;hssistant United States Attorney;
the Defendants, County Treasuﬂ%%; Tulsa County, Oklahoma, and
Board of County Commissioners;?ﬁﬁlsa County, Oklahoma, appear by
J. Dennis Semler, Assistant Di#ﬁrict Attorney, Tulsa County,
Oklahoma; and the Defendants,ﬁﬁﬁle Fletcher a/k/a Dale R.
Fletcher and Cheryl Fletcher afk/a Cheryl Fletcher, appear not,

but make default.

The Court, being fuii& advised and having examined the

court file, finds that the D dant, Cheryl Fletcher a/k/a

Cheryl L. Fletcher, acknowla&”aﬂfreceipt of Summons and Complaint

on May 22, 1990; that Defendan¥, County Treasurer, Tulsa County,
Oklahoma, acknowledged receipt £ Summons and Complaint on

February 7, 1990; and that Defendant, Board of County

. sy g
i P EER A



Commissioners, Tulsa County, ﬁﬁi&homa, acknowledged receipt of
Summons and Complaint on Februdiy 7, 1990.

The Court further fiﬁﬁs that the Defendant, Dale
Fletcher a/k/a Dale R. Fletchéﬂ; was served by publishing notice
of this action in the Tulsa Dufiy Business Journal & Legal Record
of Tulsa, Oklahoma, a newspapﬂ#_of general circulation in Tulsa
County, Oklahoma, once a week'ﬁor Bix (6) consecutive weeks
beginning July 16, 1990, and cﬁhtinuing to August 20, 1990, as
more fully appears from the vagified proof of publication duly
filed herein; and that this adﬁinn is one in which service by
publication is authorized by Ié O.S. Section 2004(c)(3)(c).
Counsel for the Plaintiff doe#fﬁat know and with due diligence
cannot ascertain the whereabouﬁs of the Defendant, Dale Fletcher
a/k/a Dale R. Fletcher, and sntvice cannot be made upon said
Defendant within the Northern Judicmal District of Oklahoma or
the State of Oklahoma by any dﬁher method, or upon said Defendant
without the Northern Judicial Pistrict of Oklahoma or the State

of Oklahoma by any other method, as more fully appears from the

evidentiary affidavit of a boﬂ_f& abstracter filed herein with
respect to the last known addt@ss of the Defendant, Dale Fletcher
a/k/a Dale R. Fletcher. The é@urt conducted an inquiry into the
sufficiency of the service byfﬁublication to comply with due
process of law and based upon . the evidence presented together

with affidavit and documentary evidence finds that the Plaintiff,

United States of America, actiﬁg on behalf of the Secretary of

Veterans Affairs, and its attE_ﬁéys, Tony M. Graham, United

States Attorney for the Northarn District of Oklahoma, through

-2



o

Phil Pinnell, Assistant Unitaﬁfﬂtates Attorney, fully exercised
due diligence in ascertaining%%he true name and identity of the
party served by publication #iih respect to his present or last
known place of residence and/a@_mailing address. The Court
accordingly approves and conffﬁﬁs that the service by publication
is sufficient to confer juria@i&tion upon this Court to enter the
relief sought by the Plaintiff; both as to subject matter and the
Defendant served by publication.

It appears that therﬁefendants, County Treasurer, Tulsa
County, Oklahoma, filed its Answer on February 26, 1990; that the
Defendant, Board of County CommisSioners, Tulsa County, Oklahoma,
filed its Answer on February iﬁ, 1990; and that the Defendants,
Dale Fletcher a/k/a Dale R. Fl&tcher and Cheryl Fletcher a/k/a
Cheryl L. Fletcher, have failed to answer and their default has
therefore been entered by the Clerk of this Court.

The Court further finds that this is a suit based upon
a certain mortgage note and for foreclosure of a mortgage

securing said mortgage note upon the following described real

property located in Tulsa County, Oklahoma, within the Northern

Judicial District of Oklahomajp
Lot One (1), Block Mine (9), EASTLAND PARK,
an Addition to the City of Tulsa, Tulsa
County, State of Oklahoma, according to the
recorded plat thereot.
The Court further fifds that on April 30, 1987, the

Defendants, Dale Fletcher andﬁ@haryl Fletcher, executed and

delivered tc the United Stat@@iof Bmerica, acting on behalf of

the Administrator of Veterans Affairs, now known as Secretary of



Veterans Affairs, their mortgage note in the amount of

$54,000.00, payable in monthlf installments, with interest
thereon at the rate of 9 perce

The Court further fimnds that as security for the

payment of the above-describe& iote, the Defendants, Dale

Fletcher and Cheryl Fletcher, cuted and delivered to the
United States of America, act. on behalf of the Administrator

of Veterans Affairs, now knowﬁiis Secretary of Veterans Affairs,

a mortgage dated April 30, 1987, covering the above-described

property. Said mortgage was r@torded on May 1, 1987, in Book

5020, Page 258, in the records ©f Tulsa County, Oklahoma.

The Court further fiﬁﬂs that the Defendants, Dale
Fletcher a/k/a Dale R. Fletchﬁgééﬁd Cheryl Fletcher a/k/a Cheryl
L. Fletcher, made default undaﬁfﬁhe terms of the aforesaid note
and mortgage by reason of thaiéﬁfailure to make the monthly
installments due thereon, whicﬁ;dafault has continued, and that
by reason thereof the Defendanéé} Dale Fletcher a/k/a Dale R.
Fletcher and Cheryl Fletcher aﬁi/h Cheryl L. Fletcher, are
indebted to the Plaintiff in the principal sum of $53,533.51,
plus interest at the rate of 9 percent per annum from September
1, 1988 until judgment, plus iﬁﬁerest thereafter at the legal

rate until fully paid, and thé%ﬁo&ts of this action in the amount

of $249.95 ($20.00 docket fees; $229.95 publication fees).

that the Defendants, County

Treasurer and Board of County ¢mmissioners, Tulsa County,

Oklahoma, claim no right, titi__or interest in the subject real
property.

g



ERED, ADJUDGED, AND DECREED that the

Plaintiff have and recover judﬁﬁant against the Defendants, Dale
Fletcher a/k/a Dale R. Fletcher and Cheryl Fletcher a/k/a Cheryl
L. Fletcher, in the principal aﬁm of $53,533.51, plus interest at
the rate of 9 percent per annum from September 1, 1988 until
judgment, plus interest thereéftér at the current legal rate of
'[-78 percent per annum until paid, plus the costs of this )
action in the amount of $249.95% ($20.00 docket fees, $229.95
publication fees), plus any additional sums advanced or to be
advanced or expended during this foreclosure action by Plaintiff
for taxes, insurance, abstracting, or sums of the preservation of
the subject property.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED, ADJUDGED, AND DECREED that the
Defendants, County Treasurer and Board of County Commissioners,
Tulsa County, Oklahoma, have nt right, title, or interest in the
subject real property.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED, ADJUDGED, AND DECREED that upon
the failure of said Defendants, Dale Fletcher a/k/a Dale R.
Fletcher and Cheryl Fletcher ﬁﬁk/a Cheryl L. Fletcher, to satisfy
the money judgment of the Plaintiff herein, an Order of Sale
shall be issued to the United ﬁtgtes Marshal for the Northern
District of Oklahoma, commandihq him to advertise and sell with
appraisement the real propertf&involved herein and apply the

proceeds of the sale as follawﬁ:



First:

In payment of the couﬁs of this action

accrued and accruing incurred by the

Plaintiff, includinq'ﬁhe costs of sale of

said real property; o

Second:

In payment of the judﬁment rendered herein

in favor of the Plaintiff;

The surplus from said sale, if any, shall be deposited with the
Clerk of the Court to await fufther Order of the Court.

IT IS FURTHER onnsm;_ ADJUDGED, AND DECREED that from
and after the sale of the abova@dﬁscribed real property, under
and by virtue of this judgmentfhnd decree, all of the Defendants
and all persons claiming under_them since the filing of the
Complaint, be and they are forewer barred and foreclosed of any
right, title, interest or claim in or to the subject real

property or any part thereof.
Toknscy B Dale Cook

UNITED STATES DISTRICT JUDGE

APPROVED:

TONY M. GRAHAM
United States Attorney

— ’////
/LA m_,e/(
PHIL PINNELL OBA #7169
Assistant Unlted States Attornﬂy
3600 U.S. Courthouse
Tulsa, Oklahoma 74103
(918) 581-7463




Asfistant District Attorney .

Attorney for Defendants,
County Treasurer and -
Board of County Commissionej
Tulsa County, Oklahoma

Judgment of Foreclosure o
Civil Action No. $0-C-0086-C .

PP/esr




E! ¥ |
IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT L E D

NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA SEP 5 ,
' 1450
i)

DOUG KING, O’Ock “ e
Plaintiff, - 8. DISTRICT 'COCi?Rﬂ;-
vs. No. 90-C0087 E

FARMERS INSURANCE EXCHANGE,
TRUCK INSURANCE EXCHANGE,

FIRE INSURANCE EXCHANGE,

MID CENTURY INSURANCE COMPANY,
FARMERS NEW WORLD LIFE INSURANCE
COMPANY, and FARMERS INSURANCE
co., INC., :

L e L S L L L el e N

Defendants.

JOINT STIPULATION'égi-n;§u1§§AL WITH PREJUDICE

COME NOW the Plaintiff, n;g se, and Defendants by and
through their attorney of record and stipulate and agree that
this Court should enter its order dismissing this cause with
prejudice to the Plaintiff's right to reassert any claim
which was asserted or which could have been asserted by the
Plaintiff in this cause.

— )
Fe,

Gt 1
Poug KinggSPlaintgtf

and

JONES, GIVENS, GOTCHER & BOGAN,
a professional corporation

2

Alfgg' K. Morlan, OBA #6412
3800 First National Tower
Tulsa, Oklahoma 74103
918-581-8217

“ATTORNEYS FOR DEFENDANTS



RELEASE IN FULL OF ALL CLAIMS

FOR AND IN CONSIDERATION of the payment to Doug King of
the sum of Fifteen Thousand and no/100 Dollars ($15,000.00),
the receipt of which is herehy acknowledged and accelerated
payment of the two remaining "Contract Value" payments
provided for upon termination By the Agency Appointment
entered into by me with Farmers# Insurance Exchange, Truck
Insurance Exchange, Fire Insur#ince Exchange, Mid Century
Insurance chpany, Farmers New World Life Insurance Company
and Farmers insurance Co., In¢,, in 1975 as amended in 1975
and amended in 1985, I, Doug King, being over 21 years of
age, do hereby release, acquit and forever discharge Farmers
Insurance Exchange, Truck Insurance Exchange, Fire Insurance
Exchange, Mid Century Insurantg Company, Farmers New World
Life Insurance Company, Farmers Insurance Co., Inc., and
Farmers Group, Inc., and any other associated or affiliated
persons, firms or corporations of and from any and all
actions, causes of action, claims, demands, damages, costs,
expenses and compensation, on #tcount of, or in any way
growing out of, any and all kn and unknown claims whether
constitutional, statutory, contractual, equitable or tortious
arising from or in any way rel#ted to my relationship as an
agent with Farmers Insurance Ej¥change, Truck Insurance
Exchange, Fire Insurance Exchahge, Mid Century Insurance
Company, Farmers New World Life Insurance Company, Farmers
Insurance Co., Inc., and Farmiﬁp Group, Inc.

I do hereby declare and ywipresent that in making and
executing this release it is erstood and agreed that I
rely wholly upon my own judgmeént, belief and knowledge of the
nature of the claims asserted, br which could have been
asserted, by me and the liability questions involved, and
that I have not been influenced to any extent whatsoever in
making and executing this release by any representations or
statements regarding said claims, or any other matters, made
by Farmers Insurance Exchange, Truck Insurance Exchange, Fire
Insurance Exchange, Mid Century Insurance Company, Farmers
New World Life Insurance Compahny, Farmers Insurance Co.,
Inc., and Farmers Group, Inc. @r any other person, firm or
corporation hereby released, © Y any person or persons
representing, or acting for them or it.

I further understood and
the compromise of a doubtful
payment of said sum is not to
liability on the part of Farm
Insurance Exchange, Fire Insu @ Exchange, Mid Century
Insurance Company, Farmers New World Life Insurance Company,
Farmers Insurance co., Inc., OF Farmers Group, Inc., by whonm
liability is expressly denied.;_

reed that this settlement is
afid disputed claim, and that the
construed as an admission of
Insurance Exchange, Truck



e

This release contains the ENTIRE AGREEMENT between the
parties hereto, and the terms of this release are contractual
and not mere recitals. '

I further state that I hawe carefully read the foregoing
release and know the contents thereof, and I sign the same as
my own free act. '

WITNESS my hand and seal this Q%Jaay of August, 1990.

WITNESSES TO SIGNATURES CAUTION! READ BEFORE SIGNING

State of Oklahoma ¥
} sBS.
County of Tulsa )

On this ég;iquay of August, 1990, before me personally
appeared Doug King to me known to be the person described
herein, and who executed the faregoing instrument and
acknowledged that he voluntarily executed the same. ¢

otary Public

My term expires(%,é &g , 19 i"'/



IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT P I L E D
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA

SEP 28 1930

Jack C. Silver, Clerk
e RISTRICT COQURT

LARRY D. PINSON,
Plaintiff,
vs. No. 90-C-140-E

ANTHONY M. FRANK, Postmaster
General,

e St St vt St Nt S St Nt St

Defendant.

E

The Court has for consideration the Report and Recommendation
of the Magistrate filed August 31, 1990. After careful
consideration of the record and the issues, including the briefs
and memoranda filed herein by the parties, the Court has concluded
that the Report and Recommendation of the Magistrate should be and
hereby are adopted by the Court.

IT IS THEREFORE ORDERED that Plaintiff's action is dismissed
with prejudice to its refiling, for failure to comply with 1) the
Court's Scheduling Order, and 2) requested discovery.

ORDERED this éH?!g day of September, 1990.

ELLISON
UNIT STATES DISTRICT JUDGE



UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, : ' '} L E? D
Plaintiff, SEP &+ 194()
vS. J?Fk Ci ' Tlark
o DURT

HARRISON JONES; ANNA MAE JONES
a/k/a ANNA M. JONES; STATE OF
OKLAHOMA ex rel. DEPARTMENT

OF HUMAN SERVICES; FIDELITY
FINANCIAL SERVICES, INC.;

COUNTY TREASURER, Tulsa County,
Oklahoma; and BOARD OF COUNTY
COMMISSIONERS, Tulsa County,
Oklahoma,

Nt Nt Vol Nl S it g g sl Vgl Seanitl Veut? Vauitl Vsl Wt St

Defendants. CIVIL ACTION NO. 90-C-0143-E

FORECLOSURE

This matter comes on for consideration this Qzé/ day

of v : , 1990. The ﬁlaintiff appears by Tony M.
Graham, United States Attorneyffbx the Northern District of
Oklahoma, through Nancy Nesbiﬁﬁ?nlevins, Assistant United States
Attorney; the Defendants, Counﬁy Treasurer, Tulsa County,
Oklahoma, and Board of County_@qmmissioners, Tulsa County,
Oklahoma, appear by J. Dennia*ﬁbmler, Assistant District
Attorney, Tulsa County, Oklah&ﬁn; the Defendant, Harrison Jjones,
appears by his attorney Rick Polluo; and the Defendants, Anna Mae
Jones a/k/a Anna M. Jones, St&te of Oklahoma ex rel. Department
of Human Services, and Fideliti Financial Services, Inc., appear
not, but make default.

The Court being fullﬁ advised and having examined the

file herein finds that Defendﬁﬁt, Anna Mae Jones a/k/a Anna M.

Jones, acknowledged receipt of Summons and Complaint on June 20,



1990; that Defendant, State offﬁklahoma ex rel. Department of
Human Services, acknowledged rﬁééipt of Summons and Complaint on
March 26, 1990; that Defendant;f?idelity Financial Services,
Inc., acknowledged receipt of ﬁﬁmmons and Complaint on

February 26, 1990; that Defen “t, County Treasurer, Tulsa

County, Oklahoma, acknowledged feceipt of Summons and Complaint

on February 26, 1990; and that ¥é£endant, Board of County
Commissioners, Tulsa County, Oﬁiahoma, acknowledged receipt of

Summons and Complaint on Februa¥y 23, 1990.

It appears that the Défendants, County Treasurer, Tulsa
County, Oklahoma, and Board of>ﬂounty Commissioners, Tulsa
County, Oklahoma, filed their ﬁ%SWGrs on March 12, 1990; that the
pPefendant, Harrison Jones, filéﬁ_his Answer on March 13, 1990;
and that the Defendants, Anna Mae Jones a/k/a Anna M. Jones,
State of Oklahoma ex rel. Department of Human Services and
Fidelity Financial Services, Im¢., have failed to answer and
their default has therefore bﬁ&ﬁ entered by the Clerk of this
Court.

The Court further ftﬁﬂn that this is a suit based upon

a certain mortgage note and for foreclosure of a mortgage

securing said mortgage note upon the following described real

property located in Tulsa County, Oklahoma, within the Northern

Judicial District of Oklahomagfz

Lot Ten (10), Bloc! fty-Eight (58), VALLEY
VIEW ACRES THIRD AD ON to the City of Tulsa,
Tulsa County, Oklalibma, according to the
recorded plat thereof.

-2-



e "

The Court further fiﬁﬂh that on February 26, 1974, the

Defendant, Harrison Jones, exe& ted and delivered to the United

States of America, acting on bdﬁalf of the Administrator of

Veterans Affairs, now known as ﬁecretary of Veterans Affairs, his

mortgage note in the amount offﬁlO,SO0.00, payable in monthly
installments, with interest th@@aon at the rate of six percent
(6%) per annum. E

The Court further fihﬁs that as security for the
payment of the above-described %ote, the Defendant, Harrison
Jones, executed and delivered t® the United States of America,
acting on behalf of the Adminikﬁrator of Veterans Affairs, now
known as Secretary of Veterans Affairs, a mortgage dated
February 26, 1974, covering thﬂiabovevdescribed property. Said
mortgage was recorded on March 1; 1974, in Book 4108, Page 556,
in the records of Tulsa County; Oklahoma.

The Court further fiﬁﬁs that the Defendant, Harrison
Jones, made default under the terms of the aforesaid note and
mortgage by reason of his failﬁxe to make the monthly

- default has continued, and that

installments due thereon, whi'

by reason thereof the Defendant, Harrison Jones, is indebted to

the Plaintiff in the principal ®sum of $7,537.01, plus interest at

the rate of 6 percent per annuii from January 1, 1989 until
judgment, plus interest therauﬁ&ar at the legal rate until fully
paid, and the costs of this a.hlon accrued and accruing.

The Court further fimds that the Defendants, Anna Mae

Jones a/k/a Anna M. Jones, Statle of Oklahoma ex rel. Department

of Human Services, and Fidelitf ¥inancial Services, Inc., are in



default and therefore have no_ﬁight, title, or interest in the

subject real property.

The Court further fi? 8 that the Defendants, County
Treasurer and Board of County'ﬁﬁmmissioners, Tulsa County,
Oklahoma, claim no right, title# or interest in the subject real

property.

IT IS THEREFORE ORD , ADJUDGED, AND DECREED that the

Plaintiff have and recover juddwsnt in rem against the Defendant,
Harrison Jones, in the principﬁl sum of $7,537.01, plus interest
at the rate of 6 percent per anpum from January 1, 1989 until
judgment, plus interest theredfiar at the current legal rate of

2/22 percent per annum untilzpaid, plus the costs of this
action accrued and accruing, plus any additional sums advanced or
to be advanced or expended dufihg this foreclosure action by

Plaintiff for taxes, insurance, abstracting, or sums of the

preservation of the subject praperty.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED, ADJUDGED, AND DECREED that the
Defendants, Anna Mae Jones a/kﬁ@ Anna M. Jones, State of Oklahoma
ex rel. Department of Human Setﬁices, Fidelity Financial
Services, Inc., and County Tredsurer and Board of County
Commissioners, Tulsa County, Gﬁiahoma, have no right, title, or
interest in the subject real ?ﬁhperty.

IT 1S FURTHER ORDERED, ADJUDGED, AND DECREED that an

Order of Sale shall be issuedi 0 the United States Marshal for

the Northern District of Oklah@ma, commanding him to advertise

and sell without appraisement real property involved herein

and apply the proceeds of the §ale as follows:

e



First:
In payment of the co&?s of this action
accrued and accruinq;incurred by the
Plaintiff, including the costs of sale of
said real property;'.h
Second:
In payment. of the juﬁﬁﬁent rendered herein in
favor of the Plaintiff.
The surplus from said sale, if any, shall be deposited with the

Clerk of the Court to await fuﬁﬁhar Order of the Court.

IT IS FURTHER ORDEREﬂ@jADJUDGED, AND DECREED that from
and after the sale of the abov@#described real property, under
and by virtue of this judgmentfind decree, all of the Defendants
and all persons claiming under3§hem since the filing of the
Complaint, be and they are forqﬁar barred and foreclosed of any

right, title, interest or claim in or to the subject real

property or any part thereof. ELLISON

o JAMES O
UNITED STATES DISTRICT JUDGE

APPROVED:

TONY M. GRAHAM
United States Attorney

TT BLEVINS, OBA ¥663%

Assist@nt United States Attornéy

RICK FOLLUO, OBA #3010
Attorney for Defendant,
Harrison Jones



AsSistant District Attorney
Attorney for Defendants,
County Treasurer and L
Board of County CommLSSLOneru,;
Tulsa County, Oklahoma -

Judgment of Foreclosure
Civil Action No. 90-C-0143-E

NNB/css




UNITED STATES DI&
NORTHERN DISTR

RICT COURT FOR THE
ICT OF OKLAHOMA

FILED

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Plaintiff, SEP 21 199y
vE. . J’&{k C. g\r\.”"", C'G’{
TS A URT
CRAIG A. FREINCLE; LEE FREINCLH;

COUNTY TREASURER, Tulsa County,
Oklahoma; BOARD OF COUNTY )
COMMISSIONERS, Tulsa County, S
Oklahoma, and STATE OF OKLAHOHH
ex rel. OKLAHOMA TAX COMMISSION,

Defendants. CIVIL ACTION NO. 90-C-564-E

S Y et S e’ St i’ gt s umd? Yant® Y gt St

LOSURE
)
This matter comes on for consideration this c;&X day

of )&Lﬁj:/ + 1990. The ?ﬁaintiff appears by Tony M.
J .

Graham, United States Attorney £bx the Northern District of
Oklahoma, through Nancy Nesbitt;nlevins, Assistant United States
Attorney; the Defendants, County Treasurer, Tulsa County,

Oklahoma, and Board of County ﬁ@ﬁmissionera, Tulsa County,

Oklahoma, appear by J. Dennis S  1er, Assistant District
Attorney, Tulsa County, Oklahomﬁ; the Defendant, State of
Oklahoma ex rel., Oklahoma Tax C ission appears by its attorney,
Lisa Haws; and the Defendants,.ggaig A. Freincle and Lee

Freincle, appear not, but make default.

The Court being fully advised and having examined the

court file finds that the Defe _ﬁt, Craig A. Freincle, was

served with Summons and Amende¢ Complaint on July 24, 1990; that

the Defendant, Lee Freincle, w #arved with Summons and Amended

Complaint on July 24, 1990; tha -ﬁefendant, County Treasurer,

Tulsa County, Oklahoma, acknowl@ﬁged receipt of Summons and



S

Complaint on June 29, 1990; that ‘pDefendant, Board of County

Commissioners, Tulsa County, Oklahoma, acknowledged receipt of

Summons and Complaint on June 2% 1990; and that Defendant, State

of Oklahoma ex rel. Oklahoma Ta Commission, acknowledged receipt

of Summons and Amended Complaint on July 19, 1990.

It appears that the ‘éndants, County Treasurer, Tulsa

County, Oklahoma, filed its An L on July 18, 1990; that the
Board of County Commissioners, Palsa County, Oklahoma, filed its
Answer on July 18, 1990; that the Defendant, State of Oklahoma ex

rel. Oklahoma Tax Commission, filed its Answer on July 30, 1990;

and that the Defendants, Craig A+ Freincle and Lee Freincle, have
failed to answer and their defaiilt has therefore been entered by
the Clerk of this Court.

The Court further fiﬁ.k'that this is a suit based upon

a certain mortgage note and for foreclosure of a mortgage
securing said mortgage note upc the following described real
property located in Tulsa Counﬁuy Oklahoma, within the Northern

Judicial District of Oklahoma:j”f.ff?'

Lot Eleven (1il1), Bl
RESUBDIVISION OF AME
HEIGHTS ADDITION, T
Oklahoma, according
thereof. h

Five (5).

D PLAT OF MEADOW
County, State of
the recorded plat

The Court further f that on September 29, 1986, the

pefendants, Craig A. Freincle Lee Freincle, executed and
delivered to the United States America, acting on behalf of
the Administrator of Veterans airs, now known as Secretary of

Vveterans Affairs, their mortg note in the amount of



$42,500.00, payable in monthly:ﬁﬁstallments, with interest
thereon at the rate of 10 perceﬁf (10%) per annum.

The Court further findk.that as security for the
payment of the above~described note, the Defendants, Craig A.
Freincle and Lee Freincle, exe¢ﬁ£&d and delivered to the United
States of America, acting on bﬁﬁhlf of the Administrator of
Veterans Affairs, now known asfﬁﬁcretary of Veterans Affairs, a
mortgage dated September 29, 1$ﬁﬁ,_covering the above-described
property. Said mortgage was recorded on September 30, 1986, in
Book 4973, Page 78, in the recaﬁﬂs of Tulsa County, Oklahoma.

The Court further fin&h that the Defendants, Craig A.
Freincle and Lee Freincle, made default under the terms of the
aforesaid note and mortgage by reason of their failure to make
the monthly installments due tﬁﬂreon, which default has
continued, and that by reason thereof the Defendants, Craig A.
Freincle and Lee Freincle, are'indebted to the Plaintiff in the

principal sum of $41,663.45, plus interest at the rate of 10

percent per annum from January 1, 1990 until judgment, plus

interest thereafter at the legs frate until fully paid, and the

costs of this action in the amn%nt of $30.92 ($20.00 docket fees,
$10.92 fees for service of Summons and Complaint).

The Court further findu that the Defendants, County
Treasurer and Board of County éammissioners, Tulsa County,
Oklahoma, claim no right, titleé or interest in the subject real

property.



The Court further f that the Defendant, State of

Oklahoma ex rel. Oklahoma Tax Commission, has a lien on the
property which is the subject \tter of this action by virtue of
Income Tax Warrant No. ITI 90 120 00 in the amount of $560.62;
Income'Tax Warrant No. ITI 90 381 00 in the amount of $332.11;
and Income Tax Warrant No. IT .003452 00 in the amount of
$283.74 together with interest #ind penalties. Said liens are
inferior to the interest of thi ﬁlaintiff, United States of

America.

IT IS THEREFORE ORDERED, ADJUDGED, AND DECREED that the

Plaintiff have and recover ju ent against the Defendants, Craig
A. Freincle and Lee Freincle, ; ~the principal sum of $41,663.45,
plus interest at the rate of iﬁ percent per annum from January 1,
1990 until judgment, plus intex #t thereafter at the current

legal rate of 4228 percent

of this action in the amount of.$30.92 ($20.00 docket fees,

cannum until paid, plus the costs

$10.92 fees for service of S and Complaint), plus any

additional sums advanced or to MBe advanced or expended during

this foreclosure action by Plaintiff for taxes, insurance,

abstracting, or sums of the pr rvation of the subject property.
ADJUDGED, AND DECREED that the
Defendants, County Treasurer a oard of County Commissioners,
Tulsa County, Oklahoma, have n ght, title, or interest in the
subject real property.

IT IS FURTHER ORDER DJUDGED, AND DECREED that upon

the failure of said Defendants aig A. Freincle and Lee



Freincle, to satisfy the money.
an Order of Sale shall be issued to the United States Marshal for
the Northern District of Oklahoma, commanding him to advertise
and sell with appraisement th eal property involved herein and
apply the proceeds of the sal follows:
Eirst:

In payment of the c 's.of this action
accrued and accruingiincurred by the
Plaintiff, including the costs of sale of
said real property;
Second:

In payment of the } rendered herein
Third:

In payment of the endant, State of
Oklahoma, ex rel. O oma Tax Commission, in

the amount of $1,17$ ?7, plus penalites and

interest for Income fax Warrant No.

ITI 90 001120 00; In¢ome Tax Warrant No.

ITI 90 002381 00; “Income Tax Warrant No.
ITI 90 003452 00.
The surplus from said sale, any, shall be deposited with the
Clerk of the Court to await : her Order of the Court.
IT IS FURTHER ORDE] ' ADJUDGED, AND DECREED that from
and after the sale of the ab described real property, under

and by virtue of this judgme and decree, all of the Defendants



and all persons claiming undeg:them since the filing of the

Complaint, be and they are f e@r barred and foreclosed of any

right, title, interest or claim in or to the subject real

S/ JAMFS O, ELLISON
UNITED STATES DISTRICT JUDGE

APPROVED:

TONY M. GRAHAM
United States Attorney

-

ﬂ. Courthouse

Tulsa, Oklahoma 74103
(918) 581-7463

A¥sistant District Attorney
Attorney for Defendants,
County Treasurer and
Board of County Commissione
Tulsa County, Oklahoma

Lisa Haws
Assistant General Counsel
Attorney for Defendant,
State of Oklahoma ex rel.
Oklahoma Tax Commission

Judgment of Foreclosure
Civil Action No. 90-C-564-F

NNB/esr



IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE NORTHERN - DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA

CAROL E. KIGER,
Plaintiff,

No. 89-C-1076-C

FILED
SEP 28 1990

V.

MRS. W. K. WARREN and W. K.
WARREN FOUNDATION, an Oklahoma_
non-profit corporation,

T Nt s St Vet Nt Vsl Nt S Vusat? St

Defendants.
Jlack C. Siltver, Clerk
(1.5, DISTRICT COURT
ORDER FOR GMENT APPROVING
SETTLEMENT WAGE CLAIM AND

ENTERING DIS L, WITH PREJUDICE

NOW on this _;l:lday of Sﬁptember, 1990, the parties request
for approval of their Release;and Settlement Agreement resolving
Plaintiff’s wage claims come before the Court for approval. The
Court having reviewed the couf£ file and the proposed Release and
Settlement Agreement provided'to the Court in camera, finds that
the same should be approved ﬁnd the claims should be dismissed

with prejudice. The Court specifically finds:

1. Plaintiff was not afi employee of the William K. Warren
Foundation.
2. There is substantial doubt in fact and law whether

either Defendant was an enterprise under the Fair Labor

Standards Act, the iegél basis upon which Plaintiff

relies for her entiflement to covertime compensation.

3. There is substantial doubt in fact and law whether the

Plaintiff was ever an employee of Defendant Mrs. W. K.
Warren, and Plaintiff may have been an independent

contractor.



4. There is substantial doubt in fact and law that even is
Plaintiff is entitied to overtime that the failure to
pay such was wxllful.

5. Plaintiff has at all times been represented by counsel
in the pursuit of hgx wage claims and he has advised the
Plaintiff that the é@ttlement is fair and fully compen-
sates her for her clﬁims.

6. The Court finds thatlthe settlement is in fact fair and
fully compensates the Plaintiff as approved in compli-

ance with the Fair Labor Standards Act.

IT Is THEREFORE ORDHRED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED that
Plaintiff’s claims against é;ch Defendant are dismissed with
prejudice, with each party as#uming their own costs and attorney

fees.

(Signed) H. Date Codk

H. Dale Cook, Judge
United States District Court

APPROVED AS TO FORM AND CONTENT:

jw,_.,« Ll

ames K. Deusthle
ttorney for Plaintiff

Larry D. Henry
Attorney for Defendants



IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
NORTHERN DIS@HICT OF OKLAHOMA

x,iff.r,-.]“fi fAyn mf L E D

3 B

LA DONNA SHAUGHNESSY g8 J,u«.. ,“";"'
Plaintiff(s), : S SEP 28 1990

- - Jack C. Silver, Clerk
e No. BEC-344-C U.S. DISTRICT COURT

HILLCREST MEDICAL CENTER
Defendant(s) .

JUDGMENT EI“M;ESLNG ACTION
BY REASON nﬂ EETTLEMENT

The Court has been adviged by counsel that this action h%s
been settled, or is in the process of being settled. Therefore,
it is not necessary that the action remain upon the calendar of
the Court.

IT IS ORDERED that the action is dismissed without prejudice.
The Court retains complete jurisdiction to vacate this Order and
to reopen the action upon cause gshown that settlement has not been

completed and further litigation is necessary.

1T IS FURTHER ORDERED t the Clerk forthwith serve copies
of this Judgment by United Sﬁ&tas mail upon the attorneys for the

parties appearing in this action.

pated this day of (7szi£2;44£6( , 1990.
**F%;Z;“—— _ ~X"7" =

- NITED STATES DISTRICT JUDGE




IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE

NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA FILED
NINTH DISTRICT PRODUCTION CREDIT ) SEP 28 1990
ASSOCIATION, )
o ) Jock C. Silver, Clerk
Plaintiff,. ) U.S. DISTRICT COURT
)
V. : ) Case No. 87-C-546 C
)
BILLY GENE DOOLIN, et al., )
)
Defendants. )

DEFAULT JUDGMENT AGAINST FIRST STATE BANK OF OILTON

This matter comes on for hearing before this Court on

this A | day of :ﬂ;gjf.-w , 1990, the plaintiff, Ninth
District Production Credit Association ("NDPCA"), appearing by
and through its counsel, G. Blaine Schwabe, III and Kevin M.
Coffey of Mock, Schwabe, Waldo, Elder, Reeves & Bryant.

The Court, having reviewed the pleadings filed in this
case, including the briefs, affidavits and other instruments
offered by the parties, being fﬁlly advised in the premises,
finds that this Court has jurigﬂiction over the parties and the
subject matter of this action,JR

The Court further finde that on February 26, 1988,
NDPCA filed its Second Amended"gomplaint, a true and correct copy
of which was served upon the First State Bank of Oilton by
mailing the same to its attornqy of record, Clayton L. Badger, by
first-class mail, postage prepﬁid, in compliance with
Fed. R. Civ. P. 5 and Rule 9..ﬁ#les of the United States District
Court for the Northern Distridﬁiof Oklahoma.

NOTE: THIS < 1 - o s
BY Ao AND

PRO Ge ' ANIS WdeDiATLLY
UPON RECiifT.



The Court further fiﬁds that First State Bank of Oilton
has failed to answer or otherﬂise regspond to plaintiff’ s Second
Amended Complaint. _

The Court further fiﬁds that the Clerk of the United
States District Court for tha ﬁorthern District of Oklahoma
entered the default of the Fif&t State Bank of Oilton herein on
August 22, 1990. |

The Court further ffﬁﬁ: that First State Bank of Oilton
has not objected or otherwise'éaaponded to NDPCA s motion for
default judgment. T

IT IS THEREFORE ORDEﬁiD, ADJUDGED AND DECREED that the
First State Bank of Oilton is;ﬁereby adjudged to be in default,
and the allegations of NDPCA‘#LSecond Amended Complaint are taken
as true and confessed as again#t said defendant.

The Court further fié&s, and IT IS THEREFORE ORDERED,
ADJUDGED AND DECREED, that NDPCA and the defendants, Billy Gene
Doclin, Wallace J. Doolin, Maf#ibee Doolin, Virginia E. Orr,
f/k/a Virginia E. Doolin, Sara E. Canfield, f/k/a Sara E. Doolin,
and Susan L. Doolin (collectivgly, the "Doolins"), have submitted

to the Court for its approval.ﬁ;Stipulation for Judgment, and to

the Court for entry a Partial Journal Entry of Judgment and

Decree of Foreclosure, which state and determine that the Doclins
are indebted to NDPCA in the # of $374,623.67, which includes
accrued interest through the didte of judgment, by reason of the
matters stated in plaintiff A’s Second Amended Petition, and

that said Stipulation for Judf nt was so approved, and said




Partial Journal Entry of Judgment and Decree of Foreclosure was
entered, by the Court on August 15, 1990.

The Court further findb, and 1T IS THEREFORE ORDERED,
ADJUDGED AND DECREED, that the indebtedness owed NDPCA, as set
forth in the Stipulation for Judgment and IN THE Partial Journal
Entry of Judgment and Decree of Foreclosure, is secured by first,
valid and prior liens in and to the surface and surface rights
only of the following described real property located in Creek
County, State of Oklahoma:

The West Half (W) of the Northwest Quarter (NWi) of
the Southwest Quarter (SWk) of Section Five (5).
Township Nineteen (19) North, Range Eight (8) East
(Surface and surface Rightm Only);

The West Half (W) of the East Half (E%) of the
Northwest Quarter (NWl) of the Southwest Quarter {SW%)
of Section Five (5), Township Nineteen (19) North,
Range Eight (8) East (surface and gurface Rights Only);

The West Half (W) of the East Half (E%) of the East
Half (E) of the Northwest Quarter (NWi) of the
Southwest Quarter (SWi) of Section Five (5), Township
Nineteen (19) North, Range Eight (8) East {(surface and
surface Rights Only);

The South Half (S}) of the Southwest Quarter (SWi) of
the Northeast Quarter (NEY) of the Southeast Quarter
(SEY) of Section Six (6),  Township Nineteen (19) North,

Range Eight (8) East (Surface and Surface Rights Only);

The Southeast Quarter (SEk) of the Southeast Quarter
{SEY%) of the Northwest Quarter (Nwi) of the Southeast
Quarter (SE¥) of Section 8ix (6), Township Nineteen
(19) North, Range Eight (8) East (Surface and Surface
Rights Only);

The South Half (S5%) of the Southeast Quarter (SE) of
the Northeast Quarter (Nfil¢) of the Southeast Quarter
(SEY) of Section Six (6), Township Nineteen (19) North,
Range Eight (8) East (Sutface and Surface Rights Only);



The South Half (S) of thm_Northwest Quarter (NWy) of
Section Six (6), Township Nineteen (19) North, Range
Eight (8) East (Surface amd Surface Rights Only); and
Southwest Quarter (SWi) ¢£ Section Six (6), Township
Nineteen (19) North, Rang# Eight (8) East (Surface and
Surface Rights Only). '

(hereinafter, the "Real Proper%&", which is limited to surface

and surface rights only). |

The Court further finds, and 1T 1S THEREFORE ORDERED,
ADJUDGED AND DECREED, that any right, title and interest claimed
by the First State Bank of Oilton in and to the Real Property is
subject and inferior to the liens in favor of NDPCA.

IT 1S THEREFORE ORbEﬂED‘ ADJUDGED AND DECREED that from
and after the date of the sale of the Real Property subject to
this action and by virtue of this Default Judgment and the
Partial Journal Entry of Judgment and Decree of Foreclosure filed
herein on August 15, 1990, thdt the defendant, First State Bank
of Oilton, and its successors and assigns, and all persons
claiming under it, or any of them, are hereby forever barred from
asserting and are foreclosed of and from any and all right,

title, interest, estate or eguity in and to the Real Property or

any part thereof.

(Signed) H. Daie Cook

PTHE UNITED STATES DISTRICT JUDGE




APPROVED:

NINTH DISTRICTNPRODUC ION CRE IT ASSOCIATION
g ,sz%éi/ /42;?ﬁ’

By: ,///1)2;§xh

7z

G. Blaine Schwabe,ééggi;:aﬁh #8001
Kevin M. Coffey - 1791

Of the Firm:

MOCK, SCHWABE, WALDO, ELDER,
REEVES & BRYANT,

A Professional Corporation

Fifteenth Floor

One Leadership Square

211 North Robinson

Oklahoma City, Oklahoma 73102

Telephone: (405) 235-5500

ATTORNEYS FOR NINTH DISTRICT
PRODUCTION CREDIT ASSOCIATION

14/Doelin.DJA




IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE F I L
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA

IN RE:

HAROLD WAYNE BURLINGAME and
BARBARA JEAN BURLINGAME, Husband
and Wife,

Debtors.
and

THE FIRST NATIONAL BANK & TRUST
COMPANY OF TULSA, a national
banking association,

Plaintiff,
V.

HAROLD W. BURLINGAME, et al,

Defendants,
and

D.P. BYERS & COMPANY,
Plaintiff,

V.

HAROLD W. BURLINGAME, et al,
Defendants,

and

FIRST AMERICAN FEDERAL SAVINGS BANK
Plaintiff,

V.

HAROLD W. BURLINGAME, et al,

Defendants.

)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)

D
SEP ¢ 19907
_Jc:k C. Silver, Clork

TORISTIIT OTOURT

No. 88-02062-C
(Chapter 11)
Adversary No. 88-248-C

Case No. 89-C-1078-E '/

ORDER



ORDER

Now before the court is the Appeal of D.P. Byers & Company from the Memorandum
Decision and Order of the Bankruptcy._Court entered in this case on December 20, 1989.

Harold Burlingame ("Burlingame™) purchased property at 4343 South Memorial in
Tulsa and financed the purchase by executing two promissory notes with First National
Bank & Trust Company ("First Tulsa"), which were secured by first and second mortgages
to First Tulsa. Burlingame defaulted on the loan for construction of improvements, in the
principal amount of $390,000.00, and First Tulsa instituted foreclosure proceedings against
the property.

A week after First Tulsa filed its foreclosure action, D.P. Byers and Company
("Byers") filed an action to foreclose a mechanic and materialman’s lien resulting from work-
performed on the property. The actions were consolidated and tried in the U.S. Bankruptcy
Court after Burlingame filed for Chapter 11 relief. On December 26, 1989, the Bankruptcy
Court rendered its Memorandum Decision and Order in favor of First Tulsa, which is
appealed by Byers,

The Bankruptcy Court addressed the question of whether First Tulsa’s prior recorded
mortgages should be subordinated on equitable grounds to the mechanic and materialman’s
lien of Byers. Byers was claiming, and claims on appeal, that First Tulsa, because of its
conduct, was equitably estopped from asserting the priority of its mortgages.

Byers set forth two instances upon which its estoppel claims were based. The first
instance was a meeting in January of 1987 between Burlingame and First Tulsa’s then

senior vice president and manager of real estate, Steve Lynn ("Lynn"). Burlingame had



developed a potential lease with Geneva Foods ("Geneva") for a major portion of the
property and requested that First Tulsa lend additional monies to pay for expenses
associated with the lease. Burlingame offered to provide additional collateral for the loan,
including the pledge of a $250,000.00 certificate of deposit to be submitted by Geneva to
guarantee its lease with Burlingame (the "CD") and two second mortgages on other
properties owned by Burlingame.

Burlingame and Byers have asserted that Lynn subsequently waived the CD
requirement. However, the evidence presented to the court supports Lynn'’s testimony that
the CD requirement was never dropped. The January 16, 1987, letter from Lynn to
Burlingame included documents associated with the requested loan and specifically set out
the CD requirement. Also, Lynn sent Bﬁrlingame certain agreements relevant to.
Burlingame’s pledge of a CD. Docﬁfr?tents prepared by First Tulsa, after the time
Burlingame claimed Lynn dropped the _;:CD requirement, consistently refer to the CD
requirement. Documents prepared by Bdk'lingame, including his interrogatory answers, his
recap, and his answer to this suit, show:-:_t'hat Burlingame knew that the CD was always a
condition for funding. The Bankruptey judge found from this evidence that Lynn’s
testimony was "credible and believable.,""_and Burlingame’s was not credible.

On January 12, 1987, Burlingame told Lynn that Geneva needed to occupy the
property as soon as possible and requested Lynn’s permission to begin demolition. Without
such permission, demolition of part of the Property could be construed as a breach of
Burlingame’s mortgages and associated loan agreements. Lynn did not object because the

demolition involving the interior of the property would not impair first Tulsa’s collateral,



but explained that the requested loan had not been approved yet.

Burlingame and Byers had negotiated a contract for construction of the tenant finish
improvements for Geneva which was signed on January 12, 1987 and Burlingame told
Byers to get started on the construction, representing that he had a standing loan
commitment from First Tulsa for $250,000.00. The total amount of the Construction
Contract was approximately $370,000.00. Although Burlingame knew that his financing
was contingent on his ability to produce a satisfactory letter of credit, Burlingame told
Byers there would be no problem getting the additional $120,000.00 necessary to pay for
the improvements for Geneva. |

Relying on Burlingame’s represeﬁiation that he had a $250,000.00 standing loan
commitment, not on any representatid__i; by First Tulsa, Byers began work under the‘
Construction Contract. Byers continued to rely on Burlingame’s misrepresentations, despite
the fact that Burlingame did not pay the _i;ljitiai up-front payment invoiced on December 31,
1986, the first draw billed on February 6, .1987, or the second draw billed on February 23,
1987. On February 23, 1987 Burlingame finally told Byers there was a problem with the
financing, but that Buyers would still get paid. Byers continued to work, and did not
contact First Tulsa. |

Byers’ only contact with First Tuisa was on February 4, 1987, when Delmar Davis
("Davis"), First Tulsa’s construction analyst, visited the Property to see what was going on.
This visit by Davis is the second instan#tj:;._r_elied upon by Byers as a basis for its equitable
subordination claim. When Davis amved at the Property he introduced himself to D.P.

Byers and Byers’ employee Gary Teague ;_("_Teague”) and handed them his card indicating



that he was a "construction analyst" for E‘irst Tulsa. Davis examined Byers’ work and told
D.P. Byers and Teague about the process é.af.submitting draw requests to Burlingame. Davis
told D.P. Byers he was in the "inspecting department,” not the “check writing department.”

After reviewing all the evidem_ée and weighing the witness’s credibility, the
Bankruptcy Court found the testimony of Teague and D.P. Byers was more credible and
reasonable than that of Davis. The judg¢ f)ointed out that on cross examination Davis was
impeached several times. The Bankruiit_cy Court found that Davis did not have actual
authority to make statements with respect to the funding of Burlingame’s loan or with
respect to whether Byers should continue working. The issue according to the Bankruptcy
Court was whether Davis had apparent-'ﬁuthority to bind First Tulsa.

The Bankruptcy Court concluded'that.First Tulsa did nothing to clothe Davis with-
apparent authority to make the statements regarding Burlingame’s loan and Byers
continuance of work. Citing substantial case law, the Bankruptcy Court determined that,
because of its experience in the construction industry, D.P. Byers knew or should have
known that only loan officers can make representations as to loan approval and that it was
unreasonable for D.P. Byers to believe that Davis, a construction analyst, had such
authority. The judge found that, while -.P. Byers hoped to get paid, such hope could not
be translated into actual or apparent at?thority which Davis did not have.

Because Byers’ reliance prior fo-fi.:_F"ebruary 4, 1987, was based on statements or
actions of Burlingame, not First Tulsé, '.and because Byers’ reliance, if any, upon Davis’
conduct was not reasonable, the cour_f ?bhc‘iuded that Byers failed to prove the elements

of equitable estoppel necessary to suﬁi@rdinate First Tulsa’s mortgages. Therefore, the



Bankruptey Court determined First Tulsa has a first and prior lien against the property.

Bankruptcy Rule 8013 sets forth a:j"?hlearly erroneous” standard for appellate review
of bankruptcy rulings with respect to findings of fact. In re: Morrissey, 717 F.2d 100, 104
(3rd Cir. 1983). The parties in this case;;;j@gree that the bankruptcy court’s findings of fact
are at issue in this appeal. |

The court finds, upon review of the evidence and Judge Stephen Covey’s
Memorandum Decision and Order, thaf“'ﬁite order should be affirmed. It is well-reasoned
and based on credibility determinatioﬁé -'_'on the part of the trier of fact which must be
upheld by this court. o

Dated this _&”ﬁay of

UNITED STATES DISTRICT JUDGE



IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FTLFE D
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA
‘ ) -
SEP £+ 1990

THRIFTY RENT-A-CAR SYSTEM, INC.,

! 9 ' | N e
a corporation, Jock C. Silver, Clerk

Xy DISTRIC ~ OURT

)
)
)
Plaintiff, )
) Case No. 89-C-376 E
vSs. )
)
SHELDON BLOCH and )
GERALDINE BLOCH, )
)
Defendants. )

JOURNAL ENTRY OF JUDGMENT

Now on this g%i day of Akpzf“ , 1990, this matter

comes on before the undersigned District Judge. Plaintiff,

Thrifty Rent-A-Car System, Inc, ("Thrifty") filed its Complaint
on May 4, 1989. Sheldon Bloch and Geraldine Bloch (the
"Defendants") filed their Ansﬁ@r on June 8, 1989. The parties
have agreed to the entry of a judgment as hereinafter set forth:

1. The Court finds that the Court has jurisdiction
over the Defendants and that the Defendants consent to the
Jjurisdiction of this Court.

2. The Court further finds that every issue of law and
fact herein is wholly between citizens of different states and
the amount in controversy exceeds £10, 000, exclusive of interest
and costs. The Court further finds that it has jurisdiction over
the subject matter hereof pursuant to 28 U.S.C. § 1332(a).

3. The Court further finds that venue is proper

pursuant to 28 U.S.C. § 1391(a).



4. The Court further finds +that Thrifty should be
granted a joint and several Judgment in its favor against the
Defendants, Sheldon Bloch and Geraldine Bloch, and each of them,
on the claim for relief stated in the Complaint filed herein on
May 4, 1989, in the amount of $591,284.57 as of May 1, 1989, with
interest thereon from and afta: May 1, 1989 until the entry of
judgment at the rate of 6 ‘percent per annum, and interest
continuing to accrue on the principal amount and accrued interest
from and after the entry of Judgment at the rate of ’7 zg.percent
per annum as provided by law.

IT IS THEREFORE ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED by the
Court that a joint and several.judgment be and is hereby entered
in favor of Thrifty against the Defendants, Sheldon Bloch and
Geraldine Bloch, and each of them, on the claim for relief stated
in the Complaint, in the amount of $591,284.57 as of May 1, 1989,
with interest thereon from andlafter May 1, 1989 until the entry
of judgment at the rate of 'ﬁ' percent per annum, and interest
continuing to accrue on the principal amount and accrued interest
from and after the entry of judgment at the rate of Z:zx percent

per annum as provided by law.

./ JAMES O. ELUSON,

DISTRICT JUDGE



approved:

iy

Dana L._Rasure, OBA #7421
Randee F. Charney, OBA #13255
BAKER, HOSTER, MCSPADDEN, CLARK,
RASURE & SLICKER

800 Kennedy Building

Tulsa, Oklahoma 74103

(918) 592-5555

John M. Hickey, OBA #11100
THRIFTY RENT-A-CAR SYSTEM, INC.
suite 900, 5330 E. 31ST St.
Tulsa, Oklahoma 74153

(918) 665-9319

Attorneys for Plaintiff
Thrifty Rent-A-Car System, Inc.

Stepnen E. Schneider, OBA #7970
Cornish & Schneider

321 South Boston, Suite #917
Tulsa, Oklahoma 74103

(918) 583-2284

sheldon E. Rabb

Rabb & Davis Co., L.P.A.
450 Standard Building
Cleveland, Ohio 44113
(216) 781-3311

Attorneys for Defendants
sheldon Bloch and Geraldine Bloch

1669-04-P3




IN THE UNITED STA|

NORTHERN DI F OKLAHOMA \ /Lqu*

LEONARDO MARCOS LEONOFF,
Plaintiff,

vs. No. 90-C-60-C
JOE JENNINGS, Tulsa County
District Judge; STANLEY GLANZ
Tulsa County Sheriff; DAN
CHERRY, Administrator, Tulsa
County Jail; VIVIAN WHITE, TQ
CREWSON, Tulsa County Juvenil
Judge and THE STATE OF
OKLAHOMA,

"FILED

SEP 281930

Jack C. Sitver, Clerk
.S, DISTRICT COURT

Defendants.

Before the Court is th ort and Recommendation of the

Magistrate recommending that claim filed against defendant Joe
Jennings in his capacity a ulsa County District Judge be
dismissed as frivolous. On Ap# ? 11 and 19, 1990, plaintiff filed
cbjections to the recommendat

Plaintiff is a citizen srael in the United States on a
tourist visa. He is confined the Tulsa County Jail and brings
this action pursuant to 42 U. §1983 against, among others, Joe
Jennings in his capacity ?Tulsa County District Judge.
Plaintiff asserts that Judy 1ings has deprived him of due
process of law by failing to int him counsel after plaintiff
dismissed the attorney whi a8 provided him by the Jewish

Community. Plaintiff contend at he is an indigent and therefore

CT COURT FOR THE /% _uw“ﬂfy



had a right to a court appo' . attorney. Secondly, plaintiff

asserts he speaks Hebrew and . unable to understand the English

language. He was denied due @8s by Judge Jennings' failure to

provide him an interpreter in for him to understand the legal

proceedings and prepare a defe Additionally, plaintiff asserts

that Judge Jennings acted wi t jurisdiction in that plaintiff

was unlawfully extradited to State of Oklahoma from the State

of Florida.

It is well settled law ~judges are entitled to absolute

immunity from damages for 8 performed in their official

capacity. Pierson v. Ray, 38 8. 547, 553-4 (1967).

The Supreme Court has h#ald that the common law doctrine of

judicial absolute immunity wa t abolished by the passage of the

civil Rights Act of 1871 now J.8.C. §1983.

The Court explained:

It is a judge’s duty to decide all cases
including controversial cases that arol
errors may be corrected on appeal,
litigants may hound him with litigatior
burden on judges would contribute not
intimidation. Pierson v. Ray, supra at

'his jurisdiction that are brought before him,
@ most intense feelings in the litigants. His
§ should not have to fear that unsatisfied
ng malice or corruption. Imposing such a
cipled and fearless decision-making but to

The doctrine of absolute im y rests upon considerations of

public policy, its purpose b to preserve the integrity of the

judiciary and to insure that ?ﬁes will act on their own free,

unbiased convictions.
Accordingly, the Magis recommendation is affirmed and

adopted as the Findings and ¢




It is therefore Ordered gua sponte, that defendant Joe

Jennings in his capacity as Tu "cQunty District Judge is hereby

dismissed from this action.

IT IS SO ORDERED this day of September, 1990.

Chief Judge, U. S. District Court




?

. vs.

P

IN THE UNITED EﬁhTEs DISTRICT COURT ]3 1 L E
FOR THE NORTHERM DISTRICT oF okraHoma SEP 28 1930

ack C. Silver, Clerk
LJS DISTRICT COURT

CHRISTINE TUCKER,
Plaintiff
CIVIL ACTION NO. 87-C-693-C
LOUIS W. SULLIVAN, M.D.,

Secretary of Health and
Human Services

Defendant

)
=)
)
=)
)
)
)
D).
)
=)

This matter comes on for coﬁ#ideration upon Plaintiff’s Christine
Tucker, Motion for Attorney‘a.faes in the amount of $1,202.98 as
requested under 42 U.S.C. §406, and attorney’s fees under the Equal
Access to Justice Act, 28 U.S.C, §§2412(b) and (d). The Court has
jurisdiction to award attorney'uﬁﬁnes under the Social Security Act for

services rendered. Harris v. Sedgetary of HHS, 836 F.2d 496 (1lOth Cir.

1987). The Social Security Admiﬁiatration has withheld the amount of

$1,202.98, which represents 25%

-ﬁi_the past due benefits under §406.

The Defendant has no objectﬂﬂn'to the Court approving an attorney
fee award of $1,202.98 as requested under 42 U.S.C. §406, and has no
objection to the attorney fee ofﬁ#ﬁ,SQ0.00 as requested under 28 U.S.C.
§2412(d) and as to costs.

The Court concludes Plalntiﬂﬂ # Motions for Attorney s Fees should

be and is hereby sustained. PlHVhtiff s attorney, Mark E. Buchner, is

awarded an attorney’ s fee in amount of $1,202.98 under 42 U.S.C.

§406, and an attorney fee of $%,590.00 under 28 U.S.C. §2412(d) and

costs in the amount of $17.50. The smaller of the two attorney fees




is to be paid to the Plaintif.‘:ﬁ,;_.', Christine Tucker, by the attorney.

Weakley v. Bowen, 803 F.2d 575 (1Oth Cir. 1986).

It is so ordered this ol / d@y of @{ﬁ/gﬂf 1990.

N wawé

United States District Judge




. FILED
IN OPEN COURT

TES DISTRICT COURT
STRICT OF OKLAHOMA 3EP 2 8 Im

IN THE UNITED
FOR THE NORTHER]

Jack C. Silver, Clerk

SCOTT DAVIES, 0.5, DISTRICT OOURT
Plaintiff,
vs, Case No. 89-C-881-P

AMERICAN AIRLINES, INC., a
Delaware corporatien,

Defendant.

This action c¢ame o©n trial before the Court and a

jury, The Honorable Lay R. Phillips, District Judge,

presiding. The issues havilig been duly tried and the jury
having duly rendered its ve jct on September 25, 1990, IT IS
//ﬁ,,/” HEREBY ORDERED that the Plaintiff, Scott Davies, recover from
the Defendant, American Airlines, Inc., the sum of 581,000.00

in actual damages and ,,000.00 in punitive damages.

Plaintiff shall be entitled o costs of the action. Interest

shall be awarded as provid

DATED this =25 day

léﬁéé;i;ﬁ%zg;/:f€;4é:

LAYN R. PHILLIPS
'UNITED STATES DISTRICT JUDGE



APPROVED AS TO FORM:

s

Jo White
torney for Plaintiff,

Scott Dav1e§§§;;ZhA//’—’mﬂﬂ”

Reuben Davis

Kimberly A. Lambert
Attorney for Defendant,
American Airlines, Inc.




FILED

IN THE UNITED s%ATES DISTRICT COURT IN OPEN COURT
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA
SEP 2 8 1950

Jack C. Silver, Clerk
uU.S. DISTRICT ODURT

Case No. 89-C-881-P

SCOTT DAVIES,
Plaintiff,
vEs.

AMERICAN AIRLINES, INC., a
Delaware corporation,

St S st gt Vst N Vit “Vinst? ‘gt Spgst?

Defendant.

JUDGMENT NOTWITHSTANDING THE VERDICT

Upon Motion of the Defendant, American Airlines, Inc.,
for Judgment Notwithstandinﬁlthe Verdict, pursuant to Rule
50(b), Federal Rules of Civil Procedure, this Court hereby
grants the Defendant's Moﬁibn. IT IS HEREBY ORDERED that
judgment be entered for ﬁﬁb Defendant, American Airlines,
Inc.

IT IS SO ORDERED.

DATED this a'\)(f day of September, 1990.

5 oS ey KKl

LAYN R. #HILLIPS,
UNITED STATES DISTRICT JUDGE




APPROVED AS TO FORM:

[} ik

Joel White
Attorney for Plaintiff,
Scott Davies

g S —

Reuben Davis :
Kimberly A. Lambert '
Attorney for Defendant,
American Airlines, Inc.




UNITED STATES m”'TRICT COURT FOR THE

NORTHERN DISYRICT OF OKLAHOMA
UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, ;i)
Plaintiff, " FTLLED
vS. SEF ©2 1941
JAMES W. COTTINGIM; DONA L. Jock C. Sibver, Clerk
COTTINGIM; WOODLAND BANK; G pIET T OURT

)
)
)
)
)
VALLEY NATIONAL BANK; VAL W. )
SYNAR; COUNTY TREASURER, )
Rogers County, Oklahoma: )
BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS, )
Rogers County, Oklahoma; )
KENNETH COLE and ROBERT )
PETERSON d/b/a PETCO, }

)

)

Defendants. CIVIL ACTION NO. 89-C-916-E

This matter comes onffor consideration this ¥/ day

of j&%ﬂ: ¢« 1990. Tha:ﬂlaintiff appears by Tony M.
Graham, United States Attorney;fOr the Northern District of
Oklahoma, through Phil Pinnell; Assistant United States Attorney;
the Defendants, James W. Cottﬁﬁgim and Dona L. Cottingim appear

by their attorney, Mack Greevéﬁé the Defendant, Valley National

Bank appears by its attorney, . ﬁn E. Brightmire; the Defendant,

Val W. Synar, appears pro se; The Defendants, County Treasurer,
Rogers County, Oklahoma, and . ﬁxd of County Commissioners,
Rogers County, Oklahoma, appeﬁ 'by their attorney, Ernest E.
Haynes, Jr., Assistant Distri ittorney, Rogers County,
Oklahoma; and the Defendants, ]bdland Bank, Kenneth Cole d/b/a
Petco, and Robert Peterson d/bi Petco appear not, but make

default.



The Court being fullj'advised and having examined the
file herein finds that the Defendants, James W. Cottingim and
Dona L. Cottingim, were served with a Summons and Complaint on
January 18, 1990; that Defendaﬁﬁ, Woodland Bank, acknowledged
receipt of Summons and Complaint on November 3, 1989; that
Defendant, Valley National Bank, acknowledged receipt of Summons
and Complaint on November 30, 1989; that Defendant, Val W. Synar
ackowledged receipt of Summons and Complaint on November 17,
1989; that Defendant, Kenneth Cole d/b/a Petco, acknowledged
receipt of Summons and Amended Complaint on May 31, 19%0; that
Defendant, Robert Peterson d/b/a Petco, was served with a Summons
and Amended Complaint on June 4, 1990; that Defendant, County
Treasurer, Rogers County, Oklahoma, acknowledged receipt of
Summons and Complaint on November 2, 1989; and that Defendant,
Board of County Commissioners, Rogers County, Oklahoma,
acknowledged receipt of Summons and Complaint on November 3,
1989.

It appears that the Ddfendants, James W. Cottingim and
Dona L. Cottingim, filed their §hawer herein on January 25, 1990;
the Defendant, Valley National Bank, filed its Answer on December
5, 1989; that Defendant, Val W,?Synar, filed his answer on
November 17, 1989; that Defend;ﬁfs County Treasurer, Rogers
County, Oklahoma, and Board of County Commissioners, Rogers
County, Oklahoma, filed their Hﬁnwer on November 15, 1989; and
that Defendants, Woodland Bank,ixenneth Cole d/b/a Petco and

Robert Peterson d/b/a Petco havﬁ failed to answer, and their

2



default has therefore been entered by the Clerk of this Court.

The Court further finds that on March 10, 1988, James
william Cottingim a/k/a J.W. Cottingim a/k/a Jim Cottingim and
Dona Lou Cottingim a/k/a Dona %L, Cottingim a/d/b/a COGA Oil &
Gas, Inc. filed their voluntafffpetition in Chapter 7 in the
United States Bankruptcy Court, Northern District of Oklahoma,
Case No. 88-00599-C. Discharge'qf Debtors was entered on July 22,
1988. On October 11, 1989, the United States Bankruptcy Court
for the Northern District of Giiahoma entered its order modifying
the automatic stay afforded the debtors by 11 U.S.C. § 362 and
directing abandonment of the raél property subject to this
foreclosure action and which is described below.

The Court further finds that this is a suit based upon
a certain mortgage note and for foreclosure of a mortgage
securing said mortgage note upon the following described real
property located in Rogers County, Oklahoma, within the Northern
Judicial District of Oklahoma:

E 1/2 of SE 1/4 of Section 7 and NW 1/4 of

Section 17, Township 23 North, Range 15 East

of the I.B.& M., in Regers County, Oklahoma,
according to the U.8. Government Survey.

On February 14, 1979;.the pefendants, James W.
Cottingim and Dona L. Cottingim, executed and delivered to the
United State of America, actinﬁ through the Farmers Home
Administration, their promissdﬁy note in the amount of
$49,600.00, with interest thefmhn at the rate of 8.5 percent per
annum. As security for the payment of this note, the Defendants,
James W. Cottingim and Dona L.ﬂﬂottingim, executed and delivered

3



to the United States of America, acting through the Farmers Home
Administration, a real estate mortgage dated February 14, 1979,
This mortgage was recorded on Pebruary 14, 1979, in Book 552,
Page 646, in the records of Rogers County, Oklahoma. Said
mortgage was paid in full as of August 13, 1980.

The Court further fiﬁds that on March 8, 1979, the
Defendants, James W. Cottingim and Dona L. Cottingim, executed
and delivered to the United States of America, acting through the
Farmers Home Administration, th@if promissory note in the amount
of $342,010.00, payable in yearly installments, with interest
thereon at the rate of 8.5 percent (8.5%) per annum.

The Court further finds that as security for the
payment of the above-described note, the Defendants, James W.
Cottingim and Dona L. Cottingim; executed and delivered to the
United States of America, acting through the Farmers Home
Administration, a mortgage dated March 8, 1979, covering the
above-described property. Said mortgage was recorded on March 8,
1379, in Book 553, Page 860, in.the records of Rogers County,
Oklahoma. _

The Court further fiﬁﬁu that the Defendants, James W.
Cottingim and Dona L. Cottingim, made default under the terms of
the aforesaid note and mortgage by reason of their failure to
make the yearly installments duu'thereon, which default has
continued, and that by reason tﬁ@reof, the Defendants, James W.
Cottingim and Dona L. Cottingim;fare indebted to the Plaintiff in

the principal sum of $329,981.53¥'p1us accrued interest in the

4



amount of $181,941.80 as of August 15, 1989, plus interest
accruing thereafter at the rate of 8.5 percent per annum or
$76.8451 per day until judgment, plus interest thereafter at the
legal rate until fully paid, and the further sum due and owing
for ad valorem taxes of $2,833;5ﬁ as of September 26, 1989, plus
interest accruing thereafter at the rate of 8.5 percent per annum
or $0.6598 per day until judgment, plus interest on that sum at
the legal rate from judgment until paid, and the costs of this
action in the amount of $78.20 {$20.00, docket fees; $50.20 fees
for service of Summons and Complaint; and $8.00 fee for recording
Notice of Lis Pendens).

The Court further finds that the Defendant, Valley
National Bank, claims some right, title, or interest in the
property being foreclosed in the amount of $.401,663.54 plus

per diem _
" xpexxannum by virtue of a

interest at the rate of $103.55
mortgage recorded on June 14, i§35 in Book 705 at Page 781 in the
records of Rogers County, Oklaﬁéma. Said lien is inferior to the
interest of the Plaintiff, Uniﬁﬂd States of America.

The Court further fiﬁﬁs that the Defendant, Val W.
Synar, claims some right, title or interest by virtue of expenses
incurred in the amount of $3,02ﬁ.00 for improvement of subject
property which include: attorney fee, $250.00; new abstract,
$513.00; and one-half expense ai cost of constructing property
lines, $2,265.00. m

The Court further fimfis that the Defendants, County

Treasurer and Board of County:ﬁbmmissioners, Rogers County,



Oklahoma, claim no right, title or interest in the subject real
property.

The Court further finds that the Defendants, Woodland
Bank, Kenneth Cole d/b/a Petco,.and Robert Peterson d/b/a Petco
are in default and therefore h@ve no right, title or interest in
the subject property.

IT IS THEREFORE ORDRMD, ADJUDGED, AND DECREED that the
Plaintiff have and recover judgment in rem against the
Defendants, James W, Cottingim and Dona L. Cottingim, in the
principal sum of $329,981.53, plus accrued irterest in the amount
of $181,941.80 as of August 15, 1989, plus interest accruing
thereafter at the rate of 8.5 pﬁrcent per annum or $76.8451 per
day until judgment, plus interest thereafter at the legal rate
until fully paid, and the furth@r gum due and owing for ad
valorem taxes in the amount of.i2,833.53 as of September 26,
1989, plus interest accruing th@;eafter at the rate of 8.5
percent per annum or $0.6598 per day until judgment, plus
interest on that sum at the legal rate from judgment until paid,
Plus the costs of this action 1#1£he amount of $78.20 ($20.00
docket fees; $50.20 fees for sqﬁ#iee of Summons and Complaint;
and $8.00 fee for recording Not;@e of Lis Pendens), plus any
additional sums advanced or to be advanced or expended during
this foreclosure action by the E;aintiff for taxes, insurance,
abstracting, or sums for the pré;érvation of the subject

property.



IT IS FURTHER ORDERED, ADJUDGED, AND DECREED that the
Defendant, Valley National Bank, have and recover judgment in the
amount of $401,663.54 at the raté of $103.55 gmxmxmx

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED, ADJUDGED, AND DECREED that the
pefendant, Val W. Synar, have ﬁﬁa recover judgment in the amount
of §3,028.00.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED, ADJUDGED, AND DECREED that the
Defendants, Woodland Bank, Kenneth Cole d/b/a/ Petco, Robert
Peterson d/b/a Petco, the Countf_Treasurer and the Board of
County Commissioners, Rogers Ccﬁnty, Oklahoma, have no right,
title, or interest in the subject real property.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED, ADJUDGED, AND DECREED that an
Order of Sale shall be issued to the United States Marshal for
the Northern District of Oklahama, commanding him to advertise
and sell with appraisement the éeal property involved herein and
apply the proceeds of the sale as follows:

First:

in payment of the costs of this action

accrued and accruing incurred by the

Plaintiff, including the costs of sale of

said real property;

ﬁecong :

In payment of the juﬁqment rendered herein in
favor of the Plaintiff;

Third:

In payment of the Defendant, Valley National Bank, in
the amount of $401,663;54 lus interest at the rate of

$103.55 :ﬁnmaexuxxpﬁuxxﬂwhmutz

per diem;



Fourth:

In payment of the Defendant, Val W. Synar, in
the amount of $3,028.00.

The surplus from said sale, 1£ ¢ny, shall be deposited with the
Clerk of the Court to await fu@iher Order of the Court.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED, ADJUDGED, AND DECREED that from
and after the sale of the aboﬁ@fdescribed real property, under
and by virtue of this judgmentkﬁnd decree, all of the Defendants
and all persons claiming underthem since the filing of the
Complaint, be and they are forever barred and foreclosed of any
right, title, interest or clai# in or to the subject real

property or any part thereof.

UNITED STATES DISTRICT JUDGE
APPROVED: :

TONY M. GRAHAM
United States Attorney

P Pl

Phil Pinnell, OBA #7169
Assistant United States Attorney




- A

Mack Greever
Attorney for James W. Cottlngim
and Dona L. Cottingim

Judgment of Foreclosure
Civil Action No. 89-C-~916-E



Brightmire
Atforney for Defendant,
Valley National Bank

Judgment of Foreclosure
Civil Action NO. 89-C-916-E

10



1 W. Synar,

Judgment of Foreclosure
Civil Action No. 89-C-916-E

11



(‘:J-— -
= 3SR
Ernest E. Haynes, A
Assistant District torney
Attorney for Count# Treasurer .
and Board of County Commissioners

Judgment of Foreclosure
Civil Action No. 89-C-316-E

12



IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT couRr 1 1 L ED
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA
SEP 43 1990

MARY CASTRO, JGCk C. Silver, Clerk

Plaintiff, "< DISTRICT COURT

vs. No. 89-C-1039-E

WAL-MART STORES, INC.,

T Sant N Nt St Nl Vgt Ve “eami®

Defendant.

JUDGHENT

This matter came before the Court for disposition, Honorable
James O. Ellison, District Judqa,‘presiding, and the issues having
been duly heard and a decision having been duly rendered,

IT IS THEREFORE ORDERED that the Plaintiff Mary Castro take
nothing from the Defendant Wal-Mart Stores, Inc., that the action
be dismissed on the merits, and that the Defendant recover of the
Plaintiff its costs of action.

ORDERED this Z 8% day of September, 1990.

QZ«#&A@&ML

O0. ELLISON
D STATES DISTRICT JUDGE




IN THE UNITED 8TATES DISTRICT COURT & .
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA
P 7

C
o
¢

Lo

CLIFTON ASHER and KELLY ABHER,
Plaintiffs,

vs. No. CIV-88-C-1262-P

JIM BARTLETT, d/b/a
McDONALD TRUCK CENTER,

Defendant.

QRDER

At issue is defendant Jim Bartlett d/b/a McDonald Truck
Center's ("Bartlett") application for attorney fees filed June 15,
1990. Plaintiff Cliftoﬁ Asher and Kelly Asher responded in
opposition on June 29, 1990." Final entry of jngment was entered
for Bartlett on May 31, 1990.

It is well established that the right to attorney fees did not
exist at common law, and therefore, any amount not based on a
written contract provision mu#t be based on statutory authority.

United General Ins. Co. v. Crapne Carrier Co., 695 P.2d 1334, 1337

(Okla. 1984). Defendant Bartlett argues that it is entitled to
attorney fees for successfully defending plaintiffs' cause of
action for negligent injury to property. The pertinent statute

reads:

In any civil action to recover damages for the negligent or
willful injury to property and any other incidental costs
related to such action, the prevailing party shall be allowed
reasonable attorney's fees, court costs and interest to be set
by the court and to be taxed and collected as other costs of

the action.

12 Okla. Stat. § 940(A).



Plaintiffs argue that it rtinent cause of action was for

negligent repair of a motor licle, which was not contemplated
within 12 Okla. Stat. § 940(A) &8 a negligent injury to property.
The Oklahoma Supreme Court ha ruled that actions are covered in
the broad sense under the statite if there is a negligent physical

injury to property. Woods um Corp. v. Delhi Gas Pipeline

Corp., 700 P.2d 1011, 1013 a. 1984). Negligent repairs to
motor vehicles as a ;mactica' matter would result in physical

injury to the vehicle. It woul# appear therefore that a negligent

repair of a motor vehicle is #overed by the statute and Bartlett

as prevailing party is entitled to reasonable fees and costs.
Bartlett is hereby AWARDED sum of $5,169 as there was no
objection as to the reasonab y@ss of the requested fees. N.D.

Okla. R. 6(G). Bartlett's regWest for costs is not in the proper

format and is DENIED with 1 @ to refile with the Court Clerk

within fifteen (15) days of th Order pursuant to the local rules.
N.D. Okla. R. 6(E}.

IT IS SO ORDERED THIS DAY OF SEPTEMBER, 1950.

7
HILLIPS

ATES DISTRICT JUDGE



STRICT COURT FOR THE} V- |}
CT OF OKLAHOMA P

SEP 27 lup s

JACK C. SiLVER
0.8 DISTRICT GoTRY.

IN THE UNITED STAT.
NORTHERN DIS1

KIRBY W. ROUTT,

Plaintiff,

/

vS. No. 89-C-906-C

LOUIS W. SULLIVAN, M.D.,
secretary of Health and
Human Services,

pDefendant.

Before the Court is the ction by plaintiff Kirby W. Routt

to the Report and Recommendatiagff of the Magistrate. The Magistrate

recommended affirming the condlusion reached by the Secretary of

Health and Human Services tha aintiff is not disabled within the
meaning of the Social Securih' ct.
Plaintiff raises three’ jjections to the Report of the
Magistrate in contending tk the conclusion reached by the
Secretary is not supported by bstantial evidence:
First: The Adminis ive Law Judge (ALJ) failed to
develop the l:tiff's case because he did not
properly exa ‘the vocational expert witness.
The Court has independe ¢ reviewed the record in this case.

From a review of the transc f the hearing before the ALJ, it
appears to this Court that “ALJT conducted a thorough inquiry

tion and past work history. The ALJ



the doctor's findings) and reuahed his decision based upon both
ocbjective and subjective factmrﬁ. The vocational expert was
present during plaintiff's test@hony and had advised the ALJ that
she had reviewed plaintiff's maﬂical records. The ALJ inquired
into the vocational expert's opinion as to the type of work, if

any, this plaintiff could pamform, and provided plaintiff an

opportunity to respond to herﬂﬁpinion. Accordingly, the Court
finds plaintiff's objection wiﬁﬁbut merit.

Second: The ALY asked.;ﬁha vocational expert witness an

improper and ind@mplete hypothetical question.

Plaintiff objects to the aﬁhtent of the hypothetical question
posed by the ALJ, as not settinﬁ-forth all of plaintiff's alleged
disabilities. The Tenth Circuiﬁ'has held that a decision reached
by the Secretary should not hﬁ;remanded to the ALJ for further
proceedings simply because som@ questions asked by the ALJ were
objectionable in form. Brown ﬂ. Brown, 801 F.2d 361 (10th Cir.

1986). The court cited with ap raval Roberts v. Heckler, 783 F.z2d

110, 112 (8th cCcir. 1985), whiﬂh held that an ALJ's hypothetical
gquestion to a vocational expert*yam not improper because it did not
set forth all the claimant's ﬁ:%ﬁiéged disabilities. It need only
contain the impairments whichﬁﬁre accepted as true by the ALTJ.
Additionally, the vocationa1 ?n#pert had been present during
plaintiff's testimony and had ﬁﬁ%&nwed his medical records prior to

the hearing.



Third: The ALJ did not Z'Hqﬁ:;operly evaluate plaintiff's pain

testimony in reg#¥d to the plaintiff's credibility.

From a review of plaink€lff's medical records there |is
substantial evidence to support: he ALJ's conclusion that plaintiff
was able to perform light work@-reduced by the lack of vision in
one eye and his inability to s .. There is substantial objective
evidence that plaintiff's compldint of incapacitating pain is not
credible. The Tenth Circuit h&#~$aid that "subjective complaints
of pain must be accompanied,j y medical evidence and may be
disregarded if unsupported by ¢Xinical findings."™ Frey v. Bowen,
816 F.2d 508, 515 (10th Cir. 1887). The standard for evaluating a

claim of disabling pain includgs both objective and subjective

factors, and must take into consideration credibility, motivation

and medical evidence.

ical history and the physician’s observations
aluation of the credibility of the patient’'s
lon based on all of these factors is medical
ain, even if the objective test results taken

It includes an evaluation of the patient’s
of the patient, and necessarily involve
subjective complaints of pain. A medic
evidence supporting a claim of disabl
alone do not fully substantiate the clair

816 F.2d at 516.
The Findings entered by th& ALJ reflect that the standard for
evaluating plaintiff's subjecti¥e complaints of pain was properly
followed. The ALJ reviewed intiff's medical history, work
history, testimony of plaint and physician statements. The

conclusion reached by the ALY i

pupported by substantial evidence.
The Report and Recommend n entered by the Magistrate is

affirmed and adopted as the Fin 8 and Conclusions of this Court.



Accordingly, it is the Order of the Court that the decision

rendered by the Secretary of ilth and Human Services regarding
plaintiff Kirby W. Routt is{haffirmed as being supported by

substantial evidence.

day of September, 1990.

IT IS SO ORDERED this

“H.D O
~‘Chief Judge, U. S. District Court




/- A

gES s il

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT k.
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA

rm:
o

=t anhy

H ‘:3!
ik o
qv- ’)7 !{‘

q@(

L thR(
u“ D“‘.h zCGURT

No. 90-C-351-B V////

BONNIE PERRY and ROBERT PERRY,
husband and wife,

Plaintiffs,
vs.
a Kansas corporation,
KOCH ENGINEERING CO., INC.,
a Kansas corporation,

ERIC SCHLUMPF, an individual, and

)

)

)

)

)

;
KOCH INDUSTRIES, INC., )
)

)

)
JOHN VAN GELDER, an individual, )
)

)

Defendants.

Before the Court for dedision is Defendant Eric Schlumpf's
Motion to Dismiss For Failur@;to State a Claim upon which relief
can be granted, pursuant to FG&.R.Civ.P. 12(b) (6) .

Defendant Schlumpf was én employee of John Zink Company, a
division of Koch Engineering  Co., Inc. (KEC), and the direct
supervisor of Plaintiff Bonnie Perry. Plaintiffs allege three
claims in their cause of actioﬁ against Defendants Koch Industries,
Inc., KEC, Eric Schlumpf, and John Van Gelder, which arose from
Plaintiff Bonnie Perry's termination as an employee of John Zink

Company. In their first claim, Plaintiffs allege an apparent Burk

v. K-Mart' public policy common law tort exception to the
terminable-at-will employment doctrine in the wrongful termination
of Bonnie Perry. In their s@cond claim, Plaintiffs allege that

Defendants Schlumpf and Van 'Gelder tortiously interfered with

'Burk v. K=-Mart Corporation, 770 P.2d 24 (0Okla. 1989).



Bonnie Perry's advantageous employment relationship with KEC. 1In
the third claim, Plaintiff Bonnie Perry alone alleges that
Defendants Schlumpf and KEC intentionally inflicted emotional
distress on her.

To dismiss a complaint and action for failure to state a claim
upon which relief can be granted it must appear beyond doubt that
Plaintiff can prove no set of facts in support of his claim which

would entitle him to relief. gCpnley v. Gibson, 355 U.S. 41 (1957).

Motions to dismiss under Rule 12(b), Fed.R.Civ.P. admit all well-

pleaded facts. Jones v. Hopper, 410 F.2d 1323 (10th Cir. 1969),

cert. denied, 397 U.S. 991 (1970). The allegations of the Complaint

must be taken as true and all reasonable inferences from them must.
be indulged in favor of complainant. Olpin v. Ideal National Ins.

Co., 419 F.2d 1250 (10th Cir. 1969), cert. denied, 397 U.S. 1074 (1970).

Defendant Schlumpf maintaihs that Plaintiffs' first claim for
relief should be dismissed ag&inst him because he was not Bonnie
Perry's employer and thus is not a proper defendant under the
wrongful termination tort. While Plaintiffs' first claim may
conceivably entitle them to raiief against some of the Defendants
who were a party to the employment contract, Defendant Schlumpf was
a stranger to that contract and is therefore improperly joined in
the first claim.

Plaintiffs' second claim -for intentional interference with
contractual relations, as weii'ﬁs Plaintiff Bonnie Perry's third
claim of intentional inflicti@ﬁ_of emotional distress, each allege

facts upon which relief could be granted against Defendant

2



Schlumpf. As such, it is inappropriate for the Court to dismiss
them at this time.

The Court concludes that Defendant Schlumpf's Motion to
dismiss should be and is hereby SUSTAINED as to him with respect to
the first claim of wrongful termination: and, regarding the second
and third claims, the motion should be and is hereby DENIED.

IT IS SO ORDERED this Q;-Z day of September, 1990.

THOMAS R. BRETT

UNITED STATES DISTRICT JUDGE



IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT e
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA .

OIL CAPITAL LAND & EXPLORATION -
CO., an Cklahoma corporation,

Plaintiff,

FUEL RESOURCES, INC., a

)
)
)
)
- )
VS. o ) Case No. 89-C-838 E
)
Delaware corporation, )
)
)

Defendant.

JOINT STIPULATION OF;?ISMISSAL WITH PREJUDICE
Pursuant to Fed.ﬂ;CiV.P. 41(a), the plaintiff, Oil
Capital Land & Exploration Co.,iand the defendant, Fuel Resources,
Inc., hereby jointly stipulat@?that this action by the plaintiff
and the counterclaims by the défendant be and the same hereby are
dismissed with prejudice, each party to bear their respective
attorneys' fees and costs.

DATED this 27th day of September, 1990.

Respectfully submitted,

. SNEED, LANG, ADAMS, HAMILTON &
- BARNETT

- Melinda J.thrﬁin
Pamela Shedton
Mark L. Collier
2300 Williams Center Tower II
Two West Second Street
Tulsa, Oklahoma 74103
(918) 583-3145

': Attorneys for Plaintiff



Fuelljt-stip.dle

 HASTIE & KIRSCHNER

S Y WAV T

Robert D. McCutcheon

3000 First Oklahoma Tower

210 West Park Avenue

Oklahoma City, Oklahoma 73102
(405) 239-6404

" CULLEN AND DYKMAN

Cynthia Boyer Okrent
177 Montague Street

fiuﬁrooklyn, New York 11201

" Attorneys for Defendant



IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA
CHARLES KERKER,
Plaintiff,
vs. No. 89—C—877—B‘/
LOUIS W. SULLIVAN, M.D.,

Secretary of Health
and Human Services,

FILED

SEP 2 1990

Jack C. Silver, Clerk
e R ' DISTRICT COURT

Defendant.

The Court has for consideration the Report and Recommendation
of the Magistrate filed August 1, 1990. After careful
consideration of the record and the issues, including the briefs
and memoranda filed herein by the parties, the Court has concluded
that the Report and Recommendation of the Magistrate should be and
hereby are adopted by the Court.

IT IS THEREFORE ORDERED that the decision of the Secretary be
reversed and remanded for the taking of testimony from a vocational
expert to determine whether there are occupations in the national
economy which Plaintiff has;ﬁha residual functional capacity to
perform; or, for the purpose of requiring the Administrative Law
Judge to specify on the record the specific reasons why he finds
Plaintiff's testimony as to his inability to work as a "watchmaker"
not credible.

»
ORDERED this ze day of Septemper, 1990.

JAME . ELLISON
UNITED STATES DISTRICT JUDGE



IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA FILEUD

TRACY PIGUET, SEP 27 1990

Plaintiff Jack C. Silver, Clerk
! <. DISTRICT COURT

vs. No. 89~C-1041-E

LOUIS W. SULLIVAN, M.D.,
Secretary of Health and
Human Services,

P Ut Vo Nl Tt Sunat® Nnal® Soumt Ydl “vggl Suput®

Defendant.

E

The Court has for consideration the Report and Recommendation
of the Magistrate filed September 12, 1990. After careful’
consideration of the record and the issues, including the briefs
and memoranda filed herein by the parties, the Court has concluded
that the Report and Recommendgfion of the Magistrate should be and
hereby are adopted by the Court.

IT IS THEREFORE ORDERED that the decision of the Secretary is
vacated and the application of the claimant is remanded with
directions that the Adminiqﬁrative Law Judge conduct further
inquiry of claimant's treating physicians as directed in the
Magistrate Report. |

ORDERED this _o¢ 7 day of September, 1990.

ELLISON
STATES DISTRICT JUDGE



IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF okraHoMa o 1 L E D

¥
¥
+
¥
y
) )
)
3
u}:

GEORGE LEWIS SLOAN, SEP 27 1990

Jack C. Silver, Clerk

vSs. No. 90-C-597-E
JACK COWLEY (Warden) and
THE ATTORNEY GENERAL OF THE
STATE OF OKLAHOMA,

Respondents.

The Court has for considééﬁtion the Report and Recommendation
of the Magistrate filed aﬁgust 1, 1990. After careful
consideration of the record &ﬁﬁ the issues, including the briefs
and memoranda filed herein by ﬁhe parties, the Court has concluded
that the Report and Recommend#ﬁion of the Magistrate should be and
hereby are adopted by the Court.

IT IS THEREFORE ORDERED that Petitioner's application for a

writ of habeas corpus is dismissed for failure to state a habeas

corpus claim.

1O
ORDERED this Z 7 “day of September, 1990.

. ELLISON
STATES DISTRICT JUDGE



Y4

IN THE UNITED ST. ATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE

ANTONIO VARGAS, SEP 2¢ 1990

Jack C. Silver, Clerk
tee DISTRICT COURT

Plaintiff,
V. 90-C-31-E
ANTHONY M. FRANK, et al,

Defendants.

The Court has for consideration the Report and Recommendation of the United
States Magistrate filed August 30, 1990 in which the Magistrate recommended that the
Motion to Dismiss be granted insofar as regards Defendant Jesse W. Williams, and that he
be dismissed from this action.

No exceptions or objections have been filed and the time for filing such exceptions
or objections has expired.

After careful consideration of the record and the issues, the Court has concluded that
the Report and Recommendation of the Uted States Magistrate should be and hereby is
adopted and affirmed.

It is, therefore, Ordered that the Mption to Dismiss is granted insofar as regards
Defendant Jesse W. W1111ams and he is diﬁn'ussed from this action.

Dated tl'usa? 7 day of , , 1990.

%Zé&—w—\’

JAMESO. ELLISON
UNITED STATES DISTRICT JUDGE




~5

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA

FILED

PATTY ANN FREEMAN,

) SEP 24 199y
Plaintiff, )
vs. ; ~ No. 90-C-19-E nJ'.“sC.kD(féTSRi;'E?”’cSE;'}
BARBARA SNOW, et al., ;f |
bDefendants. ;

The Court has for consideration the Report and Recommendation
of the Magistrate filed June 29, 1990. After careful consideration
of the record and the issues, including the briefs and memoranda
filed herein by the parties,-the Court has concluded that the
Report and Recommendation of the Magistrate should be and hereby
are adopted by the Court.

IT IS THEREFORE ORDERED that Plaintiff's Motion to Dismiss is
granted and Defendants Lamb and Beaton are hereby dismissed without
prejudice. |

gzszf f
ORDERED this — day of September, 1990.

; . ELLISON
UNITED STATES DISTRICT JUDGE



o - FILED

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT = Gpp g g
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA 7 1990

Jack C. Sil
ROBERTA J. GURLEY and SEREDA U.S. DISTR; ‘clf-r’ Clerk

CHRISTINE SUMMERTON, COURT

Plaintiff,

va. 7

Case No. 90-C-250 B
AUTOMOBILE CLUB INSURANCE
COMPANY, an Ohio corporation,
and AMERICAN NATIONAL
INSURANCE COMPANY, a Texas
corporation,

Defendant.

ORDER

THIS MATTER comes before the Court on the Application of.
the Plaintiffs and Defendant, AMBERICAN NATIONAL INSURANCE COMPANY.
The Court finds that all of the issues between these two parties
have been completely settled and compromised, and therefore
dismisses with prejudice the Defendant, AMERICAN NATIONAL INSURANCE
COMPANY, only, as to any futnrazagb}ons.

SO ORDERED this “”aay of September, 1990.

%M%

.S. DISTRICT JUDGE

NOTE: THIS ORDER (S TO BE MAILED -
BY MOVANT TC ALL COUNSEL AND
PRO SE LITIGANTS IMMEDIATELY
JAG:pm UPON RECEIFT.
9/10/90
2112.90



'L ED

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT

FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA SEP 7 it
o o
el T Tilier L
VERDA GAULT, cgrr-v'nﬁgg}
' R
Plaintiff,
/s

vs. No. 90-C-23-E

LOUIS W. SULLIVAN, M.D.,
Secretary of Health
and Human Services,

ot Vgl Nl Wi Vit Vst Val? it Vst b Vvt

Defendant.

E

The Court has for consideration the Report and Recommendations
of the Magistrate filed September 11, 1990. No exceptions or
objections have been filed and the time for filing such exceptions
or objections has expired.

After careful consideration of the record and the issues, the
Court has concluded that the Report and Recommendations of the
Magistrate should be and hereby are adopted by the Court.

IT IS THEREFORE ORDERED that Defendant's Motion to Dismiss is
granted without prejudice to ﬁhe right of Plaintiff to file a
request with the Appeals Council for an extension of the period to
commence her action in district court pursuant to 20 C.F.R.
§404.982. l

77 _
ORDERED this g§17””‘day of September, 1990.

JAMES/0. ELLISON
UNITED STATES DISTRICT JUDGE




UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

FILED
SEP 27 1990

Jack C. Silver, Clerk
U.S. DISTRICT COURT

Plaintiff,
vs.

WARREN K. HALVERSON, a/k/a
WARREN KENNETH HALVERSON;
JOANNE K. HALVERSON;

COUNTY TREASURER, Tulsa County,
Oklahoma; and BOARD OF COUNTY
COMMISSIONERS, Tulsa County,

Tt St iV s Nt Nanst? el et St gt gl e il Vsl st

Oklahoma,
Defendants. CIVIL ACTION NO. 90-C-237-B
JUDGMENT OF FORECIL.OSURE

This matter comes on for consideration this é%:z_ day
of_Aji¥ZZéinAéﬁﬂﬁ 1990. The Plaintiff appears by Tony M.
Graham, United States Attorney for the Northern District of
Oklahoma, through Phil Pinnell, Assistant United States Attorney;
the Defendants, County Treasurer, Tulsa County, Oklahoma, and
Board of County Commissioners, Tulsa County, Oklahoma, appear by
J. Dennis Semler, Assistant District Attorney, Tulsa County,
Oklahoma; and the Defendants, Warren K. Halverson a/k/a Warren
Kenneth Halverson and Joanne K; ﬂa1vers0n, appear not, but make
default.

The Court, being fully advised and having examined the
court file, finds that the Deféﬂﬂnnt, County Treasurer, Tulsa
County, Oklahoma, acknowledged receipt of Summons and Complaint
on March 22, 1990; and that Deﬁﬁﬂdant, Board of County
Commissioners, Tulsa County, Okﬁyhoma, acknowledged receipt of

Summons and Complaint on March ﬁ2, 1990.



The Court further finds that the Defendants, Warren K.
Halverson a/k/a Warren Kenneth Halverson and Joanne K. Halverson,
were served by publishing notice of ﬁhis action in the Tulsa
Daily Business Journal & Legal.Kacord of Tulsa, Oklahoma, a
newspaper of general circulatidﬁ in Tulsa County, Oklahoma, once
a week for six (6) consecutive:wﬁeks beginning July 13, 1990, and
continuing to August 17, 1990, &B more fully appears from the
verified proof of publication dﬁly filed herein; and that this
action is one in which service by publication is authorized by
12 0.S. Section 2004(c)(3)(c). ‘Counsel for the Plaintiff does
not know and with due diligenca cann0t ascertain the whereabouts
of the Defendants, Warren K. Halverson a/k/a Warren Kenneth
Halverson and Joanne K. Halversdn, and service cannot be made
upon said Defendants within thgrﬂorthern Judicial District of
Oklahoma or the State of Oklahoma by any other method, or upon
said Defendants without the Ndrthern Judicial District of
Oklahoma or the State of Oklahoﬂa by any other method, as more
fully appears from the evidenti#ry affidavit of a bonded
abstracter filed herein with respect to the last known addresses
of the Defendants, Warren K. Hﬁlverson a/k/a Warren Kenneth
Halverson and Joanne K. Halverﬁﬁn. The Court conducted an
inquiry into the sufficiency of'the service by publication to
comply with due process of lanhnd based upon the evidence
presented together with affidu#it and documentary evidence finds

that the Plaintiff, United St&f=3 of America, acting on behalf of

Farmers Home Administration, aﬁﬂ its attorneys, Tony M. Graham,
United States Attorney for the Northern District of Oklahoma,

-2-



through Phil Pinnell, Assistant United States Attorney, fully
exercised due diligence in ascertaining the true name and
identity of the parties served ﬁy publication with respect to
their present or last known plaﬁes of residence and/or mailing
addresses. The Court accordingiy approves and confirms that the
service by publication is suffidient to confer jurisdiction upon
this Court to enter the relief sought by the Plaintiff, both as
to subject matter and the Defendants served by publication.

It appears that the Defendant, County Treasurer, Tulsa
County, Oklahoma, filed its Answer on April 11, 1990; that the
Board of County Commissioners, Tulsa County, Oklahoma, filed its
Answer on April 11, 1990; and that the Defendants, Warren K.
Halverson a/k/a Warren Kenneth Halverson and Joanne K. Halverson,
have failed to answer and theif default has therefore been
entered by the Clerk of this Court.

The Court further finﬂs that this is a suit based upon
a certain mortgage note and for foreclosure of a mortgage
securing said mortgage note updh the following described real
property located in Tulsa County, Oklahoma, within the Northern
Judicial District of Oklahoma:

Lot Thirteen (13), Block Three (3), THREE

LAKES III, an additigm to the City of Owasso,

Tulsa County, State Oklahoma, according to
the recorded Plat théreof.

Subject, however, to all valid outstanding
easements, rights of way, mineral leases,

mineral reservations,: and mineral conveyances

of record. N

The Court further fiﬁﬂa that on May 27, 1986, the

Defendants, Warren K. Halverson and Joanne K. Halverson, executed

-3~



and delivered to the United St&ﬁes of America, acting through
Farmers Home Administration, tpﬂir promissory note in the amount
of $42,000.00, payable in mon;hly installments, with interest
thereon at the rate of 9.5 perﬁént (9.5%) per annum.

The Court further fiﬁds that as security for the
payment of the above—described-hote, the Defendants, Warren K.
Halverson and Joanne K. Halverson executed and delivered tec the
United States of America, acting through Farmers Home
Administration, a mortgage dated May 27, 1986, covering the
above-described property. Said mortgage was recorded on May 27,
1986, in Book 4944, Page 1934, in the records of Tulsa County,
Oklahoma.

The Court further fiﬁﬂa that the Defendants, Warren K.
Halverson and Joanne K. Halverson, executed and delivered to the
United States of America, actiﬁg through Farmers Home
Administration, an Interest Credit Agreement dated August 12,
1986, pursuant to which the interest rate on the above-described
note and mortgage was reduced.

The Court further finds that the Defendants, Warren K.
Halverson and Joanne K. Halverson, executed and delivered to the
United States of America, actiﬁg’through the Farmers Home
Administration, an Interest Credit Agreement dated June 16, 1987,
pursuant to which the interst rate on the above-described note
and mortgage was reduced.

The Court further fiﬁﬁs that the Defendants, Warren K.
Halverson a/k/a Warren Kennethﬂﬂalverson and Joanne K. Halverson,

made default under the terms of the aforesaid note, mortgage and

—l



interest credit agreements by reason of their failure to make the
monthly installments due thereon, which default has continued,
and that by reason thereof the}ﬁ#fendants, Warren K. Halverson
a/k/a Warren Kenneth Halverson_ﬁhd Joanne K. Halverson, are
indebted to the Plaintiff in tﬁé”principal sum of $41,892.02,
plus accrued interest in the amdunt of $3,717.70 as of July 13,
1989, plus interest accruing thereafter at the rate of 9.5
percent per annum or $10.9034 per day until judgment, plus
interest thereafter at the legal rate until fully paid, and the
further sum due and owing under £he interest credit agreements of
$6,294.96, plus interest on thaﬁ sum at the legal rate from
judgment until paid, and the coéts'of this action in the amount
of $274.05 ($20.00 docket fees, $254.05 publication fees).

The Court further fiﬂﬁp that the Defendant, County
Treasurer, Tulsa County, Oklahdﬁ?, has a lien on the property
which is the subject matter of this action by virtue of ad
valorem taxes in the amount of.$456.00, plus penalties and
interest, for the year of 1989, Said lien is superior to the
interest of the Plaintiff, Unitﬁd States of America.

The Court further finﬁb that the Defendant, Board of
County Commissioners, Tulsa Couﬁty, Oklahoma, claims no right,
title or interest in the subject real property.

IT IS THEREFORE ORDERED, ADJUDGED, AND DECREED that the

Plaintiff have and recover judgment in rem against the

pefendants, Warren K. Halverson a&/k/a Warren Kenneth Halverson

and Joanne K. Halverson, in thénprincipal sum of $41,892.02 plus
accrued interest in the amount df $3,717.70 as of July 13, 1989,

-5



pPlus interest accruing thereaf#@f at the rate of 9.5 percent per
annum or $10.9034 per day untiL judgment, plus interest
thereafter at the current legalirate ot 778 percent per annum
until paid, and the further su@idue and owing under the interest
credit agreements of $6,294.96t;§1us interest on that sum at the
legal rate from judgment until'ﬁaid, plus the costs of this
action in the amount of $274.05l($20.00 docket fees, $254.05
publication fees), plus any additional sums advanced or to be
advanced or expended during thi#_foreclosure action by Plaintiff
for taxes, insurance, abstractiﬁg, or sums of the preservation of
the subject property. |

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED_; ADJUDGED, AND DECREED that the
Defendant, County Treasurer, Tuiﬁa County, Oklahoma, have and
recover judgment in the amount:éf $456 .00, plus penalties and
interest, for ad valorem taxes fbr the year 1989, plus the costs
of this action. |

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED, ADJUDGED, AND DECREED that the
Defendant, Board of County Commisaioners, Tulsa County, Oklahoma,
has no right, title, or interest in the subject real property.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED, ADJUDGED, AND DECREED that an
Order of Sale shall be issued t&{the United States Marshal for
the Northern District of Oklahoﬁa, commanding him to advertise

al property involved herein and

and sell with appraisement the.

apply the proceeds of the sale &8 follows:



First:

In payment of the co#tk of this action
accrued and accruing_ficurred by the
Plaintiff, includinq?éhe_costs of sale of
said real property; E

econd: |

In payment of Defend&ﬁt, County Treasurer,
Tulsa County, Oklahoﬁﬁ} in the amount of

$456.00, plus penaltiﬁ' and interest, for

ad valorem taxes which are presently due and

owing on said real property;
Third:

In payment of the judgment rendered herein

in favor of the Plaintiff;

The surplus from said sale, if &ny, shall be deposited with the
Clerk of the Court to await fu §her Order of the Court.

IT IS FURTHER omm?;;; ADJUDGED, AND DECREED that from
and after the sale of the abo?@%d@scribad real property, under
and by virtue of this judgmentihnd decree, all of the Defendants
and all persons claiming unde:?ﬁham since the filing of the
Complaint, be and they are foré;ar barred and foreclosed of any
right, title, interest or claiﬁ* n or to the subject real

property or any part thereof. .
S/ THOMAS R. BRETT

UNITED STATES DISTRICT JUDGE




APPROVED:

TONY M. GRAHAM .
United States Attorney ///* o

- ™S T ((‘
‘ "'){*j' /"“'.«w.«.mx I

PHIL PINNELL, OBA #7169
Assistant United States Attorne
3600 U.S. Courthouse
Tulsa, Oklahoma 74103
(918) 581-7463

AsSistant District Attorney

Attorney for Defendants,
County Treasurer and
Board of County Commissioners
Tulsa County, Oklahoma

Judgment of Foreclosure, Civilah;tion No. 90-C-237-B




IN THE UNITED STATﬁﬁ DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE NORTHERN D!S'TH'CT QOF OKLAHOMA

KURT HOLZ,
Plaintiff,

vs. - Case No. 90 C-0127B

N S t” Sae® v

THE STATE OF OKLAHOMA, )
ex rel, OKLAHOMA REAL
ESTATE COMMISSION, W.L.
“BILL" McCLURE, “MO”
ANDERSON, ROBERT
TRABAND, LARRY STUMPFF
ROBERT M. SAUNIER, TERRY
ROBERTSON and LARRY E.
JARVIS,

Defendants

—— et g gt Vgt s Vst it St
o
.

STATE OF OKLAHOMA )
) ss.
COUNTY OF TULSA )

COMES NOW the Plaintiff and hereby dismisses the above cause
without prejudice, as is allowed by Rule 41
DATED this _27" day of Sabtember 1

ENNETH L. HIRD, OBA#004230
= Attorney for Plaintiff
Approved: ~ 427 S. Boston, Suite 1802
Tulsa, Oklahoma 74103

Z 2 . (918) 582-7888

Gay ‘Abston Tudor
Assistant Attorney General
Attorney for the Defendants
420 West Main, Suite 550
Oklahoma City, OK 73102




UNITED STATES
NORTHERN DI

FILED
SEP 27 1990

Jack C. Silver, Clerk
u.s. DﬁTRKﬂ'COURT

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,
Plaintiff,

vs.

WAYNETTA J. HILL, o
COUNTY TREASURER, Tulsa Count
Oklahoma; and BOARD OF COUNTY -
COMMISSIONERS, Tulsa County, =
Oklahoma,

e Yt g St S Yt S e T S et St et

Defendants. CIVIL ACTION NO. 90-C-244-B

FORECLOSURE

for consideration this égngﬂaay
of y i
Graham, United States Attorne ;Or the Northern District of
Oklahoma, through Phil Pinnell  kssistant United States Attorney;
the Defendants, County Treasurer, Tulsa County, Oklahoma, and
Board of County Commissioners 1sa County, Oklahoma, appear by
J. Dennis, Assistant District ttorney, Tulsa County, Oklahoma;

and the Defendant, Waynetta J; Hill, appears not, but makes

default.

The Court, being £ advised and having examined the

court file, finds that the Defendant, County Treasurer, Tulsa

County, Oklahoma, acknowledge ?ﬁceipt of Summons and Complaint

on March 26, 1990; and that ndant, Board of County

Commissioners, Tulsa County, ahoma, acknowledged receipt of

Summons and Complaint on Mare , 1990.

The Court further 8 that the Defendant, Waynetta J.

Hill, was served by publishinﬁ notice of this action in the Tulsa



Daily Business Journal & Legal Rmcord of Tulsa, Oklahoma, a
newspaper of general circulatioﬁ in Tulsa County, Oklahoma, once
a week for six (6) consecutivefﬁheks beginning July 13, 1990, and
continuing to August 17, 1990, a8 more fully appears from the
verified proof of publication duly filed herein; and that this
action is one in which service By publication is authorized by

12 0.S. Section 2004(c)(3)(c). Counsel for the Plaintiff does
not know and with due diligence’cannot ascertain the whereabouts
of the Defendant, Waynetta J. Hill, and service cannot be made
upon said Defendant within the Northern Judicial District of
Oklahoma or the State of Oklahoma by any other method, or upon
said Defendant without the Northern Judicial District of Oklahoma
or the State of Oklahoma by any other method, as more fully
appears from the evidentiary affidavit of a bonded abstracter
filed herein with respect to the last known address of the
Defendant, Waynetta J. Hill. The Court conducted an inguiry into
the sufficiency of the service by publication to comply with due

process of law and based upon he evidence presented together

with affidavit and documentary évidence finds that the Plaintiff,
United States of America, actiﬁu on behalf of Farmers Home
Administration, and its attorneys, Tony M. Graham, United States
Attorney for the Northern District of Oklahoma, through Phil
pinnell, Assistant United States Attorney, fully exercised due
diligence in ascertaining the true name and identity of the party
served by publication with reﬁﬁ@dt to her present or last known

place of residence and/or maiifhg address. The Court accordingly

approves and confirms that the pervice by publication is

-2-



sufficient to confer jurisdictiﬁﬁ upon this Court to enter the
relief sought by the Plaintiff,-ﬁoth as to subject matter and the
Defendant served by publication.

It appears that the Déifendant, County Treasurer, Tulsa
County, Oklahoma, filed its Answer on April 11, 1990; that the
Defendant, Board of County Commissioners, Tulsa County, Oklahoma,
its Answer on April 11, 1990; aﬁﬂ that the Defendant, Waynetta J.
Hill, has failed to answer and her default has therefore been
entered by the Clerk of this Court.

The Court further finde that this is a suit based upon
a certain mortgage note and for foreclosure of a mortgage
securing said mortgage note upon the following described real
property located in Tulsa Countf, Oklahoma, within the Northern
Judicial District of Oklahomas

Lot Twelve (12), Block Nine (9), PRAIRIE VIEW

ADDITION, an Addition in Tulsa County, State

of Oklahoma, according to the recorded Plat

thereof. :

Subject, however, to &ll valid outstanding

easements, rights-of-way, mineral leases,

mineral reservation and mineral conveyances
of record. '

The Court further finds that on April 16, 1985, the
Defendant, Waynetta J. Hill, anﬁ Robert M. Hill, executed and
delivered to the United States”ﬁf’America, acting through Farmers
Home Administration, their pra#ﬁﬁsdry note in the amount of

fistallments, with interest

$41,000.00, payable in monthly 3
thereon at the rate of 11.875 ﬁﬂrcent (11.875%) per annum.
The Court further fﬂ:=ﬂ that as security for the

payment of the above-described note, the Defendant, Waynetta J.

3~



Hill, and Robert M. Hill, exec ﬁd and delivered to the United

States of America, acting through Farmers Home Administration, a

mortgage dated April 16, 1985, @overing the above-described

property. Said mortgage was ré@@érded on April 16, 1985, in Book

4856, Page 938, in the records @f Tulsa County, Oklahoma.

The Court further finds that the Defendant, Waynetta J.

Hill, executed and delivered to the United States of America,

acting through Farmers Home Adﬁihistration, an Interest Credit

Agreement dated July 16, 1985 p
on the above-described note an# Mortgage was reduced.
The Court further fiﬁ n that the Defendant, Waynetta J.
Hill, executed and delivered to the United States of America,
acting through the Farmers Homé Administration, an Interest

Credit Agreement dated April 4, 1986 pursuant to which the

interest rate on the above—desé ibed note and mortgage was

reduced.
The Court further £fir that on May 9, 1988, Farmers
Home Administration released Robert M. Hill from personal
liability for the subject indebfedness and obligation of the note
and mortgage.
The Court further £ that the Defendant, Waynetta J.

Hill, made default under the #is of the aforesaid note and

mortgage by reason of her fai. " to make the monthly
installments due thereon, whi¢h default has continued, and that
by reason thereof the Defenda Waynetta J. Hill, is indebted to
the Plaintiff in the principal gum of $41,911.71, plus accrued

interest in the amount of $10;? ?.88 as of August 30, 1989, plus

?;4*



interest accruing thereafter at the rate of 11.875 percent per

annum or $13.0615 per day until judgment, plus interest

thereafter at the legal rate 11 fully paid, and the further

sum due and owing under the ¢ | t agreements of $5,988.57, plus

interest on that sum at the 1l rate from judgment until fully

paid, and the costs of this action in the amount of $253.35

($20.00 docket fees, $233.35 publication fees).

The Court further fin:s that the Defendants, County

Treasurer and Board of County3¢ mmissioners, Tulsa County,

Oklahoma, claim no right, titlé or interest in the subject real
property. :
IT IS THEREFORE ORDERED, ADJUDGED, AND DECREED that the

Plaintiff have and recover ju @ént jin rem against the Defendant,

Waynetta J. Hill, in the prin  1 sum of $41,911.71, plus

accrued interest in the amount ©f $10,197.88 as of August 30,

1989, plus interest accruing
percent per annum or $13.0615 peér day until judgment, plus

interest thereafter at the currént legal rate of '7Z?Q7 percent

per annum until paid, plus the costs of this action in the amount

of $253.35 ($20.00 docket fees, $233.35 publication fees), plus

any additional sums advanced ¢ 1 be advanced or expended during

this foreclosure action by Pla Lff for taxes, insurance,

abstracting, or sums of the pr rvation of the subject property.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERE ADJUDGED, AND DECREED that the
Defendants, County Treasurer a ;oard of County Commissioners,

Tulsa County, Oklahoma, have n ght, title, or interest in the

subject real property.



IT IS FURTHER ORDERED, ADJUDGED, AND DECREED that an
Order of Sale shall be issued to the United States Marshal for
the Northern District of Oklahoia, commanding him to advertise
and sell with appraisement the feal property involved herein and
apply the proceeds of the sale as follows:

First: |

In payment of the costs of this action

accrued and accruing incurred by the

plaintiff, including the costs of sale of

said real property;

second:

In payment of the ju&qment rendered herein

in favor of the Platntiff;
The surplus from said sale, if any, shall be deposited with the
Clerk of the Court to await further Order of the Court.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED, ADJUDGED, AND DECREED that from
and after the sale of the above-described real property, under

and by virtue of this judgment and decree, all of the Defendants

and all persons claiming undé¥ them since the filing of the
Complaint, be and they are fqﬁuver parred and foreclosed of any
right, title, interest or claim in or to the subject real

property or any part thereof .

UNITED STATES DISTRICT JUDGE



APPROVED:

TONY M. GRAHAM
United States Attorney

PHIL PINNELL, OBA #7169 4
Assistant United States Attornmy
3600 U.S. Courthouse

Tulsa, Oklahoma 74103

(918) 581-7463

DENNIS SEMLER, OBA #8076
Assistant District Attorney
Attorney for Defendants,

County Treasurer and
Board of County CommlsSLOnarm,
Tulsa County, Oklahoma

Judgment of Foreclosure
Civil Action No. 90-C-244-B

PP/esr

-



I

& A

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FORTHE 1 ' |
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA \

Sep 27 xgsg/W

JACK C. SILYER,CLERK
U.S. DISTRICT COURT
MONSI L'GGRKE,

Plaintiff,

vs. No. 89~C-417-C “/

LOTIS BENKULA, BARBARA HUMES,
JOHN NELSON, each and all
individually, and in their
official capacities; and
AMERICAN COLLEGE OF CAREERS,
LIMITED, d/b/a DICKINSON
BUSINESS SCHOOL,

Defendants.

St gt gt gt gt gt et \mgnt' gt gt gt Niggeit Mgt Nt Mot gt cogut

ER

Before the Court is the objection by plaintiff Monsi L'ggrke
to the Report and Recommendation of the Magistrate which was
entered on June 29, 1990.

Plaintiff commenced this action asserting that he was a

student studying accounting at Dickinson Business School

("Dickinson"). He had appliﬁd for and had received student
financial assistance through tﬁfee federally sponsored financial
assistance programs. Plaintiff contends he was provided funds
totalling $6,625 which were j;mid directly to Dickinson. The
aggregate of Dickinson's tuitiﬁh and fees was $5,600, along with a

$320 loan origination fee. Plaintiff contends he made demand upon

FoEe



Dickinson for the balance of the funds to use for living expenses,
put that Dickinson continucusly refused plaintiff's requests.
Plaintiff alleges he was ultimately expelled from school in
retaliation for his insisting on receiving the balance of the
federal funds for which he is allegedly entitled under federal
regulatory law.

In his amended complaint plaintiff asserted five claims for
relief: (1) a claim for wrongful retention of federal funds in
violation of the regulations ~governing the administration of
student loan programs under Title IV of the Higher Education Act of
1965 as amended, 20 U.S.C. §§1016 et seqg. ("Title IV"); (2) a claim
for breach of fiduciary duties imposed by Title IV and the
regulations promulgated thereunder, including 34 C.F.R. §668.82(b);
(3) a claim for racial discrimination in violation of Title VI of
the Ccivil Rights Act of 1964, 42 U.S.C. §2000(d) ("Title VI"); (4)
a tort claim for wrongful expuiuion in retaliation for the exercise
of federal regulatory rights; and (5) a tort claim for assault
under Oklahoma law.

After a lengthy discussi@ﬁ of applicable law, the Magistrate
recommended that plaintiff's ﬁirst and second cause of action under

—_title IV be dismissed because no private right of action exists
under Title IV. o

The Court has independently reviewed the case law and the

statutory language and concurq;with the Magistrate that no private

right of action is available uhder Title IV.



As to plaintiff's third cause of action under Title VI, the
Magistrate recommended allowintj"‘fﬁlaintiff to amend his complaint by
setting forth facts supportiﬁg an allegation of intentional

discrimination. The Court has reviewed Guardians Association v,

ivil Service Commissio f N.Y., 463 U.S. 582 (1983),
and agrees with the Magistratﬁfthat in order to recover monetary
damages under Title VI, a pldfﬁtiff must set forth a claim for
intentional discrimination. ‘The amended complaint filed by
plaintiff on August 31, 1989 ddgés not properly state a claim under
Guardians Association and is sﬁbject to dismissal.

The Court will provide pl&iﬁtiff leave of twenty (20) days to
amend to properly assert hiS'élaim for relief under Title VI.
Failure to timely and properly amend will result in dismissal of
plaintiff's Title VI claim. .

The Court agrees with the Magistrate that if a cognizable
claim does exist under plaintiff's fourth cause of action, then it
nust necessarily arise under Qﬂiahoma state law.

Accordingly, the Court':hereby affirms the Report and
Recommendation of the Magistrate and adopts it as the Findings and
conclusions of the Court. |

—_—. In so doing, it is the'@@har of the Court that defendants'

motion to dismiss plaintiff's #frst and second causes of action is

hereby granted.

It is the further Order of the Court that plaintiff shall be

given twenty (20) days to timely and properly amend his third cause

of action under Title VI of 1964 Civil Rights Act, and that



failure to so amend will result in dismissal of plaintiff's Title
VI claim and plaintiff's remaining state pendent claims asserted in

his fourth and fifth causes of action.

IT IS SO ORDERED this __2& day of September, 1990.

H. DALE TOOK
Chief Judge, U. S. District Court



[,

- L p M
ISTRICT COURT FORTHE - ' }
CT OF OKLAHOMA

StP 27 1580
JACK £, SILVER, CLERK
US.0ISTRICT COURT
MONSI L'GGRKE,

Plaintiff,

VS. No. 89=C-417-C

LOIS BENKULA, BARBARA HUMES,
JOHN NELSON, each and all
individually, and in their
official capacities; and
AMERICAN COLLEGE OF CAREERS,
LIMITED, d/b/a DICKINSON
BUSINESS SCHOOL,

Defendants.

}
il
}
)
4
)
)
} .
-}
-}
)
-}
7}

Before the Court is the aﬁjection by plaintiff Monsi L'ggrke
to the Report and Recommenda ion of the Magistrate which was

entered on June 29, 1990.

Plaintiff commenced this 'action asserting that he was a

student studying accountin at Dickinson Business School

("Dickinson"). He had app for and had received student
financial assistance through @e federally sponsored financial
assistance programs. Plaintiff éontends he was provided funds
totalling $6,625 which were id directly to Dickinson. The
aggregate of Dickinson's tuiti”“ and fees was $5,600, along with a

$320 loan origination fee. Pi&ihtiff contends he made demand upon



Dickinson for the balance of hﬁe funds to use for living expenses,

but that Dickinson continuou#ily refused plaintiff's requests.

Plaintiff alleges he was ultimately expelled from school in
retaliation for his insisting on receiving the balance of the
federal funds for which he iﬁ allegedly entitled under federal
regulatory law.

In his amended complaintfplaintiff asserted five claims for
relief: (1) a claim for wrongful retention of federal funds in

violation of the regulation# governing the administration of

student loan programs under Ti¥le IV of the Higher Education Act of
1965 as amended, 20 U.S.C. §§;&#b et seq. ("Title IV"): (2) a claim
for breach of fiduciary duties imposed by Title IV and the
regulations promulgated thereu &@r, including 34 C.F.R. §668.82(b);

nation in violation of Title VI of

(3) a claim for racial discri
the Civil Rights Act of 1964, 42 U.S.C. §2000(d) ("Title VI"); (4)
a tort claim for wrongful expﬁ-'ipn in retaliation for the exercise
of federal regulatory rightﬁﬁ;and (5) a tort claim for assault

under Oklahoma law.

After a lengthy discussi®n of applicable law, the Magistrate

recommended that plaintiff's first and second cause of action under

Title IV be dismissed becau no private right of action exists
under Title IV.

The Court has independently reviewed the case law and the

statutory language and concur ith the Magistrate that no private

right of action is available nder Title IV.



-

As to plaintiff's third a@ﬁﬁe of action under Title VI, the
Magistrate recommended allowing#ﬁlaintiff to amend his complaint by
setting forth facts supporting an allegation of intentional

discrimination. The Court hasf&aviewed Guardians Asscociation v.

civil Service Commission of X of N.Y., 463 U.S. 582 (1983),
and agrees with the Magistraté £hat in order to recover monetary
damages under Title VI, a plaintiff must set forth a claim for
intentional discrimination. The amended complaint filed by
plaintiff on August 31, 1989 doﬁ@ not properly state a claim under
Guardians Association and is sdﬁject to dismissal.

The Court will provide plafﬁtiff leave of twenty (20) days to
amend to properly assert his ﬁlaim for relief under Title VI.
Failure to timely and properly amend will result in dismissal of
plaintiff's Title VI claim.

The Court agrees with th£ Eagistrate that if a cognizable
claim does exist under plaintiff's fourth cause of action, then it
must necessarily arise under Okiahoma state law.

Accordingly, the Court hereby affirms the Report and

Recommendation of the Magistrat# and adopts it as the Findings and
Conclﬁsions of the Court.

In so doing, it is the Order of the Court that defendants'
motion to dismiss plaintiff's ﬂifSt and second causes of action is
hereby granted.

It is the further Order of?the Court that plaintiff shall be
given twenty (20) days to timalﬁ?and properly amend his third cause

of action under Title VI of th# 1964 Civil Rights Act, and that



failure to so amend will result in dismissal of plaintiff's Title
VI claim and plaintiff's remaining state pendent claims asserted in

his fourth and fifth causes of action.

IT IS SO ORDERED this __2é -'_z' I day of September, 1990.

- HDALE %0; K M

. Chief Judge, U. S. District Court




- FILED

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT SEP 97 ]QQQQA
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA

Jack C. Silver Cl
US. DISTRICT cOtRs

No. 90-C-465-B /

AMIN KAHN,
Plaintiff,
vs.

AMERICAN AIRLINES, INC.,

Defendant.
HORDER

Before the Court is the Motion to Dismiss filed by the
defendant, American Airlines, Inc., (American), for failure to
state a claim upon which relief may be granted.

In his complaint, the plaintiff, Amin Khan, alleges that, in
terminating his employment, American vioclated the Civil Rights Act
of 1866, 42 U.S.C. §1981 (§1981), 42 U.S.C. §1983 (§1983), the
Fourteenth Amendment to the United States Constitution (fhe
Fourteenth Amendment), and Title VII of the Civil Rights Act of
1964, 42 U.S.C. §2000e-2 (Title VII). In response to American's
Motion to Dismiss, the plaintiff concedes that the claims based on
§1981, §1983 and the Fourtemnth Amendment fail to state a claim
upon which relief can be granted. The Court, therefore, sustains
American's Motion to Dismiﬁs those claims and addresses the
dismissal of plaintiff's Title VII claim.

on or about August 9, 1§88, American fired the plaintiff for
allegedly misrepresenting e#ﬁenses in his expense reports. The

plaintiff alleges that his discharge was the result of American's

J 5

(3



discrimination against him due to his Pakistan descent, as other
white employees who allegedly misrepresented expenses were
disciplined less severely.

In McDonnell Douglas Corp. v. Green, 411 U.S. 792 (1972),

the Supreme Court set forth four elements of a prima facie case of

disparate treatment due to race:
[A] prima facie case of racial discrimination
(may be established}. . . by showing (i) that
he belongs to a racial minority; (ii) that he
applied and was qualified for a job for which
the employer was seeking applicants; (iii)
that, despite his qualifications, he was
rejected; and (iv) that, after his rejection,
the position remained open and the employer
continued to seek applicants from persons of
complainant's qualifications.

Id. at 802.

American argues that the plaintiff has failed to establish his
prima facie case of racial discrimination because he has not

alleged the fourth element of the McDonnell Douglas test, that he was

replaced by someone not a member of the protected group. In suppbrt

of its argument, American cites Whateley v. Skaggs Companies, Inc., 707 F.2d
1129 (10th Cir. 1983) and Graham v. American Airlines, Inc., 731 F. Supp.

1494 (N.D. Okla. 1989), each of which adapts and applies the above

McDonnell Douglas test to the facts of its case. However, neither case
states that the McDonnell Douglas test is the only method of

establishing a prima facie case for racial discrimination.

The Supreme Court has clearly stated that the McDonnell Douglas



test is not "an inflexible formulation®"’ and that a plaintiff in
his/her prima facie case need only "create an inference that an
employment decision was based on a discriminatory criterion illegal

under the [Civil Rights] Act."® Compliance with the McDonnell Douglas

test, therefore, is one wayito establish a prima facie case of

racial discrimination, not tﬁe only way. Lowe v. City of Monrovia, 775
F.2d 998, 1005-1007 (9th Cir. 1985); Diazv. American Telephone & Telegraph ,

752 F.2d 1356, 1361 (9th Cir, 1985).

The plaintiff has identified himself as an American citizen of
Pakistan descent,’ and has alleged that he was disciplined more
severely than other white empioyees of American who misrepresented
expenses in their reports. This is sufficient to 'create an
inference" of discriminatory animus, and the Court hereby denies
American's Motion to Dismisaifhe plaintiff's Title VII claim.

A status conference is éeﬁ for November 29, 1990 at 10:00 A.M.

before Magistrate Wolfe.

‘International Brotherhood of Teamsters v. United States, 431
U.S. 324, 358 (1976). The Court stated that it had expressly noted
in McDonnell Douglas that "[t]he facts necessarily will vary in Title
VII cases, and the specification . . . of the prima facie proof
required . . . is not necessarily applicable in every respect to
differing factual situations." Id. (quoting McDonnell Douglas
Corporation v. Green, 411 U.8. 792, 802 n.13 (1972)).

?International Brotherhood of Teamsters v. United States, 431
U.S. 324, 358 (1976).

*Whether the plaintiff asserts that he was discriminated
against due to his natiocnal ¢rigin, race or both, his claim falls
within the ambit of Title VII. Espinoza v. Farah Manufacturing Co.,
Inc., 414 U.S. 86 (1973); Anooya v. Hilton Hotels Corp., 733 F.2d
48, 50 (7th Cir. 1984).



- N :ZZU

IT IS SO ORDERED, this &2 —~"day of September, 1990.

THOMAS R. BRETT
UNITED STATES DISTRICT JUDGE



R——

ZZNT BYITWHITE AND HIRD ;. 9-26-9Q 2 B3PM } 2;44@’?@@219 ARS2729861, 8 2
Un, feol Sheter _. Tho Aar Phern s Frict
IN THE'DISTRICT COURT WITHIN AND FOR FULGA-COUNTY
~STATE OF OKLAHOMA

KURT HOLZ, )

Plaintitf, ;

ve. ) “cassNo.g0ocotzB B I L E D

THE STATE OF OKLAHOMA, ) SEP 27 1990
ex rel, OKLAHOMA REAL )
ESTATE COMM‘SSION, WL. ) Jack C. Silver’ C|erk
“BILL" McCLURE, “MO” ) U.S. DISTRICT COURT
ANDERSON, ROBERT )
TRABAND, LARRY STUMPFF )
ROBERT M. SAUNIER, TERRY )
ROBERTSON and LARRYE. )
JARVIS, )

Defendants )

STATE OF OKLAHOMA )

)
COUNTY OF TULSA )

COMES NOW the Plaintiff and hereby dismisses the above cause
without prejudice, as is allowed by Rule 41,

DATED this _ 7 " day of Septembar, 1990,

" KENNETH L. HIRD, OBA#604230
- Attorney for Plaintlft

Approved: ' 427 S. Boston, Suite 1802
- Tulsa, Oklahoma 74103

/ ‘i (918) 582-7888
Gay @Abston Tudor ./

Assistant Attorney General
Attorney for the Defendants
420 West Main, Suite 550
Oklahoma City, OK 73102




IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE NORTHERN BISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA

)
|
).
).
)
) -
)
y
)
3
)

r1ILED
SEP 271 1990

JACKIE PARRET,
Petitioner,

Jack C. Silver, Clerk

vs. No. 90-C-308-E T e DISTRICT COURT

JACK COWLEY (Warden) and
THE ATTORNEY GENERAL OF THE
STATE OF OKLAHOMA,

Respondents.

The Court has for consideﬁ&tion the Report and Recommendation
of the Magistrate filed June 18;*1990. After careful consideration
of the record and the issues,.fﬁcluding the briefs and memoranda
filed herein by the parties,“%ha Court has concluded that the
Report and Recommendation of tﬁh Magistrate should be and hereby
are adopted by the Court.

IT IS THEREFORE ORDERED that Petitioner's application for a
writ of habeas corpus pursuaﬁﬁ to 28 U.S.C. §2254 is dismissed
under Rule 9 of the Rules'd;éﬁrning Section 2254 cCases in the
United States District Courtsa;

ORDERED this -2’7u?,day of September, 1990.

ELLISON
STATES DISTRICT JUDGE



IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHCMA

FLOYD D. MARKHAM, JR.,
Petitioner,

vs. No. 90-C-184-E

T I1IL B

RON CHAMPION, Warden, B § A

Nt Vil Nt Nt W Vsl Vel Wi WVt

Respondent.

SEP 2 1990

Jack C. Silvar, Cle
P ISTRICT TouU

E

The Court has for consideration the Report and Recommendation
of the Magistrate filed May 2, 1990. After careful consideration
of the record and the issues, including the briefs and memoranda
filed herein by the parties, the Court has concluded that the
Report and Recommendation of the Magistrate should be and hereby
are adopted by the Court.

IT IS THEREFORE ORDERED that Petitioner's petition is
dismissed for failure to exhaust his state court remedy of a
request for an appeal out of ﬁﬁm&.

ORDERED this Z_é — day of September, 1990.

JAMES/6. ELLISON
UNITED STATES DISTRICT JUDGE

:[)

rk
RT




IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FILED
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA SEP 27 1880

Jack C. Silver, Clerk

KELLEE JO BEARD, by her U.S. DISTRICT COURT

- parents and next friends,
Patty and Bill Beard, et al,

Plaintiffs,

VS. Case No. 87-C-704-E

THE HISSOM MEMORIAL CENTER,

et al.,

Defendants.

Nt Nt Nt st “nae’ vt ot it sttt Nt st “vaget

In accordance with the Stipulation and Order entered on the '_’_Jl day of |
September, 1990, the Court hereby enters judgment in favor of Plaintiffs’ counsel, Bullock
and Bullock and PILCOP, and against Defendant Sand Springs School District in the
amount of $50,000. |

o
ENTERED this @7~ day of September, 1990,




APPROVED:

- W
deedis W. Bullock —
Patricia W. Bullock
BULLOCK & BULLOCK
320 South Boston, Suite 718
Tulsa, Oklahoma 74103
(918) 584-2001

Frank Laski

Judith Gran

PUBLIC INTEREST LAW CENTER
125 South 9th Street, Suite 700
Philadelphia, PA 19107

(215) 627-7100

ATTORNEYS FOR PLAINTIFFS

Dav1d nggs E ;

CHAPEL, RIGGS, ABNEY, NEAL & TURPEN
502 West Sixth Street

Tulsa, OK 74119

(918) 587-3161

ATTORNEY FOR SAND SPRINGS
SCHOOL DISTRICT

Beard-$5.0rd




T

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT :
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF oxaromkE 1 L E D

SEP 27 1380

KELLEE JO BEARD, by her ) .
parents and next friends, ) d“;k é: Silver, Clerk
Patty and Bill Beard, et al., ) -5, DISTRICT COURT
)
Plaintiffs, )
)
vs. ) Case No. 87-C-704-E
)
THE HISSOM MEMORIAL CENTER, )
et al., : )
)
Defendants. )
JUDGMENT

In accordance with the Stipulation and Order entered on the 27 day of |
September, 1990, the Court hereby entérﬂ judgment in favor of Plaintiffs’ counsel, Bullock
and Bullock and PILCOP, and against Defendant Department of Human Services in the
amount of $50,000.

!
ENTERED this .Z 7 day of September, 1990.

- JAMES LLISON
Enited States District Court




APPROVED:

%%7/%

~FEouis W. Bullock
Patricia W. Bullock
BULLOCK & BULLOCK
320 South Boston, Suite 718
Tulsa, Oklahoma 74103
(918) 584-2001

Frank Laski

Judith Gran

PUBLIC INTEREST LAW CENTER
125 South 9th Street, Suite 700
Philadelphia, PA 19107

(215) 627-7100

ATTORNEYS FOR PLAINTIFFS

W) b

CHARLES L. WATERS
General Counsel
DEPARTMENT OF HUMAN SERVICES
P.O. Box 53025
Oklahoma City, OK 73152-3025
(405) 521-3638

ATTORNEY FOR
DEPARTMENT OF HUMAN SERVICES

Beard-DHS.J




IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMALP © = 1

ek C "'f:'i?-'_;
STANLEY K. CLARK, dba rir S IKT
ESKIMO JOE'S, and dba
JOE'S CLOTHES
Plaintiff, Civil Action No. 90-C0062 E

ANTHONY F. CATERINE, dba
TONY’S CORNER and LINDA CATERINE

Defendants.

1. This is an action for trademark infringement and for false designation of origin
and/or false description or representation ariﬁing unider the Trademark Act of 1946, as amended,
15 U.S.C. §§ 1051 et seq., and for trademﬂrk infringement and unfair competition under the
common law of the State of Oklahoma.

2. This Court has jurisdiction of this cause of action under the Trademark Laws of
the United States, 15 U.S.C. §§ 1051 et seq., and under the Common Law of the State of
Oklahoma. |

3. Plaintiff, Stanley K. Clark, ig an individual, 2 citizen of the United States of
America, a resident of Stillwater, Ok]ahorﬁﬁ;,:.and doing business under the names of ESKIMO
JOE'S and JOE'S CLOTHES at 501 West Blm, Stiliwater, Oklahoma 74076.

4, Defendant, Anthony F. Cawﬁiriw, is an individual residing in the Northern District
of Oklahoma, and having-business addresm of 5007 North Peoria, Tulsa, Oklahoma 74126,
and 7830 East Admiral Place, Tulsa, Okln“ﬁ;.:'bma 74115.

5. Defendant, Linda Caterine, i8 an individual residing in the Northern District of



Oklahoma, and have a business address of 7830 East Admiral Place, Tulsa, Oklahoma 74115.

6. Plaintiff and Defendants have méached a settlement of the disputed issues in this
case as follows:

A, Defendants, Anthony F. Caterine, dba TONY'S CORNER, and Linda Caterine,

| agree that the Plaintiff Stanley K. Clark, dba ESKIMO JOE’S and dba JOE'S
CLOTHES, is the owner of tha service marks "ESKIMO JOE'S" AND "ESKIMO
JOE'S and Design" for restaurant services and retail clothing store services, as
well as the slogan "Stillwat&i‘-%?éﬁ- Jumpin' Little Juke Joint" and Defendants, their
officers, directors, agents and persons, partnerships or corporations in active
concert or participation with Defendants, agree that they shall never use said mark
or slogan or any mark or slogan confusingly similar thereto, such as, but not
limited to, the mark "Eskimo iﬂkc’s".

B.  Plaintiff, Stanley K. Clark, agrees, subject to the remaining terms of this

Settlement Agreement, to waiﬁfe his claim for damages.
C. The Parties have authorized theu' attorneys to sign and file this Stipulated Consent
Decree, Order and Judgment with the Court.

7. Each party enters into this Stipulated Consent Decree, Order and Judgment
specifically without making any admission as to the validity of the claims made by the other
party.

8. The foregoing constitutes the findings of fact and conclusions of law in this case.

9. It is the intention of the pm‘tles hereto that upon the Court’s approval of this

Stipulated Consent Decree, Order and Iudgment that the same shall become an Order of the



-

Court enforceable through the Court upon violation of the lerms hereof by either party.

~th
Dated in Tulsa, Oklahoma, this ;-Q Q day of X ) LAt , 1990.

BY THE COURT:
"8/ JAMES O. ELLISSN

UNITED STATES DISTRICT JUDGE
APPROVED AS TO FORM:

A OBIA\TBY FOR;/LA?'IFF AW%Y R DEFENDANTS
‘ / ) ,
(( ://ﬁ_\f”‘" - .7é o UL S ~J

William 8. Dorman C. Rabon Mariin

1146 East 64th Street 1023 West 23rd Street
Tulsa, Oklahoma 74136 _ Tulsa, Oklahoma 74107
(918)747-1080 (918)587-9000

The parties hereto do hereby agree o the terms and provisions of this Stipulated Consent
Decree, Order and Judgment and approve of it being entered as an Order of this Court.

Stanley K. Clark Anthony F. Caterine
SGnley K. Clark, dba Anthony F. Caterine, dba
ESKIMO JOE'S, and dba TONY'S CORNER
JOE'S CLOTHES

and

Linda Caterine

-7




...... 2B R A
JWN/ta
09/14/90 ' SE¥ 2 14990
IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE , . -. . (.
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA ST
IN RE: ASBESTOS LITIGATION ) Master #1417
- ©i3
) ASB - TW # 75 3l

LARRY EUGENE STOGSDILL, and
LOUISE STOGSDILL, Plaintiff's Spouse,

Plaintiffs,
VS. No. 88-C-715-E
ANCHOR PACKING COMPANY, et al.,

ﬂafendants.

ORDER {JF DISMISSAL

Upon Plaintiffs’ motion, this action is hereby dis-

missed.

g/ JAMES O. ELLISON
JAMES O. ELLISON
U.S. DISTRICT JUDGE

ORDER OF DISMISSAL

GOAL~S28/STO-MTD-0O1



a - M

).
)
)
)
)
).

)

)

)
)

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,
Plaintiff,
V.

MICHAEL FORREST STONE and
DEBORAH LYNN STONE,

Defendants.

P it

The court has for consideration th&":’i{eport and Recommendation of the Magistrate
filed on August 10, 1990, in which the Mﬁgistrate recommended that defendants’ Motions
to Vacate, Set Aside or Correct pursuant tﬂZB U.S8.C. § 2255 be denied. No exceptions or
objections have been filed and the time farfihng such exceptions or objections has expired.

After careful consideration of the rnrd and the issues, the court has concluded that
the Report and Recommendation of the f'.;i'ééa.gistrate should be and hereby is affirmed.

It is therefore Ordered that deferiﬁaﬁts’ Motions to Vacate, Set Aside or Correct
Sentence pursuant to 28 U.S.C. § 2255 i#::__denied.

'
Dated this 29 Tday of

UNITED STATES DISTRICT JUDGE

—



IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, ) |
3 S8 -C-1160-€
Plaintiff, 3 |
2 ﬂb@R’TFZ
v. 5 a3
)
MICHAEL FORREST STONE and ) nTT T
DEBORAH LYNN STONE, ) L A P W
Defendants. ) SEP o 185y
Jrck € Ttar Clardk
S DRI OURT

The court has for consideration tl'm Report and Recommendation of the Magistrate
filed on August 10, 1990, in which the Mmglstrate recommended that defendants’ Motions
to Vacate, Set Aside or Correct pursuan;,t'_:;:i:b 23 U.S.C. § 2255 be denied. No exceptions or‘
objections have been filed and the time fer filing such exceptions or objections has expired.

After careful consideration of th’g_ﬁ#pord and the issues, the court has concluded that
the Report and Recommendation of thalu_fMagistrate should be and hereby is affirmed.

It is therefore Ordered that defendants’ Motions to Vacate, Set Aside or Correct

Sentence pursuant to 28 U.S.C. § 22 denied.

)4
Dated this 2 Yday of , 1990.

UNITED STATES DISTRICT JUDGE



DISTRICT COURT o
SRICT OF OKLAHOMA fR 'FHEI D

SEP 21540

NORTHERN D

GERALD CO'DELL and

DIXIE O'DELL, Co-Administra- ol e !
tors for the Estate of Clyde Jrow O Sihver, Clork
0'Dell, Deceased, TODISTG COURT

Plaintiffs,

v. No. 85-C~1128-E

NORTHERN ELECTRIC COMPANY,
a Division of Sunbeam
Corporation, a foreign
corporation,

Defendant.

ORDER O

Upon Application of the P rties and for good cause shown, the

above styled and numbered use of action is dismissed with

prejudice. S,
S/ JAMES o, ELLISON

' mes O. Ellison
nited States District Judge




.

_ -
TRICT COURT FOR THE i 1. b

IN THE UNITED STATES y
' OF OKLAHOMA

NORTHERN DIST

SEP 4 1996
CHARLES C. DENTON, 3
| Jek C.5$ww,ﬁ@2<
Piaineis I S OURT

vB.
BIBLE BAPTIST COLLEGE, Case No. 89-C-743-E

pefendant

THIS MATTER comes ore the Court on the Joint

Application of the parties here The Court finds that all of the

jssues between the parties been completely settled and

compromised, and therefore di ses the above-entitled cause of

action with prejudice as to an ure actions.

SO ORDERED this ay of September, 1990.

‘) JAMES O. ELLISON

U.5. DISTRICT JUDGE

JAG:pm
9/14/90
5171.89




_ FTILED

ES DISTRICT COURT  oEP & 193U

IN THE UNITED

FOR THE NORTHER STRICT OF OKLAHOMAjack C. Silver, Clork

DISTE . JUIRT

RAYMOND A. DROZ,
plaintiff,

Case No. 89-C-635-E

vS.

AMERICAN GENERAL LIFE &
ACCIDENT INSURANCE COMPANY,

UV\J\JV\JUVUI‘—I

befendant.

OF JUDGMERT

eptember, 1990, upon the Summary
Judgment Order sustaining Dé sint's Motion For Summary Judgment,
1T IS HEREBY ORDERED, ADJUI ¥, AND DECREED that the Defendant,
American General Life and dent Insurance Company, have and
recover judgment against Pla ff, Raymond A. Droz, on the claims
asserted herein by said Pla f¢ together with the costs of this

action and such other relief the Court may deem proper.

S/ JAMES O. ELLISON

JAMES O. ELLISON
UNITED STATES DISTRICT JUDGE




FILED
SEP 26 1990

Jack C. Silver, ¢
. , ,
US. DISTRICT coﬁlrékr

BEFORE THE UNITﬁﬁ STATES DISTRICT COURT

FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA

SHIRLEY J. LIGGINS,

Plaintiff,

CITY OF TULSR, COKLAHOMA,

}
)
)
: )
-vs- ) No. 89-C-730-B
)
)
a municipal corporation, )

)

)

Defendaﬁ%;

This cause comes E@fore the undersigned judge upon
the parties' joint applic#ﬁion that the Court approve an
agreed settlement between thﬁ parties as required by 51 0.8.
1981, § 158(A). Plaintiff é#paars by her counsel, Daniel B.
Gossett; the defendant appears by and through its attorney
of record, Charles R. Fisher; Assistant City Attorney.

The Court has sviewed the file, heard the

presentations of the parties and finds as follows:

(1) The defendamt has submitted itself to the
jurisdiction of the Court:;and the Court further finds the
parties have concluded aﬁﬁtlement negotiations, and the
terms and conditions of.thﬂﬁ free and voluntary settlement
are as follows: _ 

{a) The Ci#y of Tulsa, Oklahoma, agrees to
an entry of judgment in tﬁg'total sum of Fifty Thousand and

00/100 Dollars ($50,000.00) against it and in favor of the



plaintiff as a full, final__and complete settlement of any
and all claims for damages, pre- and post-judgment interest,
costs and attorney's fees tﬁ# plaintiff may have against the
City of Tulsa, its employees or agents.

(b) All parties agree not to file further
Motions in this cause.

(c) Upon f@ceipt of said $50,000.00, the
plaintiff agrees to waive #ﬁy right to ask for or receive
punitive damages. |

(a) The $50,000.00 settlement figure does
not include any amount as'ﬁpses, but is for damages caused
by emotional distress. _..

In consideration ﬁf the above findings:
IT IS ORDERED tha&ﬁplaintiff have judgment against
the defendant, City of Tulsa, Oklahoma, in the total sum of

Fifty Thousand and 00/100 Dellars {$50,000.00).

§/ THOMAS R. BRETT
THOMAS R. BRETT
Judge of the District Court

APPROVED AS TO FORM & CONTENT:

Daul .

PANIEL B. GOSSETT

Attornéy for Plaintiff

g //p 7

1L
CHARLES R. FISHER
Attorney for Defendant




»J

ISTRICT COURT FOR TH
OF OKLAHOMA

PRIV

L] |,
; 3
£

m-inLJ
SEP 26 1999

JACK €.SILVER, CLERK
U8 Dl ThInT eouan

IN THE UNITED STAT.
NORTHERN DI

-

ANTHONY JEROME HARRIS,
Plaintiff,

vs. No. 90-C-448-C

No. 90-C-475-C

RON CHAMPION, et al., (CONSOLIDATED)

Defendants.

Before the Court are the ctions of plaintiff to the Report

and Recommendation of the Unit tates Magistrate, and plaintiff's
motion for appointment of cou

The Magistrate recommend n_ﬁiasal of plaintiff's petitions
without prejudice, on the basi l#t he has pending direct appeals
from the convictions in qu on. State remedies cannot be
exhausted if an appeal fro state conviction 1is pending.
Kessinger v. Page, 369 F.2d 7 Oth Cir. 1966).
Plaintiff asks the Court . appoint counsel pursuant to 18
U.S.C. §3006A(g)on the basis; + he cannot afford counsel, his
case is complex and requires }tigation, and that plaintiff has
a very limited knowledge of f .aw. There is no constitutional
right to appointed counsel in il case. Durre v. Dempsey, 869
F.2d 543, 547 (10th Cir. 1989 nless an evidentiary hearing is
required, the decision to appt ounsel is within the discretion

of the district court. Terrg v, Kincheloe, 852 F.2d 424, 429

(9th cir. 1988). When the pefition presents a pure gquestion of




law, no hearing is necessary. Jownsend v. Sain, 372 U.S. 293, 309

n.6 (1963). Where the facts are not substantially in dispute, no
hearing is necessary. Foster v, Barbour, 613 F.2d 59, 60-61 (4th
Cir. 1980). The Court has reviﬁﬁed the record and finds no hearing
is required. The cases upon which plaintiff relies deal with
situations in which no appéﬁl was perfected from the state
convictions. Such is not the situation here. Thus, both the
objections and motion will be denied.

It is the Order of the Coﬁit that the motion of the plaintiff
for appointment of counsel is hereby denied.

It is the further Order oflthe Court that the objections of
the plaintitf to the Report and Recommendation of the Magistrate
are hereby overruled. This #ﬁtion is hereby dismissed without
prejudice. |

.
IT IS SO ORDERED this % é » day of September, 1990.

- ‘Chief Judge, U. S. District Court



o1 77

IN THE UNITED QQATES DISTRICT COURT

FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA .
LB
. g o
SONNY THOMPSON, a minor ot
by and through his father O
and Next Friend, CHARLIE ;&f{ ¥
S

THOMPSON; CHARLIE THOMPSON
and LINDA THOMPSON

Plaintiffs

vVS. Case No. 89-C-362-B ,//
HORACE MANN INSURANCE
COMPANY, a Florida
corporation,

Tt N Vsl Ve Vs Ve Vg Vg St Vs Vsl sl Vsl it s

Defendant.

JUDGMENT

In accordance with the juﬁy verdict rendered on September 24,
1990, Judgment is hereby entﬁred in favor of Plaintiff, Sonny
Thompson, a minor' by and through his father and Next Friend,
Charlie Thompson, in the amount of $300,000.00?, plus pre-judgment
interest at the rate of 12.35% per annum (12 0.S. §727) from the
date of May 1, 1989, to September 24, 1990, and post-judgment
interest at the rate of 7.78% (28 U.S5.C. § 1961) from September 24,
1990, on the total of said primgipal sum and pre-judgment interest.
Each party is to pay its own'&ttorneys' fees. Costs are assessed
against Defendant, Horace Mann_xnaurance Company, if timely applied

for under Local Rule 6.

5 by the Court, and have agreed to,
12 0.8. §83.

! The parties are direct
comply with the provisions o

¢ The parties have agre&d'hareto that the entire $300,000.00
Judgment is in favor of Charlie Thompson, as father and Next Friend
of Sonny Thompson, a minor.



FHOMAS R. BRETT
UNITED STATES DISTRICT JUDGE



[N THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA

FILED

UNION BANK AND TRUST, y -
BARTLESVILLE, OKLAHOMA )
) - SEP 26 1990
Plaintiff, )
y Jack C. §
v. ; © No. 89-C-541 B u.s. DISTIszljlgr'cgﬁg}
BYRON E. BROWN, )
)
Defendant. }

ADMINISTRATIVE CLOSING ORDER

The parties in this matter, havh._ig‘. filed their Joint Application for Entry of
Administrative Closing Order herein, and for good cause shown, IT [S HEREBY
ORDERED that the Clerk administrative”zlj terminate this action in his records, and that
the parties may reopen these proceedings for good cause shown or for any other purpose
required to obtain a final determination of this litigation, PROVIDED, however, that if
no party to this action moves to reopen.j:\"..hls matter or to extend this order with ninety
(90) days of this date, this action will bﬁ-::.dismissed without prejudice to the refiling of

the same. U,\_/ |

I'T 1S SO ORDERED this %@ day of September, 1990.

S/ THOMAS R. BRETT
UNITED STATES DISTRICT JUDGE

Larry D. Thomas, Esq.

Gable & Gotwals, Inc,

2000 Fourth National Bank Bldg.
Tulsa, OK 74103

1d1/09-90385/cac



r (
FILED
IN THE UNITED s'I‘m'r‘Es DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE NORTHERN: W’tS’I‘RICT OF OKLAHOMA SEP £ - 1990 M

BRUNSWICK CORPORATION, - Clerk
. Sitver, Cler

o C
Pt DSTRICY COURT

case No. 84-c-233—p’£/

Plaintiff
vS.

SPINIT REEL CO., et al.,

Nt Vgt Vst Yaat? Nt gyt Vot Vat? Spmt

Defendantsff

Upon joint stjpulation of laintiff and Defendants, the Court
hereby orders that all claims B§ the parties to this action should
be and are hereby dismissed wi#h prejudice.

7
ordered this zjf'day or

X o DO

e ettt o
s Dlstrlct Court Judge

16090002.032-52




DT

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT- { i |= | )
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA ' @+ . i

ISTAH E. KEYS, JR.,

Plaintift # . !:J‘ ‘-;J ] Doenn “:1-‘:‘('.%"““%-'«! --jT v

vs. No. 89-C-904-B
MISSOURI PACIFIC RAILROAD COMQ&NY,

doing business as UNION PACIFIC

)
)
)
)
)
)
;
RAILROAD COMPANY, a foreign )
)
)
)

corporation,
Defendant.
ORDER BUST&LﬂIﬂﬂhnEIENDANT'S MOTION FOR

SUMMARY JU h INTIFF'8 FEDERAL

The Defendant's Motion for Partial Summary Judgment is before
the Court for decision on Plaintiff's claim for recovery under the
Federal Safety Appliance Act, 45 U.S.C. §§ 1-16, and the Boiler
Inspection Act, 45 U.S.C. §§ 22-46. For the reasons hereafter
stated, the Motion for Summary Judgment is sustained as to both
claims.

Summary judgment pursu&ﬁ& to Fed.R.Civ.P. 56 is appropriate
where "there is no genuine igsgue as to any material fact and that
the moving party is entitled to judgment as a matter of law."
Where there is an absence of material issues of fact, then the

movant is entitled to judgmerit as a matter of law. Celotex Corp.

v. catrett, 477 U.S. 317, 106 S.ct. 2548, 91 L.Ed.2d 265, 274

(1986) ; Anderson v. Liberty Lobbv, Inc., 477 U.S. 242, 106 5.Ct.
2505, 91 L.Ed.2d 202 (1986) ¢ HWindon Third 0il and Gas v. Federal
Deposit Insurance Corporation, 805 F.2d 342 (10th Cir. 1986):

commercial Iron & Metal Co. ¥, Bache & Co.. Inc., 478 F.24d 39, 41




(10th Cir. 1973); and Ando Vv , 475 F.2d

531, 535 (10th Cir. 1973).

The defendant, Missouri Pacific Railroad Company, argues in

its motion that the Boiler In’-fétion Act (BIA) is inapplicable. As
the BIA applies only to logsmotives, the pertinent inquiry is
whether the spiker vehicle is & locomotive. The leading case which

sets forth the factors to

ly in determining whether a track

machine is a locomotive is ggﬁhig v. Burlington Northern Railrocad

Co., 818 F.2d4 713 (1loth ci "1987). In considering whether a

tamper machine is a locomotivé under the BIA, the court in Garcia

set out two definitional reqﬁl-ites:

1. the vehicle must op#éirate on railroad tracks; and

2. it must perform a somotive function.

The court further defined a -‘lpcomotive function as pushing and
pulling, and found that althe gh_the tamper machine did push and
pull two metal buggies, the E’ggies were appurtenances, necessary

to the tamper's function.

Applying the principles @@t forth in Garcia, the Court finds

that the spiker is not a locemptive. While the spiker machine is

a track vehicle, it does " have a locomotive function. Its
function is to spike rails ‘ties, not to push and pull other
vehicles. Thus, the Defendan otion for Partial Summary Judgment
on the inapplicability of th ‘A is SUSTAINED.
The defendant also argu;5 that the Federal Safety Appliance

Act (FSAA) is not applicable. section specifically addressed is



§11.' Section 11 requires efficient hand brakes on all cars, and

is applicable only to cars. threshold question, therefore, is

whether the spiker machine is a car.

The definition of a car less clear than the definition of

a locomotive. In Dykes v. and Western Ry. Co., 477 N.E.2d

504 (I1l. 1985), the court inguished locomotives from cars,

pointing out that locomotiveathave their own source of power and
braking system, while cars a#é?inert and have only hand brakes as
required by §11. &

The Court finds that the ‘#piker machine is not a car, as it is
a self-propelled vehicle whi*z:has three braking systems and does
not fit the definition of a car as set out in Dykes. Therefore, the
ndant's Motion for Partial Summary

%]3.

day of September, 1990.

) W@M(_/%

THOMAS R. BRETT
UNITED STATES DISTRICT JUDGE

FSAA is not applicable and D
Judgment under the FSAA is 8

IT IS SO ORDERED this

ion 1, in conjunction with section
the parties and is therefore not
is order makes no determination of
vehicle" as set out in section 8.

'The applicability of s
8, was not addressed
addressed by this order
the spiker as " a simi



JWN/ta . B

09/14/90 ' FOUE B A
IN THE UNITED STATEE DISTRICT COURT FOR THE .
NORTHERN DISFRICT OF OKLAHOMA at b

IN RE: ASBESTOS LITIGATION Master #1417
) ASB - TW # 74 T2

LARRY EUGENE STOGSDILL, and
LOUISE STOGSDILL, Plaintiff's Spouse,

Plaintiffs,
vs. No. 88-C-715-E
ANCHOR PACKING COMPANY, et al.,

pefendants.
ORDER OF DISMISSAL

Upon Plaintiffs' motion, this action is hereby dis-

missed.

JAMES 0. ELLISON
U.S. DISTRICT JUDGE

ORDER OF DISMISSAL

GOAL-S28/STO-MTD-01



JWN/ta - BE7 o0,
09/14/90 o R R

IN THE UNITED STATE® DISTRICT COURT FOR iuti L
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA

L A
e i RT
IN RE: ASBESTOS LITIGATION - ) Master #1417

) ASB - TW 4 <AV 3.2

LARRY EUGENE STOGSDILL, and _
LOUISE STOGSDILL, Plaintiff's §pouse,

Plaintiffs,

vS.

No. 88-C-715-E

ANCHOR PACKING COMPANY, et al.,

ﬁﬁfemdants.

Upon Plaintiffs' n on, this action is hereby dis-

missed.

©F SAMES O ELLISON

JAMES O. ELLISON
U.S. DISTRICT JUDGE

ORDER OF DISMISSAL

GOAL-528/STO-MTD-01



IN THE UNITED SWATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA

FILED
SEP 42 19900”

o No. 89“C_658-E‘/ Jack C. Sitver, Clerk
foe DISTRICT COURT

SAMUEL TRIMIAR,

Plaintiff,

LOUIS W. SULLIVAN, M.D.,
Secretary of Health and Human
Services,

S st N s

Defendant.

The Court has for ‘gonsideration the Findings and

Recommendation of the Magistraﬁ@ filed May 29, 1990. .After careful
consideration of the record ﬁﬁﬂ the issues, including the briefs
and memoranda filed herein byfﬁhn parties, the Court has concluded
that the Findings and Recommmﬂﬂation of the Magistrate should be
and hereby are adopted by the;ﬁourt.

IT IS THEREFORE ORDERED +that the final decision of the

Secretary of Health and n Services denying Plaintiff's
application for disability insfirance is hereby affirmed.

ORDERED this 5% day Of September, 1990.

ELLISON
STATES DISTRICT JUDGE




IN THE UNITED TES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA

RAYMOND HERSCHEL JOHNSON,

Petitioner,

FILED
sep o 1930 O

vs. No. 89-C-686-E “/

RON CHAMPION, et al.,

Jack C. Sitver, Clerk

Respondents. = DeTRICT TOURT

The Court has for conside ﬁion the Report and Recommendation
of the Magistrate filed May 7 90. After careful consideration

of the record and the issues; cluding the briefs and memoranda

filed herein by the parties e Ccourt has concluded that the

Report and Recommendation of Magistrate should be and hereby
are adopted by the Court.

IT IS THEREFORE ORDERED Petitioner's Motion for Default
Judgment and Petition for Habeé ;Corpus pursuant to 28 U.S.C. §2254
are hereby denied. |

L
ORDERED this égéfl-

eptember, 1990.

‘

24
0.
ED STATES DISTRICT JUDGE




\ 9

TES DISTRICT COURT
ISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA

IN THE UNITED .
FOR THE NORTHERN

TINA BROWN AND BARRY BROWN,
Plaintiffs,

vs. No. 89-C-738-E \/
STANLEY GLANZ, Sheriff of
Tulsa County, Oklahoma:
JOHNNY EDGE: D. PERKINS,
JACKIE LEWIS; JUNE DAVIS;
BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS
OF TULSA COUNTY, OKLAHOMA,
et al.,

SEP < 1980 Gé

Defendants. Jack €. Sitver, Clerk

< EToICT TOURT

This matter comes bef the court on +the moticns of

Defendants to dismiss the Pla ffs' Second Amended Complaint on

the grounds that the Complaint #ils to state claims for relief for

violations of their civil righ##, and that the pendent state claims

are barred by the applicable #fatute of limitations.

It is the court's responsibility in any civil rights action to

weed the frivolous claim fro the serious and, in so doing, to

liberally construe a Plaintiff's allegations. Thus, Plaintiffs
must show two elements to st#at@ a civil rights claim arising from
these allegations: first, t Defendants acted under color of

state law; and second, Defemn 8' actions deprived Plaintiffs of

their rights, privileges, or ! nities secured by the Constitution
and the laws of the United f @s. Parratt v. Taylor, 451 U.S.
527, 101 S.Ct. 1908 (1981} It is axiomatic that injuries

sustained from a police offi¢ *s conduct must transcend tort law



and reach a constitutional dim

1. civil Rights Viglat.

The Court is satisfied it the Second Amended Complaint

adequately alleges violations gf Plaintiffs' constitutional rights

under the pleading standards Meade v. Grubbs, 841 F.2d 1512
(1oth cir. 1988). Further thé Court finds that Plaintiffs have
adequately alleged that the violations could be attributed

official county policy or custem. Meade, 841 F.2d at 1528-1530.

Plaintiffs' claims will, of ogurse, be subject to a de minimis

analysis but, at this juncture; Defendants' motion must be denied.

Wise v. Bravo, 666 F.2d 1328, 3335 (10th Cir. 1981).

2. Pendent State Tor
Plaintiffs have deﬁ ;trated compliance with the
jurisdictional prerequisites i i@ Oklahoma Political Subdivisions
Tort Claims Act, Okla.Stat. 51 §§156(b), 157. Plantiffs'
application to amend the Com int, adding these pendent claims,
was timely under the applii e limitations period of section
157(b) . Plaintiffs' appli ' on tolled the running of the
limitation period, even tho&l".the order granting leave to amend
and the technical filing of ‘amended complaint occurred after

the running of limitation pe . Pearson v. Niagra Machining &

. Tool Works, 701 F.Supp. 195 (i Okla. 1988). Defendants' Motions

to Dismiss the pendent tort ' ms are accordingly denied.

“m, I,. Shriever in his Official

Defendant Shriever moves dismiss Plaintiffs' claims against

him in his official capacit n the grounds of 1llth Amendment

immunity. Plaintiffs do not #Bntest this ground for dismissal and



are, therefore, deemed to have:gbnceded that claims against Trooper

Shriever in his official capacify should be dismissed.
IT IS THEREFORE ORDERED . Defendants' Motions to Dismiss
are denied with the exception: yt_all claims against Defendant T.

L. Shriever in his official c# ity are dismissed.

ORDERED this 2 & day off September, 1990.

TED STATES DISTRICT JUDGE



IN THE UNITED ﬂThTES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE NORTHERMN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA"

SEP 25 133y
JACH -

S EiLviR,
U.S_mg,,rr f‘UUfgffsﬂ

PAMELA K. NAIFEH and P. J. AVATAR
INCORPORATED, & Florida
corporation,

Plaintiffs,
VS, Case No. 90-C-722-B
LONNIE ROGERS, an individual,

Defendant.

DISMISSAL W@HOUT PREJUDICE

Come now the Plaintiffs, Pamela K., Naifeh and P. J. Avatar, Ine., and pursuant to
Federal Rule of Civil Procedure No. 41{a)1){(i) hereby dismiss their claims filed herein

without prejudice to the refiling of the same.

GABLE & GOTWALS /

2000 Fourth National Bank Building
15 West Sixth Street

Tulsa, Oklahoma 74119-5447
(918) 582-9201

ATTORNEYS FOR PLAINTIFFS

CERTIFIMTE OF MAILING

I hereby certify that a true and gorrect copy of the foregoing instrument was
mailed, by depositing the same in thé U.8. mail, with proper postage thereon fully
prepaid, this 25th day of September, 199-0:;"addre55ed to:

George W. Owens

Owens & MeGill, ine.

1606 First National Bank Buliding
Tulsa, Oklahoma 74103 =

Uk tedie 5 AL

Theodore Q. Eliot

\B\TQE/09-90385/pjp



]

IN THE UNITED @PATES DISTRICT COURT T
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA
3P 25 Bk
LR BLIEE
SONNY THOMPSON, a minor s COURT

by and through his father
and Next Friend, CHARLIE
THOMPSON; CHARLIE THOMPSON
and LINDA THOMPSON

Plaintiffs
vs. Case No. 89-C-362-B //
HORACE MANN INSURANCE
COMPANY, a Florida
corporation,

Defendant.

T e Vs N Ve e Tl Vet Vst Nt N T St St Vet

QﬁBHDﬂEmB

This matter comes on faﬁ;consideration upon the Motion for
Partial Summary filed by tﬁﬁ-befendant, Horace Mann Insurance
Company relating to the uninﬂﬁreﬂ motorist coverage of the three
policies of insurance issued by the Defendant to the Plaintiff,
Charlie Thompson.

Each policy covered a€@ﬁfferent vehicle and provided for

uninsured motorist coverage of $100,000.00 per person with

$300,000.00 for each occurreiige. Charlie Thompson, as Father and
Next Friend of his son, Soﬁn hompson, the injured minor, urges
that in addition to the obvi u'coverage afforded his son (unless

barred by the contributory negligence of Sonny Thompson in a

percentage amount greater then that of the alleged negligence of

the supervising adult driver, Terry Joe Kidd), together with



plaintiff Linda Thompson, Sonny's mother, that they are entitled to
recover under the policies an ﬁ&ditional $100,000.00 per policy for

Tyhalf of their minor child.

medical expenses incurred on ¥
Each of the policies prowides, in part, as follows:

LIMITS OF LIABILITY

1. The 1limit of “Jiability stated in the
declarations as applicable to "each person" is
the limit of the company's liability for all
damages, including ddmages for care and loss of
services, arising out of bodily injury sustained by
one person in any one accident, and subject to
this provision, the limit of liability stated
in the declaratio as applicable to "each
accident" is the total limit of the company's
liability for all much damages for bodily injury
sustained by two or more persons in any one
accident. (Emphasis in original)

It is without dispute tﬁﬁt'sbnny Thompson is the only person

covered under these polici#%%who sustained bodily injury as a

result of the accident in qu@ﬁtion. Unless there are at least two

claimants under the policies.ﬁho have sustained bodily injury, the

per occurrence limit has no aﬁblication. Reid v. State Farm Mutual

Automobile Insurance Comngﬁi} 784 F.2d 577 (5th Cir. 1986).

Derivative claims, i.e. a parent suing for the medical bills of an
injured minor, are encompag#ed within the "each person" limit

rather than the "each actident" limit. Campbell v. Farmers

Insurance Company, 745 P.2d 160 (Ariz. App. 1987).

The Court concludes th each person" liability limit under
the policy limits the coverag;'herein to $100,000.00 per policy for

the total coverage of $300,000.00. Accordingly, Defendant's Motion

for Partial Summary Judgm , on the issue of total policy

coverage, should be and the same is hereby SUSTAINED.



IT IS SO ORDERED this

___%day of September, 1990.

o

¥flOMAS R. BRETT
UNITED STATES DISTRICT JUDGE

N



o

IN THE UNITED STAPES DISTRICT courT FoR THE 1 | L E D
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA g
| sep v 19300

lecl € Silver, Clark

PETER J. McMAHON, I et S ORT

Petitioner,
vs. 87-C-491-E /
GARY MAYNARD, Warden, and

THE STATE OF OKLAHOMA,
Respondents.

Tt? Yt Vg Vst Nat? Nt S gt Nowst®

The Court has for consideration the Report and Recommendation
of the Magistrate filed the iﬁth day of June, 1990. After careful
consideration of the record ﬁhd the issues, including the briefs
and memoranda filed herein by the parties, the Court has concluded
that the Report and Recommend&tion of the Magistrate should be and
hereby are adopted by the Coﬁrt.

IT IS THEREFORE ORDERED that the Respondents' Motion to Strike
Evidentiary Hearing and Dismisgs Petition as Moot is hereby granted.

ORDERED this _Z% z(day of September, 1990.

ELLISON
STATES DISTRICT JUDGE



'_ FILED
IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA SEP‘3~1QQUCﬂy

Jock Co Sihear, Clerk
TODIETTNTT TOURT

JERRY R. RUSHING,
Petitioner,
vs. No. 88-C-1288-E //

RON CHAMPION, et al.,

Respondents.

E

The Court has for consideration the Report and Recommendation
of the Magistrate filed May 23, 1990. After careful consideration
of the record and the issues, including the briefs and memoranda
filed herein by the parties, the Court has concluded that the
Report and Recommendation ot.ihe Magistrate should be and hereby
are adopted by the Court. |

IT IS THEREFORE ORDERED'ﬁhat Petitioner's petition for a writ
of habeas corpus pursuant to'ﬁﬂ U.S.C. §2254 is hereby denied.

e -
ORDERED this 1‘9(‘ day of September, 1990.

- TAM ELLISON
'UNITED STATES DISTRICT JUDGE



IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA

LANCE R. STOREY, JR.,

Petitioner,

ST

vs. No. 90-C-160-E SN gt TOURT

THE STATE OF OKLAHOMA and
S. W. KAISER, et al.,

Respondents.

E

The Court has for consideration the Report and Recommendations
of the Magistrate filed August 30, 1990. After careful
consideration of the record and the issues, the Court has concluded
that the Report and Recommen&ufions of the Magistrate should be and
hereby are adopted by the Court.

IT IS THEREFORE ORDERED that Petitioner's petition for a writ
of habeas corpus pursuant tofza U.S.C. §2254 is denied.

, ﬁﬁ?ﬁﬂf i
ORDERED this —day  ©f September, 1990.

- JAMES 0% ELLISON
- ~UNITED STATES DISTRICT JUDGE

FILE
sep 94 1930 &

oot ¢ Sitenr, Clerk



o

e

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA

FILED
SEP 24 1990

Jack C. Silver, Clerk
US.!NS“UCT(K)URT

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, }
)

Plaintiff, )

)

vs. )
)

R. DEANNE MILLER a/k/a ROBERTA )
DEANNE MILLER f/k/a R. DEANNE .= )
NEEL f/k/a ROBERTA DEANNE NEEL; )
DAN E. NEEL a/k/a DAN EUGENE )
NEEL a/k/a DANNY EUGENE NEEL; )
COUNTY TREASURER, Tulsa County, )
Oklahoma; and BOARD OF COUNTY )
COMMISSIONERS, Tulsa County, )
Oklahoma, )
)

)

Defendants. CIVIL ACTION NO. 90-C-380-B

ORDER
Upon the Motion of thé United States of America, acting
through the Farmers Home Admini?tration, by Tony M. Graham,
United States Attorney for the Northern District of Oklahoma,
through Peter Bernhardt, Assig#ant United States Attorney, and

for good cause shown it is hereby ORDERED that this action shall
be dismissed without prejudice; /(iiéxsﬂf—
Dated this 3%2 day of . , 1990.

S/ THOMAS R. BRETT
UNITED STATES DISTRICT JUDGE

E , OBA #741 )
ssistant United States Attorney
3600 U.S. Courthouse )
Tulsa, Oklahoma 74103

(918) 581-7463



mk s a 0BA #12280

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR
THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA -

79470

Case No. 89-C-458-E //

DONNA GILMORE, d/b/a
KEYSTONE KORNER,

Plaintiff,

vsl

NORTH STAR MUTUAL INSURANCE
COMPANY,

B A

Defendant.

STIPULATION OF DISMISSAL WITH PREJUDICE

COME NOW the parties to this action, Donna Gilmore, d/b/a
Keystone Korner, pro se, and North Star Mutual Insurance Company,
by and through its attorneys 0of record, Knowles, King & Smith,
P.C., and in support of their stipulation of dismissal state as
follows:

That the parties haﬁé reached a settlement agreement
whereunder North Star Mutua# Insurance Company has agreed to pay
Donna Gilmore, d/b/a Keyst&he Korner, the sum of $2,500.00 in
exchange for dismissal of th#faction pending and all claims she may
have under policy number SM?;35—7786.

As consideration thﬁﬁafore. the plaintiff does herein

stipulate that this matter n ould be dismissed with prejudice as

to refiling.

i Respectfully submitted,

d/b/a Keystone Korner

nna Gilmore
laintiff
<7

Dale Ellis, Attorney for North Star

Mutual Insurance Company

S



S T
RS AV
IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR Twak[;Suww
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA abh U v
U. S. DISTRICT

SONRY THOMPSON, a minor, by and

through his Father and Next Friend,

CHARLIE THOMPSON; et al,,
Plaintiffs,

vs. No. 89-C-362 B

HORACE MANN INSURANCE COMPANY,

- L I -

1 o _ e o 2
a4 riobli1da CoLpolacioil,

)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
}
)

Defendant.

ORDER
Upon applicaton of plaintiffs, Count 2 of plaintiffs'

amended Complaint is ordered dismissed without prejudice.

5‘[:..
Dated this / day of «gcﬁﬂ/i' , 1990.
[
S/ THOMAS R. BRETT
THOMAS R. BRETT
U. S. DISTRICT JUDGE
APPROVED:
JAMES D. SILL (OBA #8239

P. O. Box 3759

Shawnee, Oklahoma 74802-3759
(405) 275-0060

ATTORNEY FOR PLAINTIFES

90

Glerk
COURT




e——
e o
GNITED STAT DISTRICT COURT
NorTHERN BigrricT oF Oktanoma
c 'S OFFICE
JACK L. SILVER (S18) 581.779¢€
CLERK UNITED B¥Nres COURT House

(FTS) T3G.778€

TULSA, G AMOMA 74103
Septefber 21, 1990
TO: Counsel/Parties of Record |

RE: Case ¢ i‘.go_c_740_c j {V/\)
Diaz vs. USA ‘

This is to advise veu that Chief J
Minute Order this date in the above

ge H. Dale Cook entered the followinc

This case, having been ] . .
Northern District of QkKlahoma rather than the district of
proper. venue, the Court hereby transfers this case to the
Eastern District of Oklahoma.

Very truly vours,

JACK C, SILVER, CLERK

Deputy CleTk




NAS

IN THE UNITED STA DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA
MICHAEL L. KETCHER,
Plaintiff,
No. 89-C-962-C

¥S.

MISSOURI-KANSAS-TEXAS RAILROAD,

Company, a Delaware corporation, com ly

known as the KATY RAILROAD, and is | FILED
successor UNION PACIFIC RAILROAD

COMPANY, a foreign corporation, SEP 24 1390

S S Nt St vt vt Sut” “van’ St "t “oagut” "’ “owggpe’

Defendants. Jack C. Silver, Clerk

U.S. DISTRICT COURT

ORDER DISME TH PREJUDICE

Upon Plaintiff’s Application to Dismiss with Prejudice the Court hereby finds

that good cause is shown and Plaintiff’§ Application is hereby hereby granted and the

above-captioned case is dismissed with prejudice.

SO ORDERED this

day of September, 1990.




IN THE UNITED STATE“'DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA

RICHARD HUGHES

RD HUGHES FILED

vs. No. 90~C-54-C
. SEP 21 1990
KELLY LANGBERG - Jack C. Silver, Clerk
Defendant(s). U.S. DISTRICT COURT

The Court has been adviééﬁ_by counsel that this action has
been settled, or is in the-p#ﬁéess of being settled. Therefore,
it is not necessary that the?#btion remain upon the calendar of
the Court. |

IT IS ORDERED that the aaﬁian is dismissed without prejudice.
The Court retains complete jurisdiction to vacate this Order and
to reopen the action upon cau&ﬁnshown that settlement has not been
completed and further 1itigatiﬁn is necessary.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED - the Clerk forthwith serve copies

of this Judgment by United Sbﬁ@as mail upon the attorneys for the
parties appearing in this actien.

Dated this onm da-éjr'.“off: , 1990,

“PNITED 9TATES DISTRICT JUDGE



TN THE UNITED -ﬁTATES DISTRICT COURT F I L E D
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA dﬁ
5 SEP 21 1990

Jack C. Silver, Clerk
1<, DISTRICT COURT

LORETTA M. TRAMMELL,
Plaintiff,

vs. No. 89-C-600-E/
PAUL WILSON, an individual
and a former police officer
for the City of West Siloam
Springs, Oklahoma; and THE
CITY OF WEST SILOAM SPRINGS,
OKLAHOMA, a municipal
corporation,

Tt Y gt Nt Vat® t? Vo gt Nl Vit Vit Vi Nyt Nt Wouat®

Defendants.

ADMINISTRAZIVE CLOSING ORDER

The Court has been advised by counsel that this action has
been settled, or is in the process of being settled. Therefore it
is not necessary that the action remain upon the calendar of the
Court.

IT IS THEREFORE ORDERED that the Clerk administratively
terminate this action in hiﬁ records, without prejudice to the
rights of the parties to rﬁnﬁen the proceedings for good cause
shown for the entry of any stipulation, order, judgment, or for any
other purpose required to obtain a final determination of the
litigation. The Court retains complete jurisdiction to vacate this
order and to reopen the action upon cause shown within thirty (30)
days that settlement has not been completed and further litigation

is necessary.



T .

ORDERED this 2O @ day of septemver, 1990.




s

p——

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA (&

DEBRA ANN MARTIN,
Plaintiff,
VS. No. 89-C-646-B

WAL-MART STORES, INC.,
a foreign corporation,

vvvy\.’\—f\.’vvv

Defendant.

In accordance with the jury verdict rendered on September 20, 1990, '
Judgment is hereby entered in favor of Plaintiff, Debra Ann Martin, and against the
Defendant, Wal-Mart Stores, Inc., 'n--.i'oralgn corporation, in the amount of One
Hundred and Ten Thousand Dollars ($1 10,000.00), plus pre-judgment interest at the
rate of 12.35% per annum (12 OS '§ 727) from the date of August 3, 198§ to
September 20, 1990, and post-judgment Interest at the rate of 7.95% per annum (28
U.S.C. § 1961) from September 20, 1990 on the total of said principal sum and pre-
judgment interest. Costs are assessw against Defendant if timely applied for under
Local Rule 6.

DATED this 21st day of September, 1990.

. Y %;/75‘7\

THOMAS R. BRETT
UNITED STATES DISTRICT JUDGE




~1LED

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR 8EP 24 - 1930
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA ,
. ck C. Silver, Clerk

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA 8. S. DISTRICT COURT
Plaintiff

vs. CIVIL ACTION NO. 90-C-100-B

MICHAEL O. INGRAM, a/k/a
DR. MICHAEL O. INGRAM

Defendant. |
AGREED JUDGMENT
This matter comes on fér consideration this ;Llsf'
day of September, 19990, the Plﬁintiff appearing by Toay M.
Graham, United States Attorney for the Northern District of
Oklahoma, through Catherine J. Depew, Assistant United States
Attorney, and the Defendant, Michael O. Ingram, appearing by his
counsel, Robert A. Todd.
The Court, being fully advised and having examined the

court file, finds that the Defendant, Michael O. Ingram, a/k/a
Dr. Michael O. Ingram, has agreed that he is indebted to the
Plaintiff in the amount alleged in the Complaint and that
judgment may accordingly be entﬁred against him in the principal
amount of $27,836.01, plus accrued interest in the amount of
$12,310.90 as of January 10, 1990, plus interest thereafter at

the rate of 7%, until judgment,'plus interest thereafter at the

legal rate until paid, plus thhﬁaosts of this action.



IT IS THEREFORE ORDERﬁD, ADJUDGED, AND DECREED that the
Plaintiff have and recover judqﬁent against the defendant in the
principal amount of $27,836.01, plus accrued interest in the
amount of $12,310.90 as of January 10, 1990, plus interest
thereafter at the rate of 7% per annum until judgment, plus
interest thereafter at the currﬁpt legal rate of 2/78‘ percent

per annum until paid, plus the costs of this action.

S/ THOMAS R. BRETR

THOMAS R. BRETT
UNITED STATES DISTRICT JUDGE

APPROVED;

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

TONY M. GRAHAM
z States Attornei

CATHERINE J. DEp@W
Ass;st nt Un ted States Attorney

)

Robert A, Todd Esq.
2727 East 21st Street, Suite 101
Tulsa, OK 74114




UNITED STATES DESTRICT COURT FOR FILE D
THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA.
g EP
JAMES DeWAYNE KERR, ) P20 1390
Plaintiff' ) chk C- S”\Ier C’ ...k
v. | ; US. DISTRICT ojne
ROBERT H. HENRY and )
T. JACK GRAVES and/or )
successor, )
Defendants. ) Case No. 90-C-737 E
DISMISSAL

COMES NOW the Plaintiff, James DeWayne Kerr, and hereby
dismisses with prejudice the above-captioned matter.

Ordlyne 567,

Y JAMES DeWAYNE KERR
CERTIFICATE OF MAILING

I, James DeWayne Kerr, hereby certify that on the /8 day
of September 1990, I placed in the United States Post Office with
postage thereon prepaid, a true and exact copy of the foregoing
instrument to: Robert H. Benry, Attorney General, 112 State
Capitol Bldg., Oklahoma City, OK 73105, and Patrick R. Abitbol,
Assistant District Attorney, Rogers County Courthouse, 219 South

Missouri Street, Claremore, OK 74017.
De Z/yzc e

JAMES DeWAYNE KERR

050rkels



e

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE g
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA L g O
) SEP 20 19q
FIRST SECURITY MORTGAGE COMPANY ) J _
et 20K G. Sie, G

) URT
v. ) 89-C-699-B

)
ALLIED GROUP MORTGAGE COMPANY )

)

Defendant. )

The Court has for consideration the Report and Recommendation of the United
States Magistrate filed August 30, 1990 .in which the Magistrate recommended that the
action be administratively closed, pendi'ﬂg'resdlution of Plaintiff's matters before the United
States Bankruptcy Court.

No exceptions or objections have been filed and the time for filing such exceptions
or objections has expired.

After careful consideration of the record and the issues, the Court has concluded that
the Report and Recommendation of thtﬁl'.:l’}nited States Magistrate should be and hereby is
adopted and affirmed.

It is, therefore, Ordered that the action is to be administratively closed, pending

resolution of Plaintiffs matters before thi

United States Bankruptcy Court.

Dated this 2 ~day of

UNITED STATES DISTRICT JUDGE



IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT e
FOR THE NORTHERN. DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA .~ i@ -t/

DENNIS WOOD, g SEP 20 1333
P JACK & SILVIR, CLERK
Plaintiff, | ; U.S. DIS TWQYbOURT
vs. - ) Case No. 90-C0094 E
THE CITY OF MIAMI, OKLAHOMA, _ g
an Oklahoma Municipal Corporatiﬂn, ;
Defendant. )

STIPULATION OF DWBSAL WITH PREJUDICE

COMES NOW the Plalntiff?.pennls Wood, by and through his
attorney Kevin A. Schoeppel and pursuant to Rule 41 (a) (1), of
the Pederal Rules of Civil Prﬁ#odure, stipulates to dismiss with
prejudice all claims as again#ﬁ.the Defendant, the City of Miami,
an Oklahoma Municipal Corporation.

The Defendant, the City{ of Miami, an Oklahoma Municipal
Corporation, by and through? its attorney, Barry V. Denney,

stipulates to dismiss with prejudice its Counterclaim a

&gglnst
the Plaintiff above. '

fevin h. Schoeppel ‘OBA #F10407
1408 South Denver
Tulsa, Oklahoma 74119
PH: (918) 582-5444
Attorney for Plaintiff

Barry V. /Denney, OBA # 284
Acting City Attorney /

P. 0. Box 888 g
Miami, Oklahoma 74355

PH: (918) 542-5558
Attorney for Defendant



IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE ~ SEP 20 1330
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA

JACH G, SILVER, CLERK
U.S. SISTRICT COURT
DENNIS R. LEWIS,

Plaintiff,
vs.

No. 89-C-954-C

FARMERS ALLIANCE MUTUAL
INSURANCE COMPANY,

P T N e

Defendant.

QRDER

Now before the Court i#; the motion for partial summary
judgment of the defendant. |

On February 28, 1989, plaintiff's home was destroyed by fire.
In effect at the time was an iﬁsurance policy issued by defendant
which covered fire loss. Plaiﬁﬁiff filed a proof of loss and claim
which defendant refused to pay. Plaintiff brings the present
action for breach of contractiﬁnd for bad faith failure to pay.
Defendant moves for parti@l summary Jjudgment as to the
extracontractual and punitive damages claims.

The Court has located oﬁﬁlpublished district court opinion

granting a similar motion. “Williamson v. Emasco Ins. Co., 696

F.Supp. 1583 (W.D.Okla. 19887;f_The Supreme Court of Oklahoma has

stated:



*In an action to recover on a fire in
insured set the fire or procured the firg:
the insured with the fire, proof that the:
motive, intent and opportunity on the |
to justify submitting the issue to the jury

solicy that is defended on the ground that the
where there is not direct proof to so connect

as of incendiary origin coupled with proof of
of the insured constitutes sufficient evidence

Manis v. Hartford ins. Co., 681 P.2d 760, 762
(Okla. 1984) (quoting Bowen v. Connecticut Fire

Ins. Co., 143 P.2d 140 ((Okla. 1943)).

Oklahoma courts have talmn .'this principle, applicable to a
breach of insurance contract cl ﬁl, and applied it in the bad faith
context. It is now establighed that it is error to submit a
plaintiff's plea for punitive afamages to the jury when (1} the
defendant's evidence, if beliﬁﬁ" d by the jury, could have supported

an arson defense, and (2) the iﬁintiff failed to meet his burden

of proof. 782 P.2d 1357,
1361 (Okla. 1989). Of course_--,;::-': £ there is conflicting evidence as
to the reasonableness of t insurer's actions then what is

reasonable is always a jury stion. McCorkle v. Great Atlantic

Ins. Co., 637 P.2d 583, 587 (gﬁla. 1981).

The undisputed facts in i;:hia case establish that the policy

was issued on February 3, 1989 and that the fire took place twenty-

five days later, on February 28, 1989. The policy provided for

$125,000 of coverage for damag® to the structure. The price of the

house when sold to plaintiff #as $55,000. At closing, plaintiff

paid only $5,000. Twe neighbgrs testified that they believed no

one lived in the house, but ti -___th_ey saw someone moving items into

the house on the Sunday befo¥# the fire. The state fire marshal




investigator stated in his rep@ t that he believed the fire's cause

was arson. The local fire ch: gaid the fire was "suspicious".
The defendant's private cause:and origin investigator found two
positive samples of kerosene within the dwelling. From the record
before the Court, the only reasinable conclusion which a jury could
reach is that defendant reason@Bly relied upon its expert's finding
of arson. Plaintiffs note thi% their expert will testify to the
contrary regarding causation.“%ﬁuch testimony creates an issue of

fact for the breach of contr&ﬁt'claim, not the bad faith claim.

The objections on hearsay ¢gfounds are not well taken. The

statements are not offered ~for their truth, but for the

reasonableness of defendant's ¥@éliance. The additional evidence as

to motive and opportunity, ﬁile not overwhelming, would be
sufficient to justify submitting the arson defense to the jury.
Thus, the bad faith claim canﬁﬁt'stand. The courts in Williamson
and Conti also had before them polygraph evidence which indicated
that a plaintiff was not beinq;completely truthful. However, the

Court in Conti made clear that &n insurer may not require or coerce

a polygraph examination. r.2d at 1362 n.2. This Court
necessarily concludes that a
required before summary judgm may be granted as to a bad faith
claim.

It is the Order of the C - that the motion of the defendant,

Farmers Alliance Mutual Insdgance Company, for partial summary



judgment is hereby granted as. -aintiff Dennis R. Lewis's claims

for extracontractual and punik - damages.

ris SO ORDERED this day of September, 1990.

Gi}ief Judge, U. S. District Court

tF



IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA

giz;g? vggn? MOTOR HOTEL ; F_... l L E )
plaintiff, ; SEP 20 1960
and i Jack C. Silver, Lier
SOUTHERN AMERICAN INSURANCE ) 1L S. DISTRICT COURT
COMPANY, )
Intervenol, ;
vs. ¥ ; NO. B89-C-764-B
AMERICAN CASUALTY COMPANY OF ;
READING, PA., )
Defendant. ;

ORDER REGARDING 7l-!a FOR PARTIAL SUMMARY
JUDGMENT OF INTERYE R, SOUTHERN AMERICAN

INSURANCE COMPANY AMD MOTION FOR PARTIAL SUMMARY
JUDGMENT OF TRADE WENDS MOTOR HOTEL EAST, INC.
REGARDIN MITIVE DAMAGES

The Motion for Partial Summary Judgment of Intervenor,
southern American Insurance €ompany (Southern American), and the
Motion for Partial Summary Judgment of Plaintiff, Trade Winds Motor

Hotel East, 1Inc., (Trade

inds) regarding punitive damages,
pursuant to Fed.R.Civ.P. 56, &re before the Court for decision. The
underlying facts giving rise to the action are as follows:

The Plaintiff, Trada;.ﬁinds, has a comprehensive general
liability insurance policy rﬁ#arding its hotel operation written by
American Casualty Company ﬁﬁﬂ“ Reading, Pennsylvania (American)
extending primary coveragalfﬁ +he amount of $500,000.00. Excess
liability coverage in the ﬁﬁount of $500,000.00 was written by
Intervenor, Southern Amerid&h, to Trade Winds. The primary and

excess liability policies were in force and effect at all relevant



times.

Oon July 6, 1983, an act ant occurred at the Trade Winds in

Tulsa, Oklahoma, wherein Ma¥ie Maldonaldo Pinal, a mincr age 10

years, died as a result of ning in the hotel swimming pool. On

October 9, 1985, Manuel Pinal and Burta Pinal, surviving heirs and
next of kin of Mario Maldomaldo Pinal, filed a wrongful death

action, No. CJ-85-6438 in District Court in and for Tulsa

county, State of Oklahoma, a; inst the Trade Winds. The petition
requested $1,886,000.09 in pensatory damages and $1,000,000.00
in punitive damages. The caé was tried to a jury in Tulsa County,
Oklahoma, and con February 24 1989, a jury returned its verdict in

favor of the Plaintiffs,  ‘awarding the Pinals $544,540.00 in

compensatory damages and $316,000.00 in punitive damages. Pursuant

to 12 0.S. §727, the trial‘@ourt added prejudgment interest of

$200,705.12 to the compensatéify award, making a total compensatory

judgment of $745,245.12.

Prior to the jury's veddict, both the insured, Trade Winds,

and the excess carrier, Solthern American, demanded that the

primary carrier, American, 'settle the pending claims for the

claimants' offered amount '$350,000.00, which was within the

primary coverage limits. rican refused to settle within the

primary coverage limits, ag@#rting that it, in good faith, valued

the claim for a lesser Judgment upon the jury verdict

rendered against the insuri was in excess of the amount of the
primary limits. Both the jle Winds and the Southern American

assert that American was gu; y of bad faith in not settling within

the limits of the primary cowverage when it had an opportunity to do



so. Further,
policy covers the punitive d

The matter presents the

(1)

(2)

(3)

(4)

Trade Winds arts that each insurance carrier's
age award of $316,000.00.

ollowing issues:

Was the prima: carrier, American, guilty of bad
faith in not gettling the case within the primary
coverage? (The:parties agree that this is a factual
gquestion to & decided by a jury based upon the
evidence regaf ing the facts and circumstances, and
cannot be dec ed on summary Jjudgment).

Does the exc . carrier under Oklahoma law have a
right to standin the shoes of the insured and urge

a bad faith refusal to settle within the primary

coverage, 1if £he insured has first made such a

timely demand

Does a prima ‘carrier have an obligaticon to pay

pre-judgment terest added to the judgment on a

jury verdict, pursuant to 12 0.S. §727, if payment

of same woul#l® exceed the amount of the primary

coverage stated in the policy; and what 1is the

primary car *'s obligation regarding post-

judgment intefest?

Is the prima or the excess carrier responsible

for paying cost of a supersedeas bond to

supersede th& judgment in an amount in excess of



jer's liability?'
(5) Under the fa and circumstances herein, is either

insurance car¥ier, American or Southern American,

responsible nder their policies for the

$316,000.00 punitive damage award?

The issues above will b

(2) Does the excess cartier under Oklahoma law have a right to

stand in the shoes of the inﬁﬁrad and urge a bad faith refusal to

settle within the primary coVerage, if the insured has first made

such a timely demand?

Under the facts hereiff the primary insurer 1is under no

obligation to act upon dema made by an excess insurer, as the

primary insurer's duty is e lusively to its insured. St. Paul

Mercury Indemnity Co., V.

, 190 F.2d 455, 457 (10th Cir.

1951) .

Herein the insured ma a timely demand upon the primary

carrier, American, to ac¢ Plaintiffs' settlement offer of

$350,000.00, a few days prie¥ to the jury verdict. (Exhibit B to

American's Response Brief, Paragraph 5 of Affidavit of Keith Ramsey

and Exhibit C to American's Hesponse Brief, Letter of Trade Winds'

'The primary carrier, 2
bond for the amount of a&]
amount of the judgment with
judgment interest. However
for purposes of appeal in
asserts was in complianc
carrier. The supersedeas
adding the primary coverage
of the post-judgment intere

rican, refused to post a supersedeas
oximately $1,300,000.00, the total
-h pre-judgment and anticipated post-
erican did post a supersedeas bond
sount of $616,138.18 which American
th its obligation as the primary
| made by American was computed by
$500,000.00 to the anticipated sum
thereon.




attorney Larry Oliver dated ruary 16, 1989).2 Although Southern

American had no right as the excess carrier to make demand upon

American, it had a right of #ubrogation to stand in the shoes of

its insured. American Fide nd Casualty Co. v. All American

Bus Lines, Inc., 190 F.24 7 oth Cir. 1950); Peter v. Travelers

Ins. Co., 375 F.Supp. 1347 (C«D.Cal. 1974); Valentine v. Aetna Ins.

Co., 564 F.2d 292 (9th Cir. ; Commercial Union Ins. Co. V.

Mission Ins. Co., 835 F.2d 587 (5th Cir. 1988); and Puritan Ins.

Co. V. Canadian Universal nce Co., 775 F.2d 76 (3rd Cir.

1985) . These cited authoriti#®s support Southern American's theory

of equitable subrogation in viéw of the insured's timely settlement
demand within the primary coveérage, which the Court declares is the
applicable law of this case;f

(3) Does a primary carpier have an obligation tc pay pre-

judgment interest added to thie judgment on a jury verdict, pursuant

to 12 O0.S. §727, if payment of same would exceed the amount of the

primary coverage stated in e policy; and what is the priﬁary
carrier's obligation regardimg post-judgment interest?
(4) Is the primary e excess carrier responsible for
paying the cost of a superseéd#ias bond to supersede the judgment in

an amount in excess of the mary carrier's liability?

sy whom the letter was addressed by

larry Oliver, had previously been
® insurance policy to provide a
“insured. (Exhibit A to Southern
Motion for Partial Summary Judgment
. 1985 from Claims Specialist Jim
‘s Trade Winds, Inc.)

Attorney Don Hopkins,.
Trade Winds' persconal atto
employed by American undi
defense to Trade Winds,
American's Brief in Suppor
- Letter dated December
Elsberry of American (CNA)



Issues (3) and (4) above will be considered together because,
under the applicable authoriﬁy, the Court concludes the primary
carrier's obligation to supersede the judgment on appeal is in the
amount of its underlying policy coverage obligation. Since the
case involves a contract betWween parties, the provisions of the
contract, if clear and unambiguous, should dictate the insurance

carrier's obligation.

Relative to payment of pest-judgment interest on appeal, the

applicable language of the primary carrier American's insurance
policy states:

The Company ([Ameriean] will pay, in addition
to the applicable limit of liability: (a) all
expenses incurred by the Company, all costs
taxed against the imsured in any suit defended
by the Company and all interest on the entire
amount of any judgment therein which accrues
after entry of th#é judgment and before the
Company has paid of tendered or deposited in
court that part of the judgment which does not
exceed the limit of the Company's liability
thereon. . . .

Therefore, under the terms if its policy, until American has
paid or tendered or depositaﬂ in court the limit of the company's
liability it is obligated %¢ pay under its insurance policy all
post-judgment interest on aimompensatory damage judgment whether
within its coverage limits or above its coverage limits.?

In some case authority ¢ited by American, the insurance policy

specifically limits the interest payable to an amount within the

3 As the insurance cﬁﬁriers are not obligated to provide
punitive damage coveraqe,,ﬁ# gset forth hereafter, they have no

obligation to pay or supergetfle any judgment, or interest thereon,
relative to punitive damages.



limits of the policy. However, the American primary policy before
the Court does not do so as it includes "all interest on the entire
amount of any judgment therein which accrues after entry of the
judgment. ® -

Relative to pre-judgment interest and the cbligation of the
primary carrier, the Court mhst look to both the language of 12
0.S. § 727 and that of the insurance policy. From this examination

one concludes that the primary carrier is responsible only for pre-

judgment interest added to the verdict, as required by § 727,
within the base coverage limits. This is because pre-judgment

interest pursuant to § 727 is added to the jury's verdict to

comprise the base judgment, apd is not interest that accrues after

entry of the judgment. Herein the jury verdict exceeds the base
coverage of $500,000.00 of American so American is not liable for
any pre-judgment interest on:ﬂaid judgment.

The primary carrier's obligation is to supersede the judgment
on appeal 1in an amount a@pmﬁnsurate with its above stated

obligation. The excess carrier

's obligation, within the terms of

its coverage, commences at @ point above the primary carrier's

obligation,

The case of Baughn v. , 541 P.2d 873 (Okl.App. 1975) is

instructive because it involﬁﬁﬂ an insurance policy with language
identical to the language'iherein relative to the insurance
carrier's obligation to pay post-judgment interest.

It appears to the Court:ﬁha following authority dictates the

conclusion that Oklahoma law will obligate the primary carrier to



pay prejudgment interest under 12 0. S. § 727 only within the

amount of the primary cove e and post-judgment interest in an

amount not exceeding the primary coverage unless, as herein, the
policy specifically provid otherwise, regarding post-judgment
interest. - 228 F.2d 625, 628-629 (10th CcCir.

alty Co. of New York, 257 F.2d 840

e Company v, Aetna Life Ins. Co.,
53 Okl. 515, 157 P. 106 (19

1164 (Okl.Ct.App. 1976).

Relative to American's lecy concerning the payment of appeal

bonds it states:

The Company will.:.
applicable limits
appeal bonds re

ay, in addition to the
liability; (b) premium on
red 1in any such suit,
premiums on bonds %o release attachments in
any such suit for amount not in excess of
the applicable 1limit of 1liability of this
peolicy. . .

As noted above, American is @bligated to pay "all interest on the
the cost of a supersedeas bbnd which includes herein the base

amount of the coverage plus jinterest on the entire amount of the

judgment even though the amou#it of the judgment is in excess of the

$500,000.00 limit. While Am ::aan has no obligation to pay pre-
judgment interest, for the ions stated above, it 1s obligated
under its policy to pay po#E-judgment interest thereon and to

supersede the judgment accordingly. 7C J Appleman, Insurance Law




and Practice § 4688, pp. 203<204 (W. Berdal Rev. 1979).

The precise amount of theé primary carrier's obligation is not

now subject to computation it the Court declares the above is

American's obligation once ject to final determination. Final
determination will not be kneé@n until the subject judgment becomes

final or is reversed in whol@ or in part.

The Court notes that iﬂ;Trade Winds and Southern American

should prevail before a juﬁy on their bad faith c¢laim, <then

American would be responsilile for the entire amount of the
compensatory judgment plus pé@t-judgment interest, and responsible

to Southern American for expenses, costs, etc.

The applicable language ®f Southern American's excess policy

regarding payment of interest and/or supersedeas bond expense

states:

ITI. Defense, SBett
With respect to a
underlying polici
Underlying Insura
any other underly
insured, but cove
of this Policy exce
limit specified in

shall, provided s

States or Canada:

*x * %

(b) pay all prem:
ments for an
applicable 1
and all prem!
any such de
gation to a

{(c) pay all exps
costs taxed
suit and all
judgment unt
ed or deposii
judgment as
Company's liak

nt, Supplementary Payments
ooourrence not covered by the
listed in the Schedule of
made a part of this Policy or
insurance collectible by the
by the terms and conditiocns
for the amount of retained
the Declarations, the Company
--is brought in the United

& on bonds to release attach-
unt not in excess of the

£ of liability of this Pollcy,
# on appeal bonds required in
@ suit, but without any obli-
for or furnish any such bonds.
incurred by the Company, all
nst the insured in any such
rest accruing after entry of
the Company has paid or tender-
in court such part of such
not exceed the limit of the
lity. . .

92



As stated above, American is responsible herein for payment of
post-judgment interest on tha.full amount of the judgment until the
full amount of its liability is paid or tendered, but is not
responsible for the accrued pre~judgment interest as it exceeds its
base coverage. Southern Amerigan, therefore, as the excess carrier,
is liable for the amount by Which the compensatory damage award and
pre-judgment interest exceed tha primary coverage of $500,000.00,
and is obligated to supersede the judgment accordingly, within its
$500,000.00 excess coverage limits.

(5) Under the facts aﬂﬂ circumstances herein, is either
insurance carrier, American dk'Southern American, responsible under
their policies for the $%$316,000.00 punitive damages award?

In Dayton Hudson Corp. v. American Mutual Liability Insurance Co., 621 P.2d

1155 (Okla. 1980) the Supreme Court of Oklahoma answered certified
questions concerning liability insurance coverage for punitive or
exemplary damages.

The Supreme Court first determined whether the language of the
policy could be construed td;@ﬁtend coverage to punitive damages.
Noting that insurance polici&# are liberally construed in favor of
recovery, the Supreme Court_ﬁ#ld that the policy provision, "for
all sums which the insured migﬁt become legally obligated to pay,"
was broad enough to inclu@ﬁé punitive damages. The pertinent
liability provisions in this %@ﬂa are equally broad and this Court
determines that each provi&@h coverage for punitive damages.

(American's policy provides ﬁbverage as to "all sums which the

10



Insured shall become legally obligated to pay as damages." Southern
American's policy covers tha.“excess of the retained limit.
which the insured may sustain by reason of liability imposed upon
insured by law.")'"

The second question addressed in Dayton was whether such

coverage contravened the public policy of the State of Oklahoma.

The Supreme Court adopted the reasoning advanced in Northwesiern
National Casualty Co. v. McNulty, 307 F.2d 432 (Sth Cir. 1962) that a

culpable party should not be allowed to shift the burden of the
comnitted wrong to the insurﬁr, because the purpose of punitive
damages is to deter and puniwh the wrongdoer. The Supreme Court,
therefore, concluded that public policy barred insurance coverage
1

of punitive damages.

The Supreme Court in Dayion, however, recognized one limited

exception: liability imposed under the doctrine of respondeat superior .

Y While Southern Ameri 's policy excludes from its coverage
various intentional or wi 1 nisconduct of the 1insured, the
punitive damages awarded by e jury were based on the 1nsured s
reckless and wanton dlsregarﬂ ‘of another's rights and therefore do
not fall within the ambit &# the policy exclusions (Instruction

No. 19, Pinalv. Trade Winds Motor Hotel East) .

' In Aetna Casualty & Surety Co. v. Craig, 771 P.2d 212
(Okla. 1989), the Supreme Court of Oklahoma further explained its
rationale in Dayton:

By allowing one to insure against such awards,

the burden is shifted from the wrongdoer to
the otherwise inn it insurer. Ultimately, of
course, the burdy is then passed to the
consuming public " in the form of higher
insurance rates, gé@énerally. The public policy

in support of punitive damages is thwarted by
such a practice.

11



The Court concluded that thﬁ public policy of deterrence and
punishment of wrongdoers woﬁid not be served if indemnification
from the insurer were not paﬁfitted to employers held vicariously
liable for the wrongs of th@ir servants, "unless the employer's
volition was either directlf or indirectly an element in the

commission of the harm." Id. at 1160.

Trade Winds was found negligent, even grossly so, in the
maintenance of the hotel swimﬁﬁng pocl. Trade Winds now argues that
it falls within the vicarious liability exception because its only
liability is due to the negli@ence of its employees. However, such
argument merely begs the qumﬁtion as Trade Winds is a corporation
which can only act through its officers and employees. The
determinative question 1is whether Trade Winds directly or
indirectly breached its duty to maintain the hotel pool.

In addition to Trade Winds' common law duty to use ordinary
care in keeping the premisea'in reasonably safe condition for the

use of its invitees (Instruﬁﬁion No.11, Pinalv. Trade Winds Motor Hotel
East), there are duties imposed by statute and ordinance on Trade
Winds as the owner of the prﬁmimes (Instruction No. 13, Pinalv. Trade

Winds Motor Hotel East) . One of the applicable statutes states that

[a]ll public bathing
sanitary and safe con tion, and all owners, managers,
operators and any ot - attendants in charge of any
public bathing pool shall pe responsible for the sanitation and safety of
such places during the agon or seascns when the public
bathing place is in us@. '2

2 g3 0.8.§ 1-1015(a) (eémphasis added).

12



Under both the common law and this statute, Trade Winds, as
owner, had a duty to maintaiﬁ the hotel swimming pool. The jury
determined that its breach aﬁfthat duty resulted in the death of
Mario Pinal. The Court find&fthat Trade Winds is not within the

class of innocent employers that the vicarious liability exception

"3 nakes it a

means to protect. Trade Win&ﬁh "positive wrongdoing
culpable party who should nﬁﬁ be permitted "to escape the civil
consequences of its wrong"¥ by shifting its burden to its
insurers.

Trade Winds contends that even if it 1s liable for the

punitive damages arising from the verdict in the Pinal case, such

damages are recoverable from American as compensatory damages, if
Trade Winds succeeds in its bad faith claim against American. The
Court recognizes that the insured's measure of damages in a bad

faith claim ¥ is the "entire a#mount of a judgment obtained against

3 Dayton, 621 P.2d at 1161.
% Dayton, 621 P.2d at 1169.

5 As concerns the issu@é of punitive damages in the bad faith
claim, recovery for bad fai does not in and of itself suggest a
claim for punitive damages #avis v. National Piocneer Insurance
Co., 515 P.2d 580, 583 (Okla. App. 1973); Manis v. Hartford Fire
Insurance Co., 681 P.2d 760, 762 (1984); McCorkle v. Great Atlantic
Insurance Co., 637 P.2d 583, B87 (1981). Neither motion addresses
whether the facts in this ca#i#® support a finding of malice toward,
or reckless disregard of the fights of Trade Winds, as the insured,
to sustain an award of punj¥ive damages under 23 0.S. § 9. The
Court, therefore, will consider this issue either at the close of
the plaintiff's evidence or @&t the close of all the evidence.

i3



the insured regardless of ény policy limitation." '® Whether the
exclusion of punitive damages from liability insurance coverage as
a matter of public policy ih the underlying suit should also
exclude their recovery as damages in a subsequent bad faith claim
is unclear. If the Court later finds bad faith, it will decide the
issue at that time as a matter of law.

In conclusion, the Court hereby sustains in part and overrules
in part the Motions for Partial Summary Judgment of Southern
American and Trade Winds in éacordance with the above.

IT IS SO ORDERED, this _Z#& ~ day of Se/ptember, 1990,
P

THOMAS R. BRETT

UNITED STATES DISTRICT JUDGE

'  American Fidelity & Casualty Co. v. L.C. Jones Trucking
Co., 321 P.2d 685, 687 (0¥l 1957). See also, National Mutual
casualty Co. v. Britt, 203 , 175, 200 P.2d 405, 411 (1948);
Boling v. New Amsterdam Cas ty Co., 173 Okla. 160, 46 P.2d 916,
917 (1935); 40 A.L.R. 2d 168, 172 and 7C Appleman, Insurance Law
and Practice § 4711, p. 414 {(Berdal ed. 1979).

14



IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
STRICT OF OKLAHOMA

INTERNATIONAL TRAVEL & TOURIST
Plaintiff(s), :

vs. o No. 89-C-412-C

" TT ED
SEP 20 1990

Jack C. Suver, Clerk
U.S. DISTRICT COURT

LAMA TOURS INTERNATIONAL
Defendant(s).

Rule 35A of the Rules of ﬁhe United States District Court for

the Northern District of Okl&ﬁbma provides as follows:

A. In any case in which no action has n taken by the partles for six (6) months, it shall

be the duty of the Clerk to mall notice #of to counsel of record or to the parties, if thelr
post offlce addresses are known. if & potice has been given and no action has been
taken In the case within thirty (30) days of the date of the notice, an order of dismissal may,
in the Court's discretion, be entered. -

In the action herein, ndﬁice pursuant to Rule 35A was mailed
to counsel of record or to thﬁ.parties, at their last address of
record with the Court, on Jung 8, 1990. No action has been taken
in the case within thirty (30} days of the date of the notice.

THEREFORE, it is the Ordhﬁ of the Court that this action is

in all respects dismissed.

Dated this /,7 =" _day of QL}W?L ,

1990.

““““““

st

‘tes District Judge H Dale Cook



IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT coun-r L E D
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA grp o) 0
- S %0

ANNABELLE WINTERS d/b/a SHARP'8
PAWN SHOP,

Jack C, Silver, Clerk

. S. DISTRICT COURT
Plaintiﬁf.

vs. Case No. 90-C-507-B

)
)
)
)
)
)
CITY OF DEWEY, STATE OF OKLAHOMA, )
LESTER ROGERS, as Chief of Poliﬁa of )
the City of Dewey, STEVE MAHAN, )
Individually and as Detective, . )
LLOYD CHESSLER, Individually, and as )
Detective, )

)

)

Defendﬁﬁhs.

JOURNAL ENTRY OF JUDGMENT

This matter comes on before this Court on the -égdﬁﬁfzday of
September, 1990, upon the Deferidant's offer to confess judgment
pursuant to Rule 68 of the Federal Rules of Civil Procedure and
acceptance by Plaintiff. .

The Plaintiff, Annabelle W%ﬁters d/b/a Sharp's Pawn Shop is

present by her counsel, Laurence K. Donahoe, of Davis & Donahoe,

P.A.. The Defendants, City ':;ﬁawey, State of Oklahoma, Lester
Rogers, Steve Mahan and Lloy@j Chessler, are present by their
counsel, Jon B. Comstock, of Nﬁﬁton, O'Conner & Comstock.

The Court finds the Defaﬂﬁants' offer to confess judgment
individually and in their offi#iﬁl capacities and the Plaintiff's
acceptance in proper form pu&#hant to Rule 68 of the Federal
Rules of Civil Procedure, amﬂ{'judgment should be entered for

Plaintiff in the amount of §500.00.



The Court further finds all searches and seizures by the City
of Dewey should be effected in compliance with State and Federal
Law. |

The Court further finds the City of Dewey should implement a
procedure to ensure proper ﬁ@fice and due process to those
holding property interests in;goods in the custody of the City
which were obtained from a pawnshop.

The Court further finds tha Plaintiff and Defendants have
agreed to provide for review by this Court the amount of
attorney's fees, interest, and ¢ase éxpenses which shall be taxed
as recoverable costs of this aection. Further, the Plaintiff is
directed to provide affidavit ewvidence as to her requested fees,
interest, and case expenses within ten (10) days, and make motion
requesting this Court's review;fhnd set matter for hearing.

IT IS ORDERED judgment baikntered for Plaintiff, Annabelle
Winters d/b/a Sharp's Pawn Shﬁﬁ'against all Defendants, in both
their individual and offici&i; capacities, in the amount of

$500.00 with attorney fees, iﬁﬁarest, and case expenses, all to

be taxed as costs in accorda with the review of the Court as
to the reasonableness of their amounts.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED sea;ches and seizures by the City of
Dewey are to be effected in complliance with State and Federal
Law.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED the €ity of Dewey is directed, within
120 days from the entry of this djudgment, to implement a

procedure whereby pawnshop ownﬁrs will be afforded due process



prior to the disposition of any property obtained from them by

the City of Dewey.

IT IS SO ORDERED this

APPROVED:

fwz-ay of September, 1990.
8/ THOMAS R: BRETT

THOMAS ERETT

United States District Court Judge

3711 Classen Boulevard

Oklahoma City, Oklahoma 73118

(405) 528-4179
Coupnsel for Plajntiff

on B. Comstock

P.O. Box 3163
Tulsa, Oklahoma 74101-3163
Counsel for Defendants



%

AP 1S VI

N Lo EA%

HARRY JAMES HALL, ) S ST T CORT
Plaintiff, ;
v. 3 89-C-706-C
WILLIE HIGGINS, et. al., %
Defendants. _:' g
DER

The Court has for considerationt the Report and Recommendation of the United

States Magistrate filed August 23, 1990-in which the Magistrate recommended that the
Defendants’ Motion to Dismiss be deniéd; except as to the allegations against Defendants

in their "official capacities", which should be dismissed, and that the case be otherwise

transferred to the United States District Court for the Eastern District of Oklahoma, where
venue is proper.
No exceptions or objections have been filed and the time for filing such exceptions

or objections has expired.

After careful consideration of the récord and the issues, the Court has concluded that

the Report and Recommendation of th

ited States Magistrate should be and hereby is
adopted and affirmed. |

It is, therefore, Ordered that De ants’ Motion to Dismiss is denied, except as to

the allegations against Defendants in official capacities”, which is dismissed, and that

the case is otherwise transferred to the tiiited States District Court for the Eastern District

of Oklahoma, where venue is proper, - -



Dated this m

, 1990.

H. DAL% !EBOK, CHIEF JUDGE

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT




yd

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FORTHE '~ .:.'J
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA .
N) 15

JACK €. SUVER, CLERK
. U.S.DISTRICT COURT
URE C0O., a Texas corporation,
Plaintiff,
vs. No. 90-C-73-C
PORT CITY PROPERTIES, INC.,
d/b/a Hodges Warehouse, and
SHEL TILKIN, individually,

Defendants.

QRDER

Before the Court is the motion of the plaintiff to dismiss
defendants' counterclaims.

Plaintiff and defendant Port City Properties, Inc., (Port
City) entered into a lease aéfmament on November 1, 1989, whereby
Port City leased certain rﬁal property owned by plaintiff.
Plaintiff seeks to recover foféﬁlleged damage to a leased building.

Defendants have filed fﬁﬁr counterclaims against plaintiff,
alleging various acts of negli@ance on plaintiff's part. Plaintiff
moves to dismiss the first,_ﬁﬁcond and third counterclaims based

upon certain lease language. The language in question reads as

follows:
[Para.1] The lessor shall not m liable for any loss or injury to goods
stored, L
{Para.2] Lessee shall indemmify and hold harmless Lessor from and

against any and all claims arigiig from Lessee’s use of the premises, or
from the conduct of Lessee’ bugiiness or from any activity, work or things
done, permitted or suffered By Lessee in or about the premises or
elsewhere and shall further indafinify and hold harmless Lessor from and



against any and all claims afigihg from any breach or default in the
performance of any obligatioft Qi Lessee’'s part to be performed under
the terms of this lease, or arigig from any negligence of the Lessee, or
any of the t.essee’'s agents, gtors, or employees, and from and
against all costs, attorney feesg, #xpenses and liabilities incurred in the
defense of any such claim. @@, upon notice from Lessor, shall
defend the same at Lesses’s @fpenss by counsel satisfactory to Lessor.
Lessee, as a material part he consideration to Lessor, hereby
assumes all risk of damage perty or injury to persons, in, upon or
about the premises, arising frof any cause and Lessee hereby waives
all claims in respect thereof ag#inst Lessor.

Plaintiff argues that the quot:ﬂﬂ language precludes the defendants’
counterclaims. Defendants' r&ﬁponse is twofold: (1)} the language
in paragraph 1 refers to damaq-ﬁ .to goods stored, while defendants'
alleged damages relate to 1om of business; (2) the language in
paragraph 2 exculpates plaintll‘.’"ﬁff from liability to third parties in

the event of Port CitY's nﬁg‘ligence, but deoes not exculpate

plaintiff from its own negliQ“MEG.
It is established that a party to a contract may limit or

eliminate liability for his on

bargaining footing with thé tﬁfﬁer contracting party, but such

contractual provisions are natfthe favorltes of the law and hence

are strictly construed. - Dero AB v. Page Airmotive, Inc.,

499 F.2d 709, 713-14 (10th cj.::-. 1974). Such a provision must be

clear, explicit and unambiguv ail in its intention to exculpate a
contracting party from the conﬁ;ﬁqﬁences of its own negligence. Id.
at 714. Upon review, the c::ur‘l‘; concludes that the gquoted languagé

in paragraph 2 does not :""arly and unambiguously exculpate

plaintiff from its own negﬂ; ence Ccf. Fretwell v. Protection
Alarm Co,, 764 P.2d 149, 3. (Okla. 1988). Therefore, the

present motion must be denie

R I LR
2



It is the Order of the Cougt that plaintiff URE Co's motion to

dismiss defendants' counterclaims is hereby DENIED.

day of September, 1990.

IT IS SO ORDERED this __ /. €

. DALE COO
Chief Judge, U. S. District Court



w

IN THE UNITED
FOR THE NORTHERN

S DISTRICT COURT )
TSTRICT OF OKLAHOMA P13

s ot ool
THORN C. HUFFMAN and
JOHN A. ERIKSSON,

Plaintiffs,

vs. Case No. 90-C-686-C

ALTEC INTERNATIONAL, INC.,
a foreign corporation,

Defendant.

The parties, having jointlf applied to the Court for an order

remanding this action to the jtrict Court of the State of Okla-

homa, County of Tulsa, and di ?tihg that each party bear their

own costs, expenses and attorni#y fees incurred as a result of the

removal, it is

ORDERED that the joint application of the parties to remand

be and is hereby granted and :t the parties be directed to bear

their own costs, expenses and fittorney fees, and it is further

ORDERED that this action ‘and is hereby remanded to the

District Court of the State lahoma, County of Tulsa, that

the clerk of this court shall#isil a certified copy of this Order

to the clerk of the said stat ¢court at Tulsa, Oklahoma, and that

the said State Court thereupon proceed with this action, Huffman,

et al. v. Altec International; Inc., Tulsa County Court Clerk No.

CJ-90-3077, pursuant to 28 U.8.C. § 1447(c).



United States District Judge




N

Ny

J ey di

b 2 T
41 g

IR i

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE

e TO e gean
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA SRS
PR l,.‘l‘ ) _ér"r.-’-. o

MARLES G. WILMER,
Petitioner,

No. 90-C-612-C
No. 84-CR-56-C

vs.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Respondent.

g&ﬁl!ﬁ]?

Before the Court is th¢ writ of habeas corpus brought by
petitioner, Marles G. Wilmer, pursuant to 28 U.S.C. §2255
challenging her convictions forﬁfirst degree murder under 18 U.S.C.
§1111.

Petitioner alleges tthQHQrounds in support of her writ (1)
ineffective assistance of counhsel, (2) heavy medication during
trial and sentencing, and (3)7@ufficiency of the evidence.
Ineffective Assistance of Coungel

Petitioner asserts that her attorney informed her that she had
no defense to the indictment. -He recommended that she enter a plea
of guilty. Petitioner agreedito enter a plea only if government
would drop the element of "mal#na aforethought". Government would
not agree so she had no chot&ﬁ but to go to trial. Petitioner
alleges that she asked her'?ﬁounsel to cross examine certain

witnesses that she knew were té@stifying falsely but was told by her

o b

-

"

Sy L,

P

.
{

-~

[



counsel that he would not crosi é@ine them because it would "make
the jury angry".

The Supreme Court has t the standard for judging the
efficiency of counsel in a '?iminal case in Strickland v.
Washington, 466 U.S. 668 (198@*.: "The benchmark for judging any
claim of ineffectiveness mus‘l;;:..j" be whether counsel's conduct so
undermined the proper function_:'-zéﬁfl the adversarial process that the

trial cannot be relied on as

at e68e6. For a convicted '‘endant to claim that counsel's

assistance was so defective a# to require reversal a two-prong

showing must be made:

First, the defendant must show that courigel’'s performance was deficient. This requires
showing that counsel made errors so Silflous that counsel was not functioning as the
‘counsel’ guaranteed the defendant by Sixth Amendment. Second, the defendant
must show that the deficient performang Brejudiced the defense. This requires showing
that counsel's errors were so serious @810 deprive the defendant of a {air trial, a trial
whose result is reliable. :

To succeed therefore, tha-._'.;.#atitioner must show both that her
attorney's performance fellgﬁhalow an objective standard of

reasonableness and but for coungiél's inadequacies the result of the

proceedings would have been different.

There is no factual basig shown by the petitioner that the
alleged failure of her attorney to cross examine certain witnesses
was unreasonable or that a moj @ffectiVe cross examination would
have resulted in a different v .ict. Based on the record in this
case, this Court cannot concli _1that petitioner was deprived of

the effective assistance of coyhsel.



Petitioner's Demeanor

Secondly, petitioner assn@tm that it was not pointed out at
trial or at sentencing that ﬁ@a was consuming large dosages of
anti-depressant medication whiih incarcerated at Tulsa County Jail
and therefore she did not apﬁﬁar remorseful before the Court at
sentencing, or to the jury during trial.

The Court has found no auﬁhority which would require defense
attorney to explain to the jﬁry a defendant's demeanor or the
reason for the same. The peti%ioner has not asserted that she was
under medication and theref&#e was incompetent to assist her
attorney in her own defense.  ﬁ¢r has petitioner alleged that she
was under medication at the tiﬁh she committed the offense thereby
mitigating the element of “maﬁice".

Mere allegation that u#ﬁ_of medication may have affected
petitioner's appearance at t&ial and before the Court is not a
sufficient basis for setting &ﬁide the conviction.

Evidence Offered

Finally, petitioner ass&@%ﬁ that the jury was led to believe
only the worst about her. _ﬁ%titioner attacks the prosecutor's
statement that malice aforatﬁﬁught can be shown by a second of
thought prior to commission ofﬁ#n offense. Plaintiff contends that

the fact she telephoned the £

department should mitigate against
the element of malice.
Petitioner's claim thatﬂf&he evidence was insufficient to

convict her may not be raig@li for the first time in a habeas

3



petition. Sufficiency of the ‘evidence must be raised by direct

appeal following sentencing

t is waived and not subject to
collateral consideration by w of habeas corpus.

For the aforesaid reasonsj::it is the Order of the Court that

the petition filed by Marles G«uWilmer pursuant to 28 U.S.C. §2255
is hereby DENIED.

7 9

IT IS SO ORDERED this __ /M ~— day of September, 1990.

1. D COOK
- Chief Judge, U. S. District Court




M

IN THE UNITED
FOR THE NORTHERN

\TES DISTRICT COURT
DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA

JOHN L. HARDIN, an individual,
Plaintiff,

Vvs. Case No. 89-C-1033-B
FIRST SECURITY MORTGAGE CO g
RESOLUTION TRUST CORPORATION \; as
Receiver for Cross Roads Savings

& Loan Association and its wholly

owned subsidiary Cross Roads

Financial Services, Inc, o
MERRILL LYNCH REALTY OPERATIN G
PARTNERSHIP, a Delaware Limited o
Partnership; MERRILL LYNCH MOR
CORPORATION, a New York Corporation;
THE RADERGROUP, INC., an Oklah
Corporation, and; CITICORP MORTGAGE
INC., formally known as CITICORP -
HOMEOWNERS, INC., a Delaware
Corporation,

Defendants.

B T i g e el il S S S T " i g

F DISMISSAL

The Plaintiff, John L. Hardin, purssant to FED. R. Civ. P. 41(a)(1), hereby dismisses

all claims against the defendant, Merrill kynch Mortgage Corporation, without prejudice to

refiling.

ELLE H. STELTZLEN & ASSOCIATES

-éile i Steltvlen OBA #8661
1150 East 61st Street
1sa, OK 74136

“ATTORNEY FOR JOHN L. HARDIN



OF MAILING

I hereby certify that on the 19th day of September, 1990, I mailed a true and correct

copy of the foregoing Notice of Dismissal ‘with sufficient postage prepaid to the following:

J. Daniel Morgan

Michael G. Daniel

GABLE & GOTWALS

2000 Fourth National Bank Buildin
Tulsa, OK 74119-5447 o

ATTORNEYS FOR RESOLUTION TRUST CORPORATION

Chris Knight

SANDERS & CARPENTER
624 South Denver, Suite 202
Tulsa, OK 74119

ATTORNEYS FOR THE RADER{;}KOUP, INC.

Stephen B. Riley ;

CHAPEL, RIGGS, ABNEY, NEAL & TURPEN
502 West Sixth Street B

Tulsa, OK 74119

ATTORNEYS FOR FIRST SECURITY MORTGAGE CO.
Janelle H. Stelizlen OBA #8601

1150 East 61st Street
Tulsa, OK 74136

ATTORNEY FOR JOHN L. HA

Dan L. Payton .



. . FILED

IN THE UNITED BTATES DISTRICT COURT EP 18 1990
FOR THE NORTHEH#N DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA S

Jack C. Silver, Clerk
"?‘S. DISTRICT COURT

SHELTER INSURANCE COMPANIESEé

Plaintiff, "
vSs. No. 89-C-967-E
MARVIN FELKINS, JR., et al.;

Defendants.

Tt N Vet gttt Vgt gt it ot gt

@RDER

The Court has for considﬁration the Report and Recommendations
of the Magistrate filed aﬂﬁust 30, 1990. No exceptions or
objections have been filed aﬁﬁ.the time for filing such exceptions
or objections has expired.

After careful consider&ﬁ#on of the record and the issues, the
Court has concluded that tlffm Report and Recommendations of the
Magistrate should be and herﬁby are adopted by the Court.

IT IS THEREFORE ORDERED that this action be administratively

closed, the parties to advi he Court immediately when the state

appeals court rules and thaﬁﬁﬁfter take appropriate action in the
case, either reopening same @f dismissing the matter.

ORDERED this z& day pf September, 1990.

. : ELLISON
 “UNITED STATES DISTRICT JUDGE



W F
1
3

Attorney ID#30 I
SP 18 59

ES DISTRICT COURT JACK C siies oy ER
STRICT OF OKLAHOMA Y-S DIST1C 7 ¢ 51N

IN THE UNITED
FOR THE NORTHE

HILLCREST MEDICAL CENTER,
a corporation,

Plaintiff,
CASE NO. 85-C-1043-C

V5.

MARY JO HOBBS, a/k/a
MARY JO ROZ, a/k/a
MARY JO BURNS,

Defendant/
Third Party Plaintiff,

VS,

INDEPENDENCE BLUE CROSS,

a Pennsylvania corporation,

and GROUP HEALTH SERVICE OF
OKLAHOMA, INC,, d/v/a BLUE CROSS
BLUE SHIELD OF OKLAHOMA, an
Oklahoma corporation,

R T I T O i i o T g g

Third Party Defendants.

COMES NOW the Plainti CREST MEDICAL CENTER, a corporation,

and hereby dismisses its action filed in th e—styled and numbered cause with prejudice as

to the Defendant, MARY JO HOBBS, a/kA Y JO ROZ, a/k/a MARY JO BURNS.




Respectfully submitted,
WORKS, LENTZ & POTTORF, INC.

Maxk Q. Robb, OBA #11489
Plaza, Suite 200
1’?.'17 South Boulder
Tulga, Oklahoma 74119
8) 582-3191)

Aftorneys for Plaintiff,
HMﬂrest Medical Center

SNEED, LANG, ADAMS,
HM/IILTN & BARNETT

By: ZZ 2

G. Steven Stidham, OBA #8633
2300 William Center Tower II
Two West Second Street

Tulsa, Oklahoma 74103

(918) 583-3145

: ~
that on the day of September,

I, Mark G. Robb, do hereby ,'

1990, 1 caused to be mailed a true and correci_;-%iiipy of the above and foregoing instruction, proper
postage thereon prepaid, to G. Steven Stidham':," i’;&ttomcy for Defendant/Third Party Plaintiff, 2300

Williams Center Tower 1I, Two West S ok Street, Tulsa, Oklahoma 74103; and M. D.




Bedingfield, Attorney for Third Party Defendants, 502 West Sixth Street, Tuisa, Oklahoma

74119,

File No. 8355283




~
R

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE NORTHERN DIsTRIcT ofF okmatova H [ L. E D

SEP 13 1990

Jack C. Silver, Clerk
tes. DISTRICT COURT

FEDERAL DEPOSIT INSURANCE
CORPORATION, et al.,

)

)

o )
Plaintiffs, )

: )

vs. 9 No. 89-C-872-E
)
HOWARD L. MILLER, et al., )
)

Defendants. )

QRDER

The Court has for consiﬁ@xation the Report and Recommendations
of the Magistrate filed Aﬂﬁnﬁt 30, 1990. No exceptions or
objections have been filed am@ the time for filing such exceptions
or objections has expired. |

After careful consideration of the record and the issues, the
Court has concluded that the Report and Recommendations of the
Magistrate should be and hérﬁﬁy are adopted by the Court.

IT IS THEREFORE ORDERED that Plaintiff's Motion for Default

@efault is entered against Howard L.
Miller and Linda A. Mille:'.l. It is further ORDERED that upon
Plaintiff's application, aniﬁwidentiary hearing shall be set to
determine the amount of tﬁﬂ' judgment to be finally entered.
Plaintiff shall make its aﬁmﬁibation on or before September 28,
1990. ’

77,
ORDERED this _ /&7 day éf September, 1990.

- JAMES O/ ELLISON
‘UNITEY STATES DISTRICT JUDGE



et

IN THE UNITED ﬁthEs DISTRICT COURT -I)
FOR THE NORTHEW DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA T | L B
0
DENNIS STEPHEN WALDON, SEP 18 199
k
Petitioner, Jack C. silver, Clef

‘o, DISTRICT C COURT

vS. No. 90-C-216-E

MIKE PARSONS, Warden and the
ATTORNEY GENERAL OF THE STATE
OF OKLAHOMA,

Respondents.

-

The Court has for considﬁ?&tion the Report and Recommendation
of the Magistrate filed ﬁmgust 29, 1990. After careful
consideration of the record ﬁﬁd the issues, including the briefs
and memoranda filed herein byftha parties, the Court has concluded
that the Report and Recommendﬂtion of the Magistrate should be and
hereby are adopted by the Caﬁﬁt.

IT IS THEREFORE ORDERED that Petitioner's application for a

‘to 28 U.S.C. §2254 is dismissed.

writ of habeas corpus pursu

ORDERED this _ /& day 6f September, 1990.

. ELLISON
STATES DISTRICT JUDGE



Firm ID #42

IN THE UNITED ST
FOR THE NORTHE

TES DISTRICT COURT |
istrict oF okLakomk T L B D

SEP 18 1990

Jack C. Silver, Clerk
'* <, DISTRICT COURT

THRIFTY RENT-A-CAR SYSTEM, INC.
an Oklahoma corporation,

Plaintiff,
Civil Action No.
90 C-0139-E

LOGAN E. GREEN,
an individual,

R N N N e i

Defendant.

ORDER GRANTING PLAINTIFF'S MOTION FOR
NT.AND JUDGMENT THEREON

Upon the Plaintiff's Motion for Sénmary Judgment, filed herein on the 6th day of
August, and there being no response or ggiposition filed within the time provided therefor

by the Defendant, the Court finds as fo.

1. The facts stated in Plaintiff§ Motion for Summary Judgment are deemed
admitted. T

2. There is no genuine issue as to"f#?lly material fact necessary to support a Judgment
for the Plaintitf.

3. The Plaintiff is entitled to Jud@ment as a matter of law, pursuant to Rule 56,

Fed. R. Civ. P., in the full amount soughtjincluding its costs and a reasonable attorney fee.

IT IS THEREFORE ORDERED,. -. DIUDGED AND DECREED by the Court that

the Plaintiff’s Motion for Summary Judgment, filed on the 6th day of August, 1990, be and



is hereby granted and judgment is hcrehy sntercd in favor of the Plaintiff and against the
Defendant in the principal amount of 5135,494 61, plus interest through date of Judgment
at the contract rate, plus interest on that-wtal at the statutory rate until paid, plus its costs

and a reasonable attorney fee to be deturmmed upon application of the Plaintiff.

IT IS SO ORDERED this Zf/ day of sg 24, 1990.

'§7 JAMES O. ELLISON

Judge of the District Court




3o CHTD I

" .—."h:l ::;,\ ' ] 1" ™ %! )

IN THE UNITED\SJATES DISTRICT COURT - ‘™7 =
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA., o (.

L SLERK
U5, 3 TIRCT COURT

No. 89-C-261-B /

ECC ENERGY CORPORATION,
Plaintiff}?
Vs,

CABOT PIPELINE CORPORATION;
DYCO PETROLEUM CORPORATION;
and WESTAR TRANSMISSION
COMPANY, a division of
CRANBERRY PIPELINE CORPORATIOH,

Nt N Sael Vsl t® Vst Vs Vsl Vst Vet Nt St o

Defendanhﬂ.

JUBDGMENT

In accord with the Order tiled September 18, 1990, sustaining
the Motion for Summary Judgmmnm filed by Defendants, Cabot Pipeline
Corporation and Westar Transmission Company, a division of

Cranberry Pipeline Corporatiﬁn, and sustaining the Motion for

Summary Judgment filed by Da 'ndant Dyco Petroleum Corporation,

and denying the Motion for P ”1&1 Summary Judgment filed by the
Plaintiff, ECC Energy Corporatien, the Court hereby enters Judgment
in favor of the Defendants cﬂﬁot Pipeline Corporation and Westar

Transmission Company, a diviﬁiﬂn of Cranberry Pipeline Corporation,

and against the Plaintiff, EGﬁfEnargy Corporation, and in favor of
the Defendant, Dyco Petrﬁ “ﬂm Corporation and against the
Plaintiff, ECC Energy Corporm on. Plaintiff shall take nothing on

its claims herein against any @f the Defendants. Costs are assessed

_.-against the Plaintiff and each party is to pay its respective



attorney's fees.

-~

-7
i cﬂf;f;¢§:2{f5§ f:;g;:r--,
21t LG LA
THOMAS R. BRETT U
UNITED STATES DISTRICT JUDGE




.......

UNITED STATES DIBSTRICT COURT FOR THE
NORTHERN DISPRICT OF OKLAHOMA

FIDELITY FINANCIAL SERVICES, 5
INC., an Oklahoma corporation,

Plaintiff,
vs.

FILED

SEP 18 1930

Jack C. Silver, ]
US. DISTRICT COURs

JAMES M. ADKINS, et al.,

Defendants,
and

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA on
behalf of the Secretary of
Veterans Affairs,

Third-Party Plaintiff,
vs.

PEOPLES SAVINGS & INVESTMENTS,
INC., i Civil Action No. 89-C-958-B
Case No. CJ-89-5347

(Tulsa County District Court)

Third-Party Defendants.

The Third-Party Plaﬁﬂﬁiff, United States of America,
acting on behalf of the Secretﬁky of Veterans Affairs, by Tony M.
Graham, United States Attornewfﬁﬂr the Northern District of

Oklahoma, through Peter Bernhagifit, Assistant United States

Attorney; the Plaintiff, Fidelity Financial Services, Inc., an
Oklahoma corporation, by theitﬁutﬁorney of record, Cliff Stark;

the Defendants, James M. Adkin# and Cornetta Adkins, by their

attorney of record Ty H. Stitd { the Defendant, Tulsa Development
Authority, by its attorney off weord Doris L. Fransein; and the

Defendants, County Treasurer a Board of County Commissioners,

Tulsa County, Oklahoma, by J. Dénnis Semler, Assistant District



—~— R
Attorney, hereby jointly stipu@hte that this action may be

dismissed without prejudice pﬂﬁkuant to Rule 41(a)(l) of the

Federal Rules of Civil Procedﬁﬁb.

] BERNHARDT, OBA #741
851stant Unlted States Attorney
3600 U.S. Courthouse

Tulsa, Oklahoma 74103

(918) 581-7463

DON E. GASAWAgi/DBﬁ,#3276
Attorney for aintiff,

FPidelity Financial Services, Inc.

ok

7Y H. STITE BA #11176
- Attorney for Defendants,
James M. Adkins and Cornetta Adkins

r

- Attorney for Defendant,
- Tulsa Development Authority

OBA #8076
AEsistant District Attorney
JAttorney for Defendants,
County Treasurer and

Board of County Commissioners,
Tulsa County, Oklahoma

D



19

EILED
8 DISTRICT COURT

IN THE UNITED 8
mRICT OF OoKLaHoMA SEP 18 1980

FOR THE NORTHERN

Jack C. Silver, Cler
U.S. DISTRICT COURT

No. 89-CR-28-01-B L/////

GO-C-776-/5

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,
Plaintiff,
vS.

JAMES OTIS FOWLKES

)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)

Defendant.

currently before the Cour¥ is Defendant James Otis Fowlkes'

Motion to Modify or Reduce Sentéhce pursuant to Fed.R.Cr.P. 35 (b).

In its order of May 18, 1990,°'the Court denied an earlier Rule

15(b) Motion by the defendant he Court reiterates its statement

in that order that the gove #t must move for a reduction of

sentence under Rule 35(b) bef :such motion can be entertained by

the Court. As the government ' " not so moved, defendant's motion

is denied. AT

/3 ’/é,ay of September, 1990.
' g

S /
//%Wm M\; {,/L{T/R\,\ \)

MAS R. BRETT
gED STATES DISTRICT JUDGE

IT IS SO ORDERED, this




FILED
ATES DISTRICT COURT

"DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA SEP:181990

IN THE UNITE
FOR THE NORTHER

ANTHONY BARNHART SHATOS, Jack C. Siiver, Clerk
ree, DISTRICT COURT
Petitioner,

vS. No. 90-C-551-E
EDWARD EVANS, WARDEN AND THE. .
ATTORNEY GENERAL OF THE STATE
OF OKLAHOMA,

)
)
-Q)
2
)

)

8 ,

Respondents.

The Court has for consi J#tion the Report and Recommendations

of the Magistrate filed mst 27, 1990. No exceptions or

objections have been filed the time for filing such exceptions
or objections has expired.
After careful considerat aﬁ of the record and the issues, the
Court has concluded that € Report and Recommendations of the
Magistrate should be and he .y are adopted by the Court.
IT IS THEREFORE ORDEREﬁHWhat Petitioner's petition for a writ
of habeas corpus pursuant to § U.S.C. §2254 is hereby dismissed.

ORDERED this _ /& z{da_ “of September, 1990.

@m‘wdzz’.ﬂg

'AMES . ELLISON
UNITEH STATES DISTRICT JUDGE




TES DISTRICT COURT FOR
ﬁISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA

"F1LED

THELMA R. SPENCER and

ROBERT E. SPENCER, | SEP 15 1990
individually and as husbapd
and wife, Clerk
ck C. Silver,
98¢ DisTRICT COURT

Plaintiffs,

vs. No. 90-C-640-E
KEVIN COLE; AMERICAN F
MUTUAL INSURANCE COMPANY
a foreign corporation; .
UNITED SOUTHERN ASSURANC
COMPANY, a foreign
corporation; PORT CASTA
KATHY HIX, as owner, .
proprietor and/or licens
holder of Port Castaway
PHILLIPS 66 COMPANY, a
Delaware corporation, &
subsidiary of PHILLIPS.
PETROLEUM COMPANY, a De
corporation, d/b/a WASH
EXPRESS CONVENIENCE=~ DEL
a/k/a PHILLIPS 66 FOOQOD :

e N Tt Ve Vsl Vet Nk Vet N’ Vsl Vst Nanta Wt Nt Vit Nl et Wit Nttt St Nt "t ot gl Nt St

Defendants.

\=)
=

O.R R

NOW on this ZS

comes on upon Plaintiff

lbf September, 19%0, this matter
:ﬁbtion to Dismiss.

The Court, havi.nq_; mamined said Motion, finds that an
Order should issue purs ,;:to said Motion.
IT IS THEREFORE QNDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED that
defendant, Phillips P@ "bmm Company, ONLY, be dismissed
without prejudice as ta :filing.

‘&7 TAMES O. F'LISON

UNITED STATES DISTRICT JUDGE




I, TED G. VOGLE,

September, 1990, I mail

and foregoing instrume
1272 Adams Building, B

Hall, Park Centre, Suite

74103-4409, Mr. John

Oklahoma 74105, and t

Phillips, Bartlesville
thereon fully prepaid.

TE OF MAILING

y certify that on the __ day of
true and correct copy of the above
o0 the following: Janet M. Reasor,
sgville, Oklahoma 74004, Mr. Wm. S.
00, 525 South Main, Tulsa, Oklahoma
ry, 2417 East Skelly Drive, Tulsa,
Johnny P. Akers, 117 East Frank
Jahoma 74003, with proper postage

TED G. VOGLE




~allegations sounding in tort

-

A
un1q -NOM\
A R qJ
se? 17 23

FEDERAL DEPOSIT INSURANCE
CORPORATION, in its capacity
as Receiver for First National
Bank and Trust Company of
Cushing, Oklahoma,

Plaintiff,
vs. No. 90-~C-341-C

JERRY CONREY and JOSEPH
E. MOUNTFORD,

St gt Sl Vgt gt St gl Smyt gt gt Nt Smygmt Vgt gt

Defendants.

Before the Court is thefﬁntion of plaintiff Federal Deposit
Insurance Corporation (FDIC) tﬁ dismlss the counterclaim filed by
Joseph E. Mountford. The FDtQ ‘asserts dismissal based on lack of

subject matter jurisdlction"ﬁin that the counterclaim raises

_gnd therefore defendant Mountford
must first exhaust administ# ﬁive remedies and then assert his
claim against the proper par__"the United States.

In his defense and counté_ 1aim Mountford asserts that in May,
1985, he was approachad;;?by' plaintiff's predecessor (a
representative from the Firﬁﬁ ﬂhtional Bank of Cushing, hereafter
"Bank") who inquired whether M@ would be interested in selling the
property which is the subjaﬁ: of this action. Mountford asserts

that he agreed to sell the property for $160,000 and that the Bank

"was to apply the purchase maﬁay proceeds in toto to a note and

mortgage held by the *Bank ‘against another property held by



Mountford (his home and farm) @fendant Conrey was the purchaser

of the subject property. Mo _rd asserts that on May 31, 1985,
Mountford met with a vice pr ent and lcan officer of the Bank
and Conrey. At this meeting, untford executed a warranty deed in
favor of Conrey. -Conrey sigi ;é promissory note in favor of the
Eank and, in turn, mortgaged Jéubject property as collateral for
the note. |

Mountford asserts that éitﬁbugh the loan papers show that the

funds were loaned to Conrey f r purchase money, the bank records

féveal that Mountford never r ved the purchase money. Mountford
contends that he had repeate iy.made demand on Conrey for the
purchase money, but was told‘ "_sale had not "“closed".
On August 9, 1989, Moun bf& brought suit against Conrey in
state court for fraud and | :presentation in the sale of the
subject property. The partig ttled the case by Conrey executing
to Mountford a quitclaim deed in the subject property.
On March 10, 1988, the.' ik was declared insolvent and FDIC
was appointed as Receiver an #uqcessor in interest to the assets
of the Bank.
- .:.The FDIC brings this a¢ bn: against defendant Conrey seeking
collection under the pronmis r-note and foreclosure against the
property.

In his pleadings, Mo ord has admitted execution and

delivery of the warranty deed y the subject property. He asserts,

however, because he never reg ¢d consideration for the deed, that
the deed is invalid and tht @ is conrey's subsequent mortgage

.-given to the Bank. Mounﬁ%




o
agreement reflects that he diﬂfﬁot receive the purchase money, the
FDIC had knowledge of the lack;ﬁf consideration in the transfer of
the deed. As affirmative reli_ﬁiagainst the FDIC, Mountford seeks
declaratory judgment that bot&ithe warranty deed and the mortgage
are void for lack of consideraéﬁon: recovery of lost rental income
and damages for alleged destfﬁction, deterioration and waste to

said property.

In FDIC v. Kasal, No. 5491 (8th Cir. Aug. 31, 1990) the
Eighth circuit recently iS$uaﬁﬁan opinion that is decisive of the
matters raised herein. 1In Kﬁﬁﬁl, the court held that any type of
secret unwritten side agreemeﬁ#ﬁregarding payment or non-payment on
a note which tends to diminiﬁﬁ?or defeat the interests of FDIC, is
barred by 12 U.S.C. §1823(e). fﬁccordingly, any unwritten agreement
as to Conrey's obligation toiﬁay Mountford cannot be asserted by
Mountford against the FDId:fto defeat its interest in the
outstanding promissory note orhyroperty held as collateral. Public
.policy behind §1823(e) supporﬁ# this conclusion. As stated by the
Eighth Circuit: "To allow &ﬁ ¢;1ants the benefit of the alleged
unapplied payments would un@érmine the statutes's purpose of
allowing federal and stata_ﬁﬁhk examiners to rely on a bank's
records." (slip opinion at'ﬁ}a).

However, the Eighth Cir@hit determined that under the recent

amendment to 12 U.S.C. §181%' federal courts now have subject

jurisdiction to hear counterﬁﬂﬁims against the FDIC as receiver of

112 U.S.C. §1819 (Fourth) of the Federal Deposit Insurance Act has recently been amended by Financial
__ Institutions Reform, Recovery and Enforcement Act of 1989 (FIRREA), Pub.L.No. 101-73, $§209(3) and (4), 103
Stat. 183, 216-17 (1989). -

3



a failed bank. In Kasal, théyﬂufendants filed counterclaims (and
affirmative defenses) alleging ‘breach of contract, negligence,

promissory estoppel and miSfsipresentation. The court held,

however, that since these cl& . ‘are based on the secret unwritten

side agreement with the bankipresident, the agreement cannot be

enforced against the FDIC.:

The Eighth Circuit dismissed the
counterclains with prejudice.“ﬁ

The Court herein conclades that it has subject matter
jurisdiction to determine?@hountford's counterclain. The

counterclaim does arise ou'.uﬂf an alleged secret unwritten

agreement with Conrey and accordingly is unenforceable against the
FDIC.

It is therefore the Orderfbf the Court that the motion of FDIC
to dismiss the counterclaim f ﬂhd'by defendant Joseph E. Mountford

is hereby GRANTED. laim is dismissed with prejudice.

IT IS SO ORDERED this

-~ @day of September, 1990.

- H. DALE C
muqlchief Judge, U. S. District Court




N&?

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE -~ =~ .-

NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA

NINTH DISTRICT PRODUCTION CREDIT ) - v, A
ASSOCIATION, ) P SEGOISENY
k L2
Plaintiff, ;
v. i ; Case No. 87-C-546 C
BILLY GENE DOOLIN, et al., | ;
Defendants. ;

ORDER DISMISSING WOOD OIL CO.,
KAMO ELECTRIG COOPERATIVE, INC.
AND NORWEST HBANK MINNEAPOLIS, N.A.

On the 4;§Eaday ofpgzjgaﬁzz. ___, 1990, this matter

comes on for hearing before the Court. The Court FINDS as

follows:

1. That the defendants, Wood 0il Co., KAMO Electric
Cooperative, Inc. and Norwest Bank Minneapolis, N.A., will not be
substantially prejudiced by their dismissal in the above-entitled

action, and

2. That counsel fer the defendants, Wood 0il Co.,

KAMO Electric Cooperative, Iﬁﬁ, and Norwest Bank Minneapolis,

N.A., have been consulted by gounsel for NDPCA and counsel for

such defendants have no objeg¢tion to the dismissal of such

defendants in the above-entitled action.

IT IS THEREFORE OR ,EED that the defendants, Wood 0il
Co., KAMO Electric Cooperati Inc. and Norwest Bank
Minneapolis, N.A., be, and hi by are, dismissed without

prejudice in the abovementithﬁ action, with each party to bear

_its own costs, and that such:&iamissal is without prejudice to



plaintiff’ s cause of action any respect or against any other

parties hereto.

ATES DISTRICT JUDGE

APPROVED:

NINTH DISTRICT PRODUCTION
CREDIT ASSOCIATIO?///,/ ;.
G. Blaine Schwabe -
Kevin M. Coffey 1

0Of the Firm:

#8001

MOCK, SCHWABE, WALDO, ELDER
REEVES & BRYANT

A Professional Corporation

Fifteenth Floor

One Leadership Square

211 North Robinson

Oklahoma City, OK 73102

Telephone: (405} 235-5500

ATTORNEYS FOR NINTH DISTRICT
PRODUCTION CREDIT ASSOCIATION .

14/DO0OLIN. ORX



UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
NORTHERN DIS#RICT OF OKLAHOMA

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, )
)
Plaintiff, )
)
vs. )
GEORGE S. PITNER; LARAYNE D. - )
PITNER; COUNTY TREASURER, Creak )
County, Oklahoma; and BOARD OF )
COUNTY COMMISSIONERS, Creek )
County, Oklahoma, )
)

Defendants. ) CIVIL ACTION NO. 88B-C-1501-C

DEFICEENCY JUDGMENT

E .~
This matter comes ofi before the Court this /2 of

ﬁcﬁzigz , 1990, on the udﬁion of the Plaintiff United States

of America for leave to enterfﬁ Deficiency Judgment which Motion

was filed on the _8th Jday o£}  August , 1990, and a copy of the
Motion was mailed to George 8; F1tner and LaRayne D. Pitner,

Box 463, Verden, Oklahoma 73092, and all counsel of record. The
Plaintiff, United States of America, acting on behalf of the
Secretary of Veterans Affairﬁ; §ppeared by Tony M. Graham, United
States Attorney for the Northﬁ#h District of Oklahoma through

Nancy Nesbitt Blevins, Assistﬁht United States Attorney, and the

Defendants, George S, Pitner #Bd LaRayne D. Pitner, appeared
neither in person nor by coungel.

The Court upon conqi&eration of said Motion finds that

the amount of the Judgment ren@lered herein on May 16, 1989, in

favor of the Plaintiff United Btates of America, and against the
Defendants, George S. Pitneri&ﬂd LaRayne D. Pitner, with interest

and costs to date of sale is $40,406.59.




The Court further fﬁhds that the appraised value of the

real property at the time of_#nle was $23,500.00.

The Court further £inds that the real property involved

herein was sold at Marshal's gale, pursuant to the Judgment of
this Court entered May 16, 1@#9, for the sum of $20,809,00 which
is less than the market valua;

The Court further f£inds that the said Marshal's sale

was confirmed pursuant to th#:ﬂrder of this Court on the _7th

day of September , 1390.

The Court further Eihds that the Plaintiff, United
States of America on behalf aflthe Secretary of Veterans Affairs,
is accordingly entitled to a ﬁaficiency judgment against the

Defendants, George S. Pitnerfﬁnd LaRayne D. Pitner, as follows:

Principal Balance &ﬁlof 5/16/89 $31,430.87
Interest :: 6,100,90
Late Charges to Datﬁ of Judgment 318,00
Appraisal by Agenc?i 425.00
Management Broker Egés to Date of Sale 987.42
Abstracting %; 201,00
Publication Fees of Notice of Sale 123,95
Appraisers' Fees 105.00
Taxes fﬂ_ 714,45
TOTAL . $40,406.59
Less Credit of Appg#ised Value - 23,500,00
DEFICIENCY ; $16,906.59

plus interest on said deficieficy judgment at the legal rate of

/. er‘percent per annum from date of deficiency judgment until

-



paid; said deficiency being tﬁ# difference between the amount of
Judgment rendered herein and the appraised value of the property
herein.

IT IS THEREFORE ORﬂi@ED, ADJUDGED, AND DECREED that the
United States of America on ﬁﬁhalf of the Secretary of Veterans
Affairs have and recover from'Pefendants, George S. Pitner and
LaRayne D, Pitner, a deficieﬁﬁ% judgment in the amount of

e legal rate of 7. .95 percent per

$16,906.59, plus interest at !

annum on said deficiency judgment from date of judgment until

paid.

{Signed) H. Dale Conk
UNLITED STATES DISTRICT JUDGE

NNB/css




IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
NORTHERN DIS%

“p OF OKLAHOMA

BILLY RAY MOFFETT,

Plaintiff,
vs. Case No. 90-C-401 C
UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Defendant.

lﬁ
)
Y.
ro
}

COMES NOW the Plaintiff, BIELY RAY MOFFETT, and dismisses this
action with prejudice in that t fa case has been settled by mutual

agreement between the parties ﬁ%reto.

Réspectfully Submitted, ™

Qn C. peterson
orney for Plaintiff
100 South Yale Avenue, Suite 601
Palsa, Oklahoma 74135-7491
918/481-5767

,,,f t{/-f;q /, i7 ol // / /75/
_mjlly Kay Moffett’ipfaintiff




